BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223

NOTICE AND AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This meeting is hereby noticed pursuant to
California Government Code Section 54950 et. seq. and
under the provisions of Assembly Bill 361 and BCVWD Resolution

Wednesday, November 9, 2022 - 6:00 p.m.
560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223

COVID-19 NOTICE
This meeting of the Board of Directors is open to the public who
would like to attend in person. COVID-19 safety guidelines are in
effect pursuant to the CallOSHA COVID-19 Prevention Emergency
Temporary Standards and the California Department of Public
Health Recommendations

¢ Face coverings are recommended for vaccinated and
unvaccinated persons and should be properly worn
over the nose and mouth at all times

¢ Maintain 6 feet of physical distancing from others in the
building who are not in your party

TELECONFERENCE NOTICE
The BCVWD Board of Directors will attend in person at the BCVWD
Administrative Office and/or via Zoom Video Conference

To access the Zoom conference, use the link below:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84318559070?pwd=SXIzMFZCMGhOYTFIL2tnUGIpU3h0UT09

To telephone in, please dial: (669) 900-9128
Enter Meeting ID: 843 1855 9070
Enter Passcode: 113552

For Public Comment, use the “Raise Hand” feature if on the
video call when prompted, if dialing in, please dial *9 to “Raise Hand”
when prompted

Meeting materials are available on FOLLOW US ON
the BCVWD'’s website: FACEBOOK

https://bcvwd.org/document-
category/regular-board-agendas/ O facebook.com/bevwd
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BCVWD REGULAR MEETING - NOVEMBER 9, 2022

Call to Order: President Williams Roll Call - Board of Directors

President Lona Williams

Pledge of Allegiance: Director Slawson

Vice President Andy Ramirez

Invocation: Director Ramirez
Secretary David Hoffman

Teleconference Verification Treasurer John Covington

Roll Call Member Daniel Slawson

Public Comment

PUBLIC COMMENT: RAISE HAND OR PRESS *9 to request to speak when prompted
At this time, any person may address the Board of Directors on matters within its jurisdiction.
However, state law prohibits the Board from discussing or taking action on any item not listed on the
agenda. Any non-agenda matters that require action will be referred to Staff for a report and possible
action at a subsequent meeting. Please limit your comments to three minutes. Sharing or passing
time to another speaker is not permitted.

ACTION ITEMS
Action may be taken on any item on the agenda. Information on the following items is
included in the full Agenda Packet.

1. Adjustments to the Agenda: In accordance with Government Code Section
54954.2, additions to the agenda require a 2/3 vote of the legislative body, or if less
than 2/3 of the members are present, a unanimous vote of those members present,
which makes the determination that there is a need to take action, and the need to
take action arose after the posting of the agenda.

a. ltem(s) to be removed or continued from the Agenda
b. Emergency Item(s) to be added to the Agenda
c. Changes to the order of the agenda

2. Consent Calendar: All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered by the
Board of Directors to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no
discussion of these items prior to the time the Board considers the motion unless
members of the Board, the administrative staff, or the public request specific items to be
discussed and/or removed from the Consent Calendar.

a) Review of the September 2022 Budget Variance Reports (pages 6 - 10)

b) Review of the September 30, 2022 Cash/Investment Balance Report (11 - 24)

c) Review of Check Register for the Month of October 2022 (pages 25 - 45)

d) Review of October 2022 Invoices Pending Approval (pages 46 - 47)

e) Minutes of the Regular Meeting of September 14, 2022 (pages 48 - 57)

f) Minutes of the Regular Meeting of September 29, 2022 (pages 58 - 73)

g) Minutes of the Regular Meeting of October 12, 2022 (pages 74 - 84)

h) Resolution 2022-36 Authorizing Public Meetings to be Held via Teleconferencing
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e) and Making Findings and
Determinations Regarding the Same (pages 85 - 87)

i) Monthly Update from Townsend Public Affairs, Inc. (grant writing) (pages 88 - 94)

i) Request for Proposal- Social Media and Public Relations (pages 95 - 108)
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Public Hearing:

a) Resolution 2022- : Approving the Miscellaneous Fee Update study and
Adopting the Schedule of Miscellaneous Fees, and

b) Resolution 2022-_ : Amending the District’'s Regulations Governing Water
Service: Part 5: Charges

Continued from the Regular Meeting of October 27, 2022 (pages 109 - 176)

Consider an Amendment to the Budget for the Contract with Raftelis Financial
Consultants, Inc. for Production of a Report on Miscellaneous Fees (Administrative
Cost Recoveries) (pages 177 - 182)

Presentation of Draft Fiscal83ear 2023 Operating Budget & 2023-2027 Capital
Improvement Budget (pages 183 - 353)

Update: Revenues and Expenses Related to District Residences (pages 354- 355)

Review of Teleconferencing Regulations Pursuant to AB 2449 and Consideration
of Adoption of New Meeting Procedures (pages 356 - 359)

Approval of Purchase of Two (2) Ford F-450 (or Equivalent) Crew Trucks in an
Amount Not to Exceed $170,000.00 (pages 360 - 364)

Approval of Additional Funds Not-to-Exceed $18,500.00 for the Noble Tank No. 2
and Transmission Pipeline Project (T-3040-0001) (pages 365 - 367)

Approval of Additional Project Funds Not-to-Exceed $11,500.00 for the “B” Line
Pipeline Replacement Project (P-3620-0001) (pages 368 - 370)

Consideration of Attendance at Upcoming Events and Authorization of
Reimbursement and Per Diem (pages 371 -374)

Continued Review of California Drought Conditions, District Urban Water
Management Plan and Water Shortage Contingency Plan, BCVWD Resolution
2022-12 Implementing Water Use Restrictions (as amended), and Other Drought
Response (pages 375 - 378)
Reports For Discussion
a. Ad Hoc Committees

i Communications

ii. Sites Reservoir

iii. Water Re-Use 2x2
b. Directors’ Reports

In compliance with Government Code § 53232.3(d), Water Code § 20201, and BCVWD
Policies and Procedures Manual Part Il Policies 4060 and 4065 directors claiming a per
diem and/or expense reimbursement (regardless of pre-approval status) will provide a
brief report following attendance.

o Collaborative Agencies Committee Meeting on November 2, 2022 (Ramirez)
c. Directors’ General Comments

d. General Manager’s Report
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e. Legal Counsel Report

14. Action List for Future Meetings

e Presentation on the San Bernardino Valley Resource Conservation District
e Water supply for BCVWD and the region
e Matrix for delivery of recycled water

15. Announcements
Check the meeting agenda for location information.

o District offices will be closed Thursday, Nov. 10, 2022 in observance of Veterans Day
Personnel Committee Meeting: Tuesday, Nov. 15, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.

e Engineering Workshop: Thursday, Nov. 17, 2022 at 6 p.m. (date change due to
holiday)
Finance and Audit Committee Meeting: Thursday, Dec. 1, 2022 at 3 p.m.

o Beaumont Basin Watermaster Committee: Wednesday, Dec. 7, 2022 at 11 a.m.
Regular Board Meeting: Wednesday, Dec. 14, 2022 at 6 p.m.

16. Closed Session

a) CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS
Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54956.8
Property: 37.46 acres at southwest corner of Brookside and Highland Springs in
Cherry Valley, CA [APNs 408-080-009, 408-080-010, 408-080-011 and 408-080-
012]
Agency Negotiator: Dan Jaggers, General Manager
Under Negotiation: Price and terms of payment

b) CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54956.9 (2) (d)
One Case: BCVWD vs. Merlin Properties

17. Report on Closed Session

18. Adjournment
NOTICES

AVAILABILITY OF AGENDA MATERIALS - Agenda exhibits and other writings that are disclosable
public records distributed to all or a majority of the members of the Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water
District Board of Directors in connection with a matter subject to discussion or consideration at an
open meeting of the Board of Directors are available for public inspection in the District's office, at 560
Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, California ("District Office”). If such writings are distributed to members
of the Board less than 72 hours prior to the meeting, they will be available from the District Office at
the same time as they are distributed to Board Members, except that if such writings are distributed
one hour prior to, or during the meeting, they can be made available from the District Office in the
Board Room of the District's Office. Materials may also be available on the District's website:

www.bcvwd.org.

REVISIONS TO THE AGENDA - In accordance with §54954.2(a) of the Government Code (Brown
Act), revisions to this Agenda may be made up to 72 hours before the Board Meeting, if necessary,
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after mailings are completed. Interested persons wishing to receive a copy of the set Agenda may
pick one up at the District's Main Office, located at 560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, California, up to
72 hours prior to the Board Meeting.

REQUIREMENTS RE: DISABLED ACCESS - In accordance with §54954.2(a), requests for a
disability related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, in order to
attend or participate in a meeting, should be made to the District Office, at least 48 hours in advance
of the meeting to ensure availability of the requested service or accommodation. The District Office
may be contacted by telephone at (951) 845-9581, email at info@bcvwd.org or in writing at the
Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District, 560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, California 92223.

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING
A copy of the foregoing notice was posted near the regular meeting place of the Board of Directors of

Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District and to its website at least 72 hours in advance of the meeting
(Government Code §54954.2(a)).
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General Ledger

Budget Variance Revenue

User: wclayton

Printed: 10/27/2022 12:36:55 PM

Period 09 - 09
Fiscal Year 2022

Account Number

50
01-50-510-419051

01-50-510-490001
01-50-510-490011
01-50-510-490021
01-50-510-490041

01-50-510-481001
01-50-510-481006
01-50-510-481012
01-50-510-481018
01-50-510-481024
01-50-510-481030
01-50-510-481036
01-50-510-481042
01-50-510-481048
01-50-510-481054
01-50-510-481060
01-50-510-485001

01-50-510-410100
01-50-510-410151
01-50-510-410171
01-50-510-413001
01-50-510-413011
01-50-510-413021
01-50-510-415001
01-50-510-415011
01-50-510-417001
01-50-510-417011
01-50-510-417021
01-50-510-417031
01-50-510-417041
01-50-510-417051
01-50-510-417061
01-50-510-417071
01-50-510-417091
01-50-510-419001
01-50-510-419011
01-50-510-419012
01-50-510-419031
01-50-510-419061

01-50-510-471001
01-50-510-471011
01-50-510-471021
01-50-510-471031
01-50-510-471101
01-50-510-471111
01-50-510-471121
01-50-510-471131

Revenue Total

Description

GENERAL
Grant Revenue
Grant Rev

Interest Income - Bonita Vista
Interest Income - Fairway Cnyn
Interest Income - General

Rlzd Gain/Loss on Investment
Interest Income

Fac Fees-Wells

Fac Fees-Water Rights (SWP)
Fac Fees-Water Treatment Plant
Fac Fees-Local Water Resources
Fac Fees-Recycled Water

Fac Fees-Transmission (16")
Fac Fees-Storage

Fac Fees-Booster

Fac Fees-Pressure Reducing Stn
Fac Fees-Miscellaneous Project
Fac Fees-Financing Costs

Front Footage Fees
Non-Operating Revenue

Sales

Agricultural Irrigation Sales
Construction Sales

Backflow Administration Charge
Fixed Meter Charges

Meter Fees

SGPWA Importation Charges
SCE Power Charges

2nd Notice Penalties

3rd Notice Charges

Account Reinstatement Fees
Lien Processing Fees

Credit Check Processing Fees
Returned Check Fees

Customer Damage/Upgrade Charge

After-Hours Call Out Charges
Credit Card Processing Fees
Rebates and Reimbursements
Development Income
Development Income - GIS

Well Maintenance Reimbursement
Miscellaneous Income

Operating Revenue

Maint Fees - 12303 Oak Glen Rd
Maint Fees - 13695 Oak Glen Rd
Maint Fees - 13697 Oak Glen Rd
Maint Fees - 9781 AveMiravilla
Utilities - 12303 Oak Glen Rd
Utilities - 13695 Oak Glen Rd
Utilities - 13697 Oak Glen Rd
Utilities - 9781 Ave Miravilla
Rent/Utilities

Budget

@ &H

P PO P PP

P NP PP PP PPN DN

R R A I e e R < R I o o R R ]

P PP YLD PP PP

<+

640,000.00
640,000.00

1,000.00
281,000.00
126,000.00

408,000.00

1,210,000.00
766,000.00
576,000.00
304,000.00
877,000.00
980,000.00
1,255,000.00
87,000.00
45,000.00
39,000.00
191,000.00
24,000.00
6,354,000.00

6,367,000.00
29,000.00
203,000.00
51,000.00
4,243,000.00
300,000.00
4,349,000.00
2,467,000.00
61,000.00
14,000.00
10,000.00
2,000.00
11,000.00
3,000.00
22,000.00
1,000.00
51,000.00
226,000.00
308,000.00
8,000.00
1,000.00
18,727,000.00

9,000.00
6,000.00
7,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
4,000.00
6,000.00
4,000.00
46,000.00

26,175,000.00

Period Amt

R
[

(3.00)

¥ h BB P

(3.00)

P P PP PP PP PP P PP
'

833,997.99
5,666.90
9,687.60
2,966.03

385,232.28

75,740.00

513,001.44

299,250.84
6,270.00
3,025.00

150.00
825.00
475.00
20.00
150.00
5,288.50
44,371.45

0.10
2,186,118.13

P PP P PP PP PP PP PP PP PP PP PP

$ 830.16
$ 521.36
$ 585.52
$ 481.26
$ -

$ -

$

$

$

913.93
3,332.23

$ 2,189,447.36

Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District

560 Magnolia Avenue
Beaumont CA 92223
(951) 845-9581

www.bcvwd.org

End Bal Variance % Avail/
Uncollect

$ 252,534.02 $ 387,465.98 60.54%
$ 252,534.02 $ 387,465.98 60.54%
$ 250.48 $ 749.52 74.95%
$ - $ 281,000.00 100.00%
$ 205,279.35 $ (79,279.35) -62.92%
$ 47,395.23 $ (47,395.23) -100.00%
$ 252,925.06 $ 155,074.94 38.01%
$ 1,391,59494 $ (181,594.94) -15.01%
$ 519,153.82 $ 246,846.18 32.23%
$ 662,013.92 $ (86,013.92) -14.93%
$ 205,542.53 $ 98,457.47 32.39%
$ 1,049,17134 $ (172,171.34) -19.63%
$ 1,127,076.89 $ (147,076.89) -15.01%
$ 1,443,348.47 $ (188,348.47) -15.01%
$ 99,913.07 $ (12,913.07) -14.84%
$ 51,034.73 $ (6,034.73) -13.41%
$ 44,565.55 $ (5,565.55) -14.27%
$ 220,481.77 $ (29,481.77) -15.44%
$ 15,988.50 $ 8,011.50 33.38%
$ 6,829,885.53 $ (475,885.53) -7.49%
$ 4,364,26849 $ 2,002,731.51 31.45%
$ 13,804.72 $ 15,195.28 52.40%
$ 138,977.97 $ 64,022.03 31.54%
$ 37,008.46 $ 13,991.54 27.43%
$ 3,497,540.31 $ 745,459.69 17.57%
$ 678,881.00 $ (378,881.00) -126.29%
$ 2,964,62445 $ 1,384,375.55 31.83%
$ 1,728,637.69 $ 738,362.31 29.93%
$ 38,725.00 $ 22,275.00 36.52%
$ 16,990.00 $ (2,990.00) -21.36%
$ 32,850.00 $ (22,850.00) -228.50%
$ 2,800.00 $ (800.00) -40.00%
$ 8,420.00 $ 2,580.00 23.45%
$ 3,375.00 $ (375.00) -12.50%
$ 17,635.34 $ 4,364.66 19.84%
$ 700.00 $ 300.00 30.00%
$ 46,721.56 $ 4,278.44 8.39%
$ - $ - 0.00%
$ 243,704.01  $ (17,704.01) -7.83%
$ - $ 308,000.00 100.00%
$ 192,184.24 $ (184,184.24) -2302.30%
$ 2271120 $ (21,711.20) 2171.12%
$ 14,050,559.44 $ 4,676,440.56 24.97%
$ 6,841.28 $ 2,158.72 23.99%
$ 4,370.88 $ 1,629.12 27.15%
$ 4,884.16 $ 2,115.84 30.23%
$ 4,050.08 $ 949.92 19.00%
$ 2,768.94 §$ 2,231.06 44.62%
$ 278267 $ 1,217.33 30.43%
$ 3,054.60 $ 2,945.40 49.09%
$ 3,126.12 $ 873.88 21.85%
$ 31,878.73 $ 14,121.27 30.70%
$ 21,417,782.78 $ 4,757,217.22 18.17%
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General Ledger

Budget Variance Expense

User: wclayton
Printed: 10/27/2022 12:38:07 PM

Period 09 - 09
Fiscal Year 2022

Account Number

10

01-10-110-500101
01-10-110-500115
01-10-110-500120
01-10-110-500125
01-10-110-500140
01-10-110-500143
01-10-110-500145
01-10-110-500175

01-10-110-550042

01-10-110-550012
01-10-110-550051

Expense Total

20

01-20-210-500105
01-20-210-500115
01-20-210-500120
01-20-210-500125
01-20-210-500140
01-20-210-500143
01-20-210-500145
01-20-210-500150
01-20-210-500155
01-20-210-500165
01-20-210-500175
01-20-210-500180
01-20-210-500185
01-20-210-500187
01-20-210-500195

01-20-210-540048

01-20-210-500190

01-20-210-540014
01-20-210-550030
01-20-210-550051
01-20-210-580031
01-20-210-580032

Expense Total

30

01-30-310-500105
01-30-310-500110
01-30-310-500111

01-30-310-500115
01-30-310-500120
01-30-310-500125
01-30-310-500130
01-30-310-500140
01-30-310-500143
01-30-310-500145
01-30-310-500150
01-30-310-500155
01-30-310-500161
01-30-310-500165
01-30-310-500175
01-30-310-500180
01-30-310-500185
01-30-310-500187
01-30-310-500195
01-30-310-560000
01-30-320-500105
01-30-320-500110
01-30-320-500111
01-30-320-500115
01-30-320-500120
01-30-320-500125
01-30-320-500140

Description

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Board of Directors Fees

Social Security

Medicare

Health Insurance

Life Insurance

EAP Program

Workers' Compensation
Training/Education/Mtgs/Travel
Board of Directors Personnel

Supplies-Other

Board of Directors Materials & Supplies

Election Expenses
Advertising/Legal Notices
Board of Directors Services

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ENGINEERING

Labor

Social Security

Medicare

Health Insurance

Life Insurance

EAP Program

Workers' Compensation
Unemployment Insurance
Retirement/CalPERS

Uniforms & Employee Benefits
Training/Education/Mtgs/Travel
Accrued Sick Leave Expense
Accrued Vacation Leave Expense
Accrual Leave Payments

CIP Related Labor
Engineering Personnel

Permits, Fees & Licensing
E ing Materials &

Temporary Labor

Development Reimbursable GIS
Membership Dues
Advertising/Legal Notices
Outside Engineering

CIP Related Outside Engineering
Engineering Services

ENGINEERING

FINANCE & ADMIN SERVICES
Labor

Overtime

Double Time

Social Security

Medicare

Health Insurance

CalPERS Health Admin Costs
Life Insurance

EAP Program

Workers' Compensation
Unemployment Insurance
Retirement/CalPERS
Estimated Current Year OPEB
Uniforms & Employee Benefits
Training/Education/Mtgs/Travel
Accrued Sick Leave Expense
Accrued Vacation Leave Expense
Accrual Leave Payments

CIP Related Labor

GASB 68 Pension Expense
Labor

Overtime

Double Time

Social Security

Medicare

Health Insurance

Life Insurance

Budget

86,800.00
5,500.00
2,200.00

67,200.00
1,200.00
1,100.00
1,000.00

21,000.00

186,000.00

PP PP PP OB P

1,000.00
1,000.00

©» o

6,000.00
4,000.00
10,000.00

©® PP

$ 197,000.00

525,500.00
40,000.00
10,000.00
101,000.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
5,000.00
20,000.00
90,000.00

1,000.00

6,000.00
29,000.00
23,000.00
16,000.00

(225,000.00)

644,500.00

P PP PP PP LDDDD PP PP

3,000.00
3,000.00

©» o

75,000.00
2,000.00
10,000.00
60,000.00

(42,000.00)
105,000.00

©® PP BB

©»

752,500.00

1,217,000.00
15,000.00
3,000.00

92,000.00
22,000.00
348,000.00
2,000.00
4,000.00
2,000.00
10,000.00
42,000.00
244,000.00
213,000.00
1,000.00
31,000.00
63,000.00
89,000.00
93,000.00

(16,000.00)
283,000.00
69,400.00
3,000.00
1,600.00
6,000.00
2,000.00
26,000.00
1,000.00

PP PP P PARAPLPLPLDLPLDADDPDPDPAPAPAPLPLLL A PP

©» o

PP P PP PLRPAPLAPLPLDPLDADPDPDPDPADPAPAPLPLLLL A PP

Period Amt

9,620.00
596.44
139.49

3,899.09

9.21

7.75
60.77
795.00
15,127.75

15,127.75

49,680.32
3,089.85
722.65
5,434.63
49.34
7.75
383.94

6,179.61

57.76

(3,721.30)
61,884.55

5,940.92

5,940.92

67,825.47

127,583.37
491.25
86.64

7,082.78
2,079.96
18,082.85
234.01
144.84
20.15
905.95

22,220.68

3,129.72
4,399.78
4,847.94
8,781.70

9,167.80

593.37
138.78
1,352.96
10.29

LR R R R R R R Y

©» o

©» PP

P PDPDPDPDPDPDDDDDDDDDD

PP PP PP B

DA PDPPADPPAPAPADPDPDDDDDDDDDD DD PP HDOSD

Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District

560 Magnolia Avenue
Beaumont CA 92223
(951) 845-9581

www.bovwd.org

End Bal Variance Encumbered % Avail/
Uncollect

65,780.00 $ 21,020.00 $ - 24.22%
4,078.36 $ 1421.64 $ - 25.85%
953.81 $ 1,246.19 $ - 56.65%
35,091.81 §$ 32,108.19 $ - 47.78%
103.05 $ 1,096.95 $ - 91.41%
69.75 $ 1,030.25 $ - 93.66%
362.49 $ 637.51 § - 63.75%
13,895.05 § 7,104.95 $ - 33.83%
120,334.32 § 65,665.68 $ - 35.30%
24850 $ 75150 $ - 75.15%
248.50 $ 751.50 $ - 75.15%
6.00 $ 5,994.00 $ - 99.90%
2,745.45 § 1,254.55 $ - 31.36%
2,751.45 $ 7,248.55 $ - 72.49%
123,334.27 § 73,665.73 $ - 37.39%
320,059.55 $ 205,440.45 $ - 39.09%
20,380.23 $ 19,619.77 § - 49.05%
4,766.50 $ 523350 $ - 52.34%
4891167 § 52,088.33 § - 51.57%
44145 $ 1,5658.55 $ - 77.93%
69.75 $ 930.25 § - 93.03%
2,233.35 §$ 2,766.65 $ - 55.33%

- $ 20,000.00 $ - 100.00%
44,060.24 $ 45,939.76 $ - 51.04%
- $ 1,000.00 $ - 100.00%

65.00 $ 5935.00 $ - 98.92%
1,048.55 §$ 27,951.45 §$ - 96.38%
731024 $ 15,689.76 $ - 68.22%

- $ 16,000.00 $ - 100.00%
(40,959.10) $ (184,040.90) $ - 81.80%
408,387.43 $ 236,112.57 $ - 36.63%
- $ 3,000.00 $ - 100.00%

- $ 3,000.00 $ - 100.00%
15,420.69 $ (15,420.69) $ - 0.00%
12,800.00 $ 62,200.00 $ - 82.93%
588.00 $ 1,412.00 $ - 70.60%
511.14 § 9,488.86 $ - 94.89%

- $ 60,000.00 $ - 100.00%

- $ (42,000.00) $ - 100.00%
29,319.83 $ 75,680.17 $ - 72.08%
437,707.26 $ 314,792.74 $ - 41.83%
824,800.09 $ 392,199.91 §$ - 32.23%
7,008.45 $ 7,991.55 $ - 53.28%
1,808.43 § 1,191.57 § - 39.72%
52,867.27 $ 39,132.73 $ - 42.54%
12,957.78 § 9,04222 § - 41.10%
169,364.18 § 178,635.82 §$ - 51.33%
1,803.82 $ 196.18 § - 9.81%
1,292.86 $ 2,707.14 § - 67.68%
193.68 $ 1,806.32 $ - 90.32%
5,098.07 $ 490193 § - 49.02%

- $ 42,000.00 $ - 100.00%
169,046.03 $ 84,953.97 $ - 34.82%
- $ 213,000.00 $ - 100.00%
614.17 § 385.83 § - 38.58%
19,881.48 § 11,11852 § - 35.87%
22,248.48 $ 40,751.52 $ - 64.68%
22,688.24 $ 66,311.76 $ - 74.51%
32,481.22 $ 60,518.78 $ - 65.07%
- $ (16,000.00) $ - 100.00%

- $ 283,000.00 $ - 100.00%
58,235.06 $ 11,164.94 § - 16.09%
1,039.00 $ 1,961.00 $ - 65.37%
553.58 $ 1,046.42 $ - 65.40%
3,873.88 § 2126.12 § - 35.44%
906.02 $ 1,093.98 $ - 54.70%
12,262.68 $ 13,737.32 § - 52.84%
9133 § 908.67 $ - 90.87%
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Account Number

01-30-320-500143
01-30-320-500145
01-30-320-500150
01-30-320-500155
01-30-320-500165
01-30-320-500175
01-30-320-500176
01-30-320-500177
01-30-320-500180
01-30-320-500185
01-30-320-500187
01-30-320-550024

01-30-310-550006
01-30-310-550042
01-30-310-550046
01-30-310-550048
01-30-310-550072
01-30-310-550078
01-30-310-550084
01-30-320-550028
01-30-320-550042

01-30-310-500190
01-30-310-550001
01-30-310-550008
01-30-310-550010
01-30-310-550014
01-30-310-550030
01-30-310-550036
01-30-310-550050
01-30-310-550051
01-30-310-550054
01-30-310-580001
01-30-310-580011
01-30-310-580036
01-30-320-550025
01-30-320-550026
01-30-320-550030
01-30-320-550051

01-30-320-580036

Expense Total

35

01-35-315-500105
01-35-315-500115
01-35-315-500120
01-35-315-500125
01-35-315-500140
01-35-315-500143
01-35-315-500145
01-35-315-500150
01-35-315-500155
01-35-315-500175
01-35-315-500180
01-35-315-500185
01-35-315-500187
01-35-315-500195

01-35-315-550044
01-35-315-580016
01-35-315-580028

01-35-315-501511
01-35-315-501521
01-35-315-540014
01-35-315-550030
01-35-315-580021
01-35-315-580026

Expense Total

40

410
01-40-410-500105
01-40-410-500109
01-40-410-500110
01-40-410-500111

Description

EAP Program

Workers' Compensation
Unemployment Insurance
Retirement/CalPERS

Uniforms & Employee Benefits
Training/Education/Mtgs/Travel
Professional Development
General Safety Trng & Supplies
Accrued Sick Leave Expense
Accrued Vacation Leave Expense
Accrual Leave Payments
Employment Testing

Finance & Admin Services Personnel

Cashiering Shortages/Overages

Office Supplies

Office Equipment

Postage

Miscellaneous Operating Exp

Bad Debt Expense

Depreciation

District Certification

Office Supplies

Finance & Admin Services Materials & Supplies

Temporary Labor
Bank/Financial Service Fees
Transaction/Return Fees
Transaction/Credit Card Fees
Credit Check Fees
Membership Dues

Notary and Lien Fees

Utility Billing Service
Advertising/Legal Notices
Property, Auto, General Ins
Accounting and Audit
General Legal

Other Professional Services
Employee Retention
Recruitment Expense
Membership Dues
Advertising/Legal Notices
Other Professional Services

Finance & Admin Services Services
FINANCE & ADMIN SERVICES

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Labor

Social Security

Medicare

Health Insurance

Life Insurance

EAP Program

Workers' Compensation
Unemployment Insurance
Retirement/CalPERS
Training/Education/Mtgs/Travel
Accrued Sick Leave Expense
Accrued Vacation Leave Expense
Accrual Leave Payments

CIP Related Labor

Information Technology Personnel

Printing/Toner and Maintenance

Computer Hardware

Cybersecurity Soft & Hardware

Information Technology Materials & Supplies

Telephone/Internet Service
Building Alarms and Security

GIS Maintenance and Updates
Membership Dues

IT/Software Support
License/Maintenance/Support
Information Technology Services

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

OPERATIONS

Source of Supply Personnel
Labor

FLSA Overtime

Overtime

Double Time

P PP PLLLPLD P DD DD

P PP PP PP PP D

PP PP PP D PP PP D PP P ©» P P P P PP PLLPLPODDDD DD PP PP

©® o B e

P PO P PP BB

R R

Budget

1,000.00
1,000.00
3,000.00
8,000.00
200.00
13,000.00
41,000.00
31,000.00
4,000.00
4,000.00
2,000.00
5,000.00
2,980,200.00

100.00
10,000.00
4,225.00
40,000.00
1,000.00
25,000.00
3,000,000.00
4,000.00
3,000.00
3,087,325.00

35,000.00
17,000.00
3,000.00
80,000.00
7,000.00
40,000.00
3,000.00
81,000.00
7,000.00
130,000.00
37,000.00
112,000.00
310,700.00
5,000.00
13,000.00
3,000.00
4,000.00
63,500.00

951,200.00

7,018,725.00

152,000.00
12,000.00
3,000.00
26,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
6,000.00
18,000.00
5,000.00
9,000.00
16,000.00
15,000.00

(33,000.00)
233,000.00

28,000.00
30,000.00
50,000.00
108,000.00

45,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
3,000.00
8,000.00
220,000.00
296,000.00

637,000.00

448,900.00
100.00
17,000.00
3,000.00

P PP PLLLP DD DD OD

PP P PP PP PP D

PP PP PP D PP PP BB P P ©» PP P P PP LPDPLDPDPDDD P PP PP

©® o B e

¥ PP PP BB

Period Amt

1.55
60.45

1,040.67

54.00

800.00
398.60

213,710.09

(0.40)
332.53

523.60
2,475.00

256,044.70

259,375.43

524.84
125.13
9,511.33
524.32
2,126.67
428.00
6,686.88

12,948.74

5,962.50
15,918.75
214.32
505.00

1,021.85
56,498.33

529,583.85

17,695.20
1,098.00
256.80
2,027.66
19.10
1.55
111.84
2,009.15

23,219.30

1,549.11
2,489.21

4,038.32

6,560.02
624.32

129.00

9,573.21
16,886.55

44,1447

34,465.87

75.36

P DD PP DD DD DD DD

B PP PP PGB O GBS

PP DD PP DD DD DD B PP 3 PP P PO PPDDDDD DD D DD DD PG

©®» o »

L R R R R A )

(TR

End Bal

14.02
343.32

6,726.75

660.57
1,449,163.81

6.49
8,232.20
2,437.16

11,417.37
2,575.22

2,313,946.78
2,506.38
1,145.32
2,342,266.92

688.20
837.03
952.44
72,703.91
4,892.14
32,201.99
1,323.00
64,452.09
1,108.65
100,052.81
29,925.00
46,083.19
57,371.74
1,200.79
2,225.00
1,973.00
1,093.49
21,766.49

440,850.96

4,232,281.69

111,332.30
7,639.93
1,786.77

18,248.94
172.24
13.95
624.10
13,655.40
4,597.10

1,843.25
9,954.29

169,868.27

14,407 .46
19,439.04
45,835.73
79,682.23

44,277.07
6,243.20
2,400.00
1,463.88

139,932.90
194,317.05

443,867.55

215,145.53

4,179.27
36.93

P PP PLLB PO P PP DD

PP PP PP P PP D

PP PP PP D DB PP D PP P ©» P P P P PP PLLPLDPODPDPDDD P PP PP

©® o o e

¥ PO P PP BB

Variance

985.98
656.68
3,000.00
1,273.25
151.51
5,812.96
33,558.40
18,007.90
2,070.28
3,295.60
2,000.00
4,339.43
1,531,036.19

93.51
1,767.80
1,787.84

28,582.63
(1,575.22)
25,000.00

686,053.22
1,493.62
1,854.68

745,058.08

34,311.80
16,162.97
2,047.56
7,296.09
2,107.86
7,798.01
1,677.00
16,547.91
5,891.35
29,947.19
7,075.00
65,916.81
253,328.26
3,799.21
10,775.00
1,027.00
2,906.51
41,733.51

510,349.04

2,786,443.31

40,667.70

4,360.07
1,213.23
7,751.06
827.76
986.05
1,375.90
6,000.00
4,344.60
402.90
9,000.00
14,156.75
5,045.71

(33,000.00)

63,131.73

13,592.54
10,560.96

4,164.27
28,317.77

722.93
3,756.80
7,600.00
1,536.12
8,000.00

80,067.10
101,682.95

193,132.45

233,754.47
100.00
12,820.73
2,963.07
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PP P PO PPDDDDD DD D DD DD DB
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Encumbered

550.00

550.00

% Avail/
Uncollect
98.60%
65.67%
100.00%

71.46%
-157.52%
100.00%
22.87%
37.34%
61.82%
24.13%

98.03%
95.08%
68.25%

9.12%
30.11%
19.50%

75.98%
82.88%

34.23%
72.66%
65.72%
53.60%

39.69%

26.76%
36.33%
40.44%
29.81%
82.78%
98.61%
68.80%
100.00%
24.14%
8.06%
100.00%
88.48%
33.64%
100.00%
27.10%

48.54%
35.20%

8.33%
26.22%

1.61%
37.57%
76.00%
51.20%

100.00%
36.39%
34.35%

30.32%

52.07%
100.00%
75.42%
98.77%



Account Number

01-40-410-500113
01-40-410-500114
01-40-410-500115
01-40-410-500120
01-40-410-500125
01-40-410-500140
01-40-410-500143
01-40-410-500145
01-40-410-500150
01-40-410-500155
01-40-410-500165

01-40-410-500175
01-40-410-500180
01-40-410-500185
01-40-410-500187
01-40-410-500195
01-40-410-550024
440

01-40-440-500105
01-40-440-500110
01-40-440-500111
01-40-440-500113
01-40-440-500115
01-40-440-500120
01-40-440-500125
01-40-440-500140
01-40-440-500143
01-40-440-500145
01-40-440-500155
01-40-440-500165
01-40-440-500175
01-40-440-500177
01-40-440-500180
01-40-440-500185
01-40-440-500187
01-40-440-500195
01-40-440-550024
450

01-40-450-500105
01-40-450-500110
01-40-450-500111
01-40-450-500115
01-40-450-500120
01-40-450-500125
01-40-450-500140
01-40-450-500143
01-40-450-500145
01-40-450-500155
460

01-40-460-500105
01-40-460-500110
01-40-460-500111
01-40-460-500113
01-40-460-500115
01-40-460-500120
01-40-460-500125
01-40-460-500140
01-40-460-500143
01-40-460-500145
01-40-460-500155
01-40-460-500165
01-40-460-500175
01-40-460-500180
01-40-460-500185
01-40-460-500187
01-40-460-500195

01-40-460-550024

470
01-40-470-500105
01-40-470-500110

01-40-470-500111
01-40-470-500115
01-40-470-500120
01-40-470-500125

01-40-470-500140
01-40-470-500143
01-40-470-500145
01-40-470-500155
01-40-470-500165
01-40-470-500175
01-40-470-500180
01-40-470-500185
01-40-470-550024

410
01-40-410-501101
01-40-410-501201

Description

Standby/On-Call
Incentive Pay

Social Security

Medicare

Health Insurance

Life Insurance

EAP Program

Workers' Compensation
Unemployment Insurance
Retirement/CalPERS
Uniforms & Employee Benefits

Training/Education/Mtgs/Travel
Accrued Sick Leave Expense
Accrued Vacation Leave Expense
Accrual Leave Payments

CIP Related Labor
Employment Testing
Transmission & Distribution Personnel
Labor

Overtime

Double Time

Standby/On-Call

Social Security

Medicare

Health Insurance

Life Insurance

EAP Program

Workers' Compensation
Retirement/CalPERS

Uniforms & Employee Benefits
Training/Education/Mtgs/Travel
General Safety Supplies
Accrued Sick Leave Expense
Accrued Vacation Leave Expense
Accrual Leave Payments

CIP Related Labor
Employment Testing
Inspections Personnel

Labor

Overtime

Double Time

Social Security

Medicare

Health Insurance

Life Insurance

EAP Program

Workers' Compensation
Retirement/CalPERS
Customer Svc & Meter Reading Personnel
Labor

Overtime

Double Time

Standby/On-Call

Social Security

Medicare

Health Insurance

Life Insurance

EAP Program

Workers' Compensation
Retirement/CalPERS

Uniforms & Employee Benefits
Training/Education/Mtgs/Travel
Accrued Sick Leave Expense
Accrued Vacation Leave Expense
Accrual Leave Payments

CIP Related Labor

Employment Testing

Maintenance & General Plant Personnel
Labor
Overtime

Double Time
Social Security
Medicare

Health Insurance

Life Insurance

EAP Program

Workers' Compensation
Retirement/CalPERS

Uniforms & Employee Benefits
Training/Education/Mtgs/Travel
Accrued Sick Leave Expenses
Accrued Vacation Expenses
Employment Testing
Operations Personnel

Source of Supply Materials & Supplies
Electricity - Wells
Gas - Wells

P PP P PP PDPOPDPDP PP BB

PP PP PP PP LLLDDDDDPPP

P PP PP PP PP D

P PO PLDPODPDPDPDPDP PP PLLB PO S

P PP PPLPLDPODPOPOYD B P P B PP

Budget

13,000.00
2,000.00
34,000.00
8,000.00
151,000.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
19,000.00
26,000.00
105,000.00
4,000.00

6,000.00
21,000.00
31,000.00
11,000.00

(20,000.00)

1,000.00

1,060,000.00
74,000.00
36,000.00
28,000.00
81,700.00
20,000.00
334,600.00
4,000.00
2,000.00
36,000.00
224,000.00
14,000.00
5,000.00
11,000.00
54,000.00
64,000.00
63,000.00

(111,000.00)
1,000.00

54,000.00
20,000.00
2,000.00
6,300.00
1,000.00
29,400.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
10,000.00

197,000.00
16,000.00
4,000.00
5,000.00
16,000.00
4,000.00
76,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
8,000.00
55,000.00
3,000.00
1,000.00
9,000.00
16,000.00
11,000.00

(31,000.00)

1,000.00

90,000.00
4,000.00

2,000.00
7,000.00
2,000.00
38,000.00

1,000.00
1,000.00
4,000.00
16,000.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
500.00
3,579,500.00

2,502,000.00
1,000.00

P PP P PP PDPOPDPDP PP LB

P PP PPAPRPLLLLDDDDD PO PP

PPPAPBPLPLDPODPODPOYD B P P B PP

$

Period Amt

1,400.00
200.00
2,505.01
585.88
7,660.00
40.51
6.06
1,324.74

9,246.70

1,562.55
3,494.77
372.28

101,356.89
9,951.07
4,407.98
3,220.00
7,859.73
1,838.17

16,363.65
107.89
20.39
3,258.47
19,262.56
107.72
489.18
4,173.47
3,807.29

10,676.43
5,848.94
1,024.91

239.69
3,303.78
15.98
278
498.70
2,106.42

16,357.04
66.77
636.80
1,289.90
301.65
3,427.62
16.80
3.16
671.69
5,325.33

1,287.86
2,438.30

(2,665.47)

7,307.65

151.90
495.56
115.90
2,016.70

8.58
1.71
262.78
788.87

303,720.57

298,284.79
15.78

DDDPDDD DDODDDDDDDDP

DD DDPDPDPDPDPDPDLDDYDDDD DD

P PP PP P DO DD

P LD DDDDPDAPDPDPL PP PDOG

PPAPLPPADPLDDODDDYD B P B P DY

©» P

End Bal

8,400.00
1,200.00
16,044.19
3,752.31
70,995.94
364.63
55.56
7,477.09
62,341.69
709.37

2,975.74
14,606.53
13,693.77

614,565.75
45,788.87
25,911.78
16,472.43
46,966.60
10,701.80

161,008.81

993.89
187.85
17,080.27
129,151.38
4,219.74
1,787.54
9,048.58
25,420.97
25,240.35
4,960.84

49,124.56
20,084.19
329.60
4,317.00
1,009.68
16,694.65
89.72
14.51
1,894.52
10,884.57

135,694.92
2,333.05
1,210.56
9,844.46
2,302.34

44,935.34
197.34
39.10
4,524.55
39,787.40
553.79
6,383.18
13,026.91

(30,023.23)

47,511.26
542.45

334.18
3,164.76
701.34
19,152.83

1,978,499.25

2,075,331.62
134.12

P PPDP PP PDPOPDPDP PP LD HD

PP PP PP PLLLLPDDDD DD PP

PP P PP PP OB D

P PO PLDPODPDPDPDPDPD PP PLB PO

PAPAPPLPLDPOPODPOYD B P P B B

©» o

Variance

4,600.00
800.00
17,955.81
4,247.69
80,004.06
1,635.37
944.44
11,522.91
26,000.00
42,658.31
3,290.63

3,024.26
6,393.47
17,306.23
11,000.00

(20,000.00)
1,000.00

44543425

28,211.13
10,088.22
11,527.57
34,733.40
9,298.20
173,591.19
3,006.11
1,812.15
18,919.73
94,848.62
9,780.26
3,212.46
1,951.42
28,579.03
38,759.65
58,039.16

(111,000.00)

1,000.00

4,875.44
(84.19)
1,670.40
1,983.00
(9.68)
12,705.35
910.28
985.49
105.48
(884.57)

61,305.08
13,666.95
2,789.44
5,000.00
6,155.54
1,697.66
31,064.66
802.66
960.90
3,475.45
15,212.60
2,446.21
1,000.00
2,616.82
2,973.09
11,000.00

(976.77)

1,000.00

42,488.74
3,457.55

1,665.82
3,835.24
1,298.66
18,847.17

913.14
983.92
2,502.87
10,895.78
237.73
1,756.62
1,006.89
2,349.33
500.00
1,601,000.75

426,668.38
865.88
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Encumbered

% Avail/
Uncollect
35.38%
40.00%
52.81%
53.10%
52.98%
81.77%
94.44%
60.65%
100.00%
40.63%
82.27%

50.40%
30.45%
55.83%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

52.92%
60.56%
92.13%
100.00%
100.00%

9.03%
-0.42%
83.52%
31.48%
-0.97%
43.22%
91.03%
98.55%
5.27%
-8.85%

31.12%
85.42%
69.74%
100.00%
38.47%
42.44%
40.87%
80.27%
96.09%
43.44%
27.66%
81.54%
100.00%
29.08%
18.58%
100.00%
3.15%

100.00%

47.21%
86.44%

83.29%
54.79%
64.93%
49.60%

91.31%
98.39%
62.57%
68.10%
23.77%
87.83%
33.56%
78.31%
100.00%
44.73%

17.05%
86.59%



Account Number

01-40-410-510011
01-40-410-510021
01-40-410-510031
01-40-410-520021
01-40-410-520061
01-40-410-550066
440

01-40-440-510031
01-40-440-520071
01-40-440-520081
01-40-440-540001
01-40-440-540024

01-40-440-540036
01-40-440-540042

01-40-440-540078
470

01-40-470-501111
01-40-470-501121
01-40-470-501131
01-40-470-501141
01-40-470-501151
01-40-470-501161
01-40-470-501171
01-40-470-501321
01-40-470-501331
01-40-470-501341
01-40-470-501351

01-40-470-501411
01-40-470-501461
01-40-470-501471
01-40-470-501611
01-40-470-501621

01-40-470-501631
01-40-470-501641
01-40-470-501651
01-40-470-501661
01-40-470-501671
01-40-470-501691
01-40-470-510001
01-40-470-520011
01-40-470-520031
01-40-470-520041
01-40-470-520051
01-40-470-520053
01-40-470-520091

410
01-40-410-500501

01-40-410-540084
440
01-40-440-500190
01-40-440-550051
470
01-40-470-540030
01-40-470-540072
01-40-470-540084

Expense Total

50
01-50-510-500112

01-50-510-502001
01-50-510-510031
01-50-510-540066
01-50-510-550040
01-50-510-550060
01-50-510-550072
01-50-510-550074

01-50-510-550096
01-50-510-550097

Expense Total

Expense Total

Description

Treatment & Chemicals

Lab Testing

Tools, Parts, & Maintenance
Maint & Repair-Telemetry
Maint & Repair-Pumping Equip
Subscriptions

Budget

150,000.00
90,000.00
8,000.00
5,000.00
272,900.00
3,000.00

PP PP PP

Transmission & Distribution Materials & Supplies

Tools, Parts, & Maintenance
Maint & Repar-Pipeline/FireHyd
Maint & Repair-Hydraulic Valve
Backflow Maintenance
Inventory Adjustments

Line Locates
Meters Maintenance & Services

Reservoir Maintenance

14,000.00
73,000.00
25,000.00

5,000.00
38,500.00

4,000.00
101,000.00

87,500.00

P PP LB BB

Maintenance & General Plant Materials & Supplies

Electricity -560 Magnolia Ave
Electricity -12303 Oak Glen Rd
Electricity -13695 Oak Glen Rd
Electricity -13697 Oak Glen Rd
Electricity -9781 AveMiravilla
Electricity -815 E 12th St
Electricity -851 E 6th St
Propane -12303 Oak Glen Rd
Propane -13695 Oak Glen Rd
Propane -13697 Oak Glen Rd
Propane -9781 AveMiravilla

Sanitation -560 Magnolia Ave
Sanitation -815 E 12th Ave
Sanitation -11083 Cherry Ave
Maint & Repair-560 Magnolia
Maint & Repair-12303 Oak Glen

Maint & Repair-13695 Oak Glen
Maint & Repair-13697 Oak Glen
Maint & Repair-9781 Avenida
Maint & Repair-815 E 12th St
Maint & Repair-851 E 6th St
Maint & Repair-Buildings(Gen)
Auto/Fuel

Maint & Repair-Safety Equip
Maint & Repair-General Equip
Maintenance & Repair-Fleet
Maintenance & Repair-Paving
Maint & Repair-Paving-Beaumont
Maint & Repair-Communication
Operations Materials & Supplies

Source of Supply Services
State Project Water Purchases

Regulations Mandates & Tariffs

37,000.00
5,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
2,000.00

13,000.00
5,000.00
1,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
2,000.00

4,000.00
6,000.00
4,000.00
27,775.00
12,000.00

12,000.00
9,000.00
9,000.00

14,000.00
3,000.00

60,000.00

120,000.00
18,000.00
50,000.00

126,000.00
83,000.00

379,000.00

7,000.00
4,400,675.00

P PP PPDPDPODPDDDDPDPAL PDODDOYL PPOPDDDDP PP PP

$ 4,349,000.00
$ 97,000.00

Transmission & Distribution Services

Temporary Labor
Advertising/Legal Notices

131,000.00
5,000.00

©» o

Maintenance & General Plant Services

Landscape Maintenance
NCRF, Canyons, & Pond Maint
Encroachment Permits
Operations Services

OPERATIONS

GENERAL
Stipend-Association Mtg Attend
Personnel

Rents/Leases

Tools, Parts, & Maintenance
Property Damage and Theft
General Supplies

Public Ed/Community Outreach
Miscellaneous Operating Exp
Disaster Preparedness Expenses

General Materials & Supplies
Beaumont Basin Watermaster
SAWPA Basin Monitoring Program
General Services

GENERAL

ALL EXPENSES

82,000.00
200,000.00
36,000.00
4,900,000.00

©® B PP

$ 12,880,175.00

-

1,000.00
1,000.00

©»

27,000.00
1,000.00
13,000.00
17,000.00
100,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00

188,000.00

P PP PP P PP

52,500.00
24,300.00
76,800.00

©® PP

$ 265,800.00

$ 21,751,200.00

PP PP PP

P PP PB BB

P PP PPLDPDPDPODADDDPDPL PDODDYL PPOPDDDDP PP PP

©» o

P PP PP P PP

©® PP

Period Amt

3,800.00
6,538.23
106.30

212.98

1,053.39
43.01

295.62
1,889.89

4,727.07
386.51
328.90
355.42
392.91

1,321.95
392.56

6,269.15
289.60
1,074.03
14,486.44

2,599.91
6,412.41

18,330.00

371,992.93

1,359.42

5,196.51
1,418.24
3,925.02
11,899.19

687,612.69

75.00
75.00

2,317.96

1,142.24
1,879.99

5,340.19

2,048.59
2,048.59

7,463.78

1,351,757.71

9D PP BB

P PAPPADPADDDDDDNDDDD DODDDD DDODDD DD DD PP P PP PPP BB

© B

©® H PP

3

P BB PP PP

©» PP

End Bal

95,414.20
79,976.31
3,075.35
1,949.00
116,785.34
1,128.75

11,869.02
40,774.80
193.95
1,611.08
15,331.62

2,290.77
56,292.83

21,649.27

26,382.02
3,155.45
2,161.97
2,206.01
2,336.79
7,844.09
2,172.79

949.60
1,204.01
789.33

2,671.33
4,446.30
2,646.21
18,655.91
30,725.04

30,097.77
7,547.89
982.84
11,909.30
2,642.49
22,618.93
101,468.67
2,324.01
16,253.48
70,611.66
38,198.84
349,222.25

3,286,033.01

152,418.00
51,246.75

2,118.81

50,648.62
17,762.39
34,391.31
308,585.88

5,573,118.14

300.00
300.00

20,113.36
877.97
5,206.19
8,943.57
100,189.26
13,771.06
3,481.18

152,582.59
43,261.00
17,787.27
61,048.27

213,930.86

11,024,239.77

PP PP PP

P PP PBB BB

P PP PO PDPODPODADPDPDPDPAL PO PDDD PPOPDPDDDP PP PP

$
$

©» o

P PP PP B PP

©® P ®

$

$

Variance

54,585.80
10,023.69
4,924.65
3,051.00
156,114.66
1,871.25

2,130.98
32,225.20
24,806.05

3,388.92
23,168.38

1,709.23
44,707.17

65,850.73

10,617.98
1,844.55
838.03
793.99

(336.79)
5,155.91
2,827.21
1,000.00
2,050.40
1,795.99
1,210.67

1,328.67
1,553.70
1,353.79
9,119.09

(18,725.04)

(18,097.77)
1,452.11
8,017.16
2,090.70

357.51
37,381.07
18,531.33
15,675.99
33,746.52
55,388.34
44,801.16
29,777.75

7,000.00
1,114,641.99

4,196,582.00
45,753.25

131,000.00
2,881.19

31,351.38
182,237.61
1,608.69
4,591,414.12

7,307,056.86

700.00
700.00

6,886.64
122.03
7,793.81
8,056.43

(189.26)
1,228.94
11,518.82

35,417.41
9,239.00
6,512.73

15,751.73

51,869.14

10,726,960.23
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PP Ph BB

P PP PPPB B

P PP PADPADDDDDDDPDDD DODDDD DDODDDDD DD PP

©» o

P DB BB D PP

©» H P

$

$

Encumbered

11,604.70

11,604.70

9,975.00

9,975.00

21,579.70

1,834.28

1,834.28

1,834.28

23,963.98

% Avail/
Uncollect
36.39%
11.14%
61.56%
61.02%
52.95%
62.38%

15.22%
44.14%

28.70%
36.89%
27.93%
26.47%
-16.84%
39.66%

33.22%
25.90%
33.84%
32.83%
-156.04%

-150.81%

96.50%
36.88%

100.00%
57.62%

38.23%
91.12%

4.47%
93.50%

56.56%

70.00%
70.00%

25.51%
12.20%
59.95%
36.60%
-0.19%
8.19%
76.79%

17.86%
17.60%
26.80%
20.51%
18.82%

49.21%



TO:

Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Board of Directors Meeting Item 2b
November 9, 2022

STAFF REPORT

Board of Directors

FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager

SUBJECT: September 30, 2022 Cash Balance and Investment Report

Staff Recommendation

Approve the September 30, 2022 Cash Balance and Investment Report.

Summary

Attached is the Cash and Investment Report as of September 30, 2022. The District's total
invested cash and marketable securities has a market value of $82,798,751.09.

Analysis
The attached reports include the following elements, in accordance with 5045.17 Investment
Reporting:
a. Listing of individual securities held at the end of the reporting period;
b. Cost and market value of all securities, including realized and unrealized market value
gains or losses in accordance with GASB requirements;
c. Average weighted yield to maturity of portfolio;
d. Listing of investment by maturity date;
e. Percentage of the total portfolio, which each type of investment represents;
f. Statement of compliance with Investment Policy, including an explanation of any
compliance exceptions (CGC Section 53646); and
g. Certification of sufficient liquidity to meet budgeted expenditures over the ensuing six

months (CGC Section 53646)

The investments, in type, maturity and as a percentage of the total portfolio, are following the
existing Board approved investment policy.

The weighted average maturity (WAM) of the portfolio is 277 days. The maximum WAM allowed
by the Investment Policy is 1,825 days. The current portfolio and expected revenue cash flow will
be sufficient to meet budgeted expenditure requirements for the next six months and the
foreseeable future thereafter.

Attachment(s)

September 30, 2022 Cash and Investment Report

Chandler Asset Management Portfolio Summary as of September 30, 2022
Chandler Asset Management Statement of Compliance as of September 30, 2022
Chandler Asset Management Holdings Report as of September 30, 2022

Staff Report prepared by William Clayton, Finance Manager
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Cash Balance & Investment Report
As of September 30, 2022

Cash Balance Per Account

Account Name Account Ending # Balance Prior Month Balance
Wells Fargo
General 4152 $14,586,147.54 $13,851,834.98
Total Cash $ 14,586,147.54 $ 13,851,834.98
Investment Summary
Actual % of

Account Name Market Value Prior Month Balance Total Policy % Limit Maturity Par Amount Rate
Ca. State Treasurer's Office: Local Agency Investment Fund $31,932,348.55 $31,932,348.55 47% No Limit Liquid N/A 1.63%
CalTRUST Short Term Fund $0.00 $0.00 0% No Limit Liquid N/A 2.55%
Chandler Investment Services $36,280,255.00 $36,681,885.00 53% No Limit Liquid N/A 2.95%

Total Investments $68,212,603.55 $68,614,233.55

Total Cash & Investments $ 82,798,751.09 $ 82,466,068.53

The investments above have been reviewed by the Director of Finance and Administration

The investments above are in accordance with the District's investment policy.

BCVWD will be able to meet its cash flow obligations for the next 6 months. W’/‘

(1) Includes 4th Quarter 2021 Interest received in 2022 for total of $18,313.11

(2) Redemption of full investment March 2022

(3) Market Value includes Unrealized Gains and Losses that will be recorded at year end

(4) Difference between Consolidated Portfolio Summary Accrued Interest and Cash Balance Report total is CalTRUST interest YTD as has a zero balance with account closure
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to Date
$121,888.48 "
$13,546.98 @
$88.157.00
$223,592.46



BCVWD - Consolidated Portfolio Portfolio Summary

_ As of September 30, 2022

PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS ACCOUNT SUMMARY TOP ISSUERS
Average Modified Duration 0.92 Beg. Values End Values Local Agency Investment Fund 46.9%
f 8/31/22 f9/30/22
. as of 8/31/ as of 9/30/ Government of United States 24.0%
Average Coupon 1.72% Market Value 68,467,803 68,060,911
d 210,519 5 6 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 4.6%
Average Purchase YTM 2.32% Accrued Interest > 55,464 Federal Home Loan Bank 3.5%
Total Market Value 68,678,322 68,316,376 '
0, 1 0,
Average Market YTM 3.06% Income Earned 122,778 127,841 Federal Farm Credit Bank 1.2%
1 0,
Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aa2 Cont/WD American Express ABS 0.9%
. . Par 69,5921677 69,640,244 MUFG Bank Ltd/NY 0.7%
Average Final Maturity 1.04 yrs .
Book Value 68,819,966 68,896,280 Federal National Mortgage Assoc 0.7%
Average Life 0.96 yrs Cost Value 68,706,104 68,749,106 Total 82.5%
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)

49.9%

NR (51.8%)
40%
Corporate- 14.6%
30%
Agency 6.1%

20.3%
0,
CMO. 3.9% 20% 15.4%
l . —_AAA(2.7%)
ABS 3.2%
10% 7.0%
Comm PaperI 0.7% 3.3% 2.4%
A(13.1%
Suprasl 0.5% | )
0-25 25-5 5-1 1-2  2-3  3-4 4-5 5+
Money Mkt Fd‘ 0.1% Maturity (Yrs) AA(324%)
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Statement of Compliance
As of September 30, 2022

A

BCVWD - Consolidated Portfolio

This portfolio is a consolidation of assets managed by Chandler Asset Management and assets managed internally by Client. Chandler relies on Client to provide accurate information for reporting

Category

U.S. Treasuries

Federal Agencies

Supranational Obligations

Municipal Securities (CA, Other States)

Corporate Medium Term Notes

Asset-Backed, Mortgage-Backed,
Mortgage Pass-Through Securities, and
Collateralized Mortgage Obligations
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit (NCD)

Certificate of Deposit Placement Service
(CDARS)
Collateralized Bank Deposits

Banker’s Acceptances

Commercial Paper

Money Market Mutual Funds

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)

assets and producing this compliance statement.
Standard

No limitation; Full faith and credit of the U.S. are pledged for the payment of principal and interest

No limitation; Federal agencies or U.S. government-sponsored enterprise obligations, participations, or other instruments,
including those issued or fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by federal agencies or U.S. government sponsored
enterprises.

"AA" rating category or higher by a NRSRO; 30% max; 10% max per issuer; USD denominated senior unsecured
unsubordinated obligations; Issued or unconditionally guaranteed by International Bank for Reconstruction & Development
(IBRD), International Finance Corporation (IFC), or Inter-American Development Bank (IADB)

5% max per issuer; Registered treasury notes or bonds of this state or any of the other 49 United States, including bonds

payable solely out of the revenues from a revenue-producing property owned, controlled, or operated by a state or by a
department, board, agency, or authority of this state or any of the other 49 United States. Bonds, notes, warrants, or other
evidence of indebtedness of any local agency, including the District’s own bonds, within this state, including bonds payable
solely out of the revenues from a revenue-producing property owned, controlled, or operated by the local agency, or by a

department, board, agency, or authority of the local agency.

"A" rating category or better by a NRSRO; 30% max; 5% max per issuer; Issuer is a corporation organized and operating
within the U.S. or by depository institutions licensed by the U.S. or any state and operating within the U.S

"AA" rating category or higher by a NRSRO; 20% max (combined ABS/MBS/CMO); 5% max per issuer that is not a U.S.
Government Agency; Asset-Backed, Mortgage-Backed, Mortgage Pass-Through Securities, and Collateralized Mortgage
Obligations limited to mortgage-backed pass-through securities issued by a US government agency or consumer receivable
pass-through certificates or bonds

30% max; 5% max per issuer; Issued by a nationally or state-chartered bank, or a federal or state association, a state or
federal credit union, or by a federally-licensed or state-licensed branch of a foreign bank.

50% max (combined with Negotiable Certificates of Deposit)

Deposits with financial institutions will be collateralized with pledged securities per California Government Code

"A-1" short-term rating or better by a NRSRO; 40% max; 30% max per commercial bank; 5% max per issuer; 180 days max
maturity; Issued by domestic or foreign banks, which are eligible for purchase by the Federal Reserve System.

"Prime" quality of the highest rating by a NRSRO; The entity that issues the commercial paper shall meet all conditions: (i)
Organized and operating in the U.S. as a general corporation; (ii) Has total assets >$500 million; (iii) Has debt other than
commercial paper, if any, that is "A" rating category or higher by a NRSRO;

25% max; 5% max per issuer; 10% max of the outstanding paper of an issuing corporation; 270 days max maturity

20% max; Registered with SEC under Investment Company Act of 1940 and issued by diversified management companies
and meet either of the following criteria: (i) Highest rating by two NRSROs; or (ii) Retained an investment adviser registered
or exempt from SEC registration with > 5 years experience managing money market mutual funds with AUM >$500 million

Maximum amount permitted by LAIF; Not used by investment adviser
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Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies
Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies



No limitation; However, the amount invested may not exceed the current maximum allowed by the pool; "AAmM", or its
equivalent, by a NRSRO; Shares of beneficial interest issued by a joint powers authority organized pursuant to Government
Code Section; must meet the requirements of California Government Code Section 53601(p); the pool must seek to
maintain a stable Net Asset Value ("NAV")

Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP)

Repurchase Agreements 10% max; 102% Collateralized; 1 year max maturity; Not used by investment adviser
Max Per Issuer 5% max per issuer, except U.S. Treasuries, Federal Agency securities, LGIPs, and LAIF
Maximum Maturity 5 years maximum maturity

Complies

Complies
Complies

Complies
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BCVWD - Consolidated Portfolio

Holdings Report
As of September 30, 2022

Securitv Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration

ABS

36262XAC8 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2021-3 130,000.00 05/04/2022 125,764.84 96.64 125,634.73 0.18% NR/AAA 2.06
A2 2.99% 126,769.33 4.56% 15.49 (1,134.60) AAA 0.81
0.39% Due 10/21/2024

43813GAC5 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-1 228,379.41 Various 223,180.61 97.08 221,717.36 0.32% Aaa/NR 2.56
A3 2.37% 224,355.69 4.95% 17.13 (2,638.33) AAA 0.62
0.27% Due 4/21/2025

36266FAC3 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 130,000.00 05/03/2022 129,986.44 98.09 127,519.86 0.19% NR/AAA 2.72
A3 3.45% 129,988.86 4.76% 135.85 (2,469.00) AAA 1.46
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

44933LAC7 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A 275,000.00 04/25/2022 267,179.69 96.68 265,860.65 0.39% NR/AAA 2.96
A3 2.62% 268,818.93 4.59% 46.44 (2,958.28) AAA 0.79
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

44934KAC8 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B 40,000.00 05/19/2022 38,468.75 95.32 38,128.08 0.06% NR/AAA 3.30
A3 2.98% 38,705.86 4.99% 6.76 (577.78) AAA 1.02
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

47789QAC4 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 118,000.00 05/02/2022 111,823.44 94.50 111,513.07 0.16% Aaa/NR 3.46
0.52% Due 3/16/2026 3.32% 112,714.23 4.71% 27.27 (1,201.16) AAA 1.33

43815PAC3 Honda Auto Receivables 2022-2 A3 50,000.00 08/15/2022 49,997.02 98.30 49,147.50 0.07% NR/AAA 3.81
3.73% Due 7/20/2026 3.76% 49,997.12 4.57% 67.35 (849.62) AAA 2.11

89238FADS Toyota Auto Receivables OT 2022-B A3 209,000.00 Various 207,519.11 96.96 202,655.18 0.30% Aaa/AAA 3.96
2.93% Due 9/15/2026 3.26% 207,709.31 4.69% 272.16 (5,054.13) NR 1.76

02582JJR2 American Express 2021-1 A 386,000.00 Various 364,484.53 92.41 356,715.35 0.52% Aaa/NR 4.13
0.9% Due 11/15/2026 3.23% 367,906.58 4.72% 154.40 (11,191.23) AAA 2.04

362585AC5 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 40,000.00 04/05/2022 39,991.64 96.93 38,772.52 0.06% Aaa/AAA 4.38
3.1% Due 2/16/2027 3.13% 39,992.78 4.92% 51.67 (1,220.26) NR 1.72

47800AAC4 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 115,000.00 07/12/2022 114,989.02 97.65 112,302.45 0.16% Aaa/NR 4.38
3.74% Due 2/16/2027 3.77% 114,989.63 4.86% 191.16 (2,687.18) AAA 2.16

89231CAD9 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2022-C 140,000.00 08/08/2022 139,976.61 98.04 137,254.88 0.20% NR/AAA 4.54
A3 3.80% 139,977.49 5.81% 233.96 (2,722.61) AAA 0.97
3.76% Due 4/15/2027

36265WAD5 GM Financial Securitized Auto 2022-3 55,000.00 07/06/2022 54,999.62 97.83 53,805.18 0.08% Aaa/NR 4.55
A3 3.67% 54,999.65 4.82% 83.42 (1,194.47) AAA 1.90

3.64% Due 4/16/2027

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL
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BCVWD - Consolidated Portfolio Holdings Report

_ As of September 30, 2022

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
ABS

02582JJT8 American Express Credit Trust 2022-2 A 235,000.00 05/17/2022 234,948.02 96.77 227,409.50 0.33% NR/AAA 4.63
3.39% Due 5/17/2027 3.42% 234,954.24 4.75% 354.07 (7,544.74) AAA 2.44
92348KAV5 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 140,000.00 08/02/2022 139,993.84 99.05 138,664.40 0.20% NR/AAA 4.81
3.72% Due 7/20/2027 3.75% 139,994.15 4.51% 159.13 (1,329.75) AAA 1.79
2,243,303.18 2,207,100.71 3.23% Aaa/AAA 3.71
Total ABS 2,291,379.41 3.21% 2,251,873.85 4.79% 1,816.26 (44,773.14) AAA 1.52

AGENCY
3130ALRG1 FHLB Note 400,000.00 05/09/2022 393,559.60 98.35 393,396.80 0.58% Aaa/AA+ 0.46
0.125% Due 3/17/2023 2.04% 396,541.65 3.75% 19.44 (3,144.85) AAA 0.46
3137EAEQS8 FHLMC Note 500,000.00 04/21/2022 491,613.00 98.07 490,363.00 0.72% Aaa/AA+ 0.55
0.375% Due 4/20/2023 2.09% 495,355.96 3.92% 838.54 (4,992.96) AAA 0.54
3133EJYL7 FFCB Note 95,000.00 04/07/2022 95,688.47 98.66 93,729.09 0.14% Aaa/AA+ 0.93
2.8% Due 9/5/2023 2.27% 95,453.19 4.28% 192.11 (1,724.10) AAA 0.90
313383YJ4 FHLB Note 500,000.00 04/26/2022 506,845.00 99.10 495,513.50 0.73% Aaa/AA+ 0.94
3.375% Due 9/8/2023 2.35% 504,691.36 4.36% 1,078.13 (9,177.86) NR 0.91
3130APU29 FHLB Note 400,000.00 06/28/2022 386,424.00 95.95 383,794.00 0.56% Aaa/AA+ 1.11
0.5% Due 11/9/2023 3.06% 388,986.54 4.28% 788.89 (5,192.54) NR 1.08
3130AAHE1 FHLB Note 150,000.00 04/07/2022 150,159.30 97.79 146,677.80 0.22% Aaa/AA+ 1.19
2.5% Due 12/8/2023 2.43% 150,113.26 4.43% 1,177.08 (3,435.46) NR 1.14
3133ENWP1 FFCB Note 270,000.00 05/10/2022 269,635.50 97.53 263,331.27 0.39% Aaa/AA+ 1.63
2.625% Due 5/16/2024 2.69% 269,704.31 4.21% 2,657.81 (6,373.04) AAA 1.56
3133ENYX2 FFCB Note 460,000.00 06/15/2022 458,707.40 98.25 451,930.22 0.67% Aaa/AA+ 1.72
3.25% Due 6/17/2024 3.40% 458,894.84 4.32% 4,318.89 (6,964.62) AAA 1.63
3130ASDS5 FHLB Note 500,000.00 06/28/2022 495,520.00 97.32 486,601.00 0.72% Aaa/AA+ 1.75
2.75% Due 6/28/2024 3.22% 496,096.88 4.36% 4,239.58 (9,495.88) NR 1.67
3130AQMR1 FHLB Callable Note Annual 1/27/2023 150,000.00 04/18/2022 144,043.95 92.74 139,115.25 0.20% Aaa/AA+ 2.33
1.25% Due 1/27/2025 2.75% 145,013.13 4.57% 333.33 (5,897.88) NR 2.24
3135G05X7 FNMA Note 500,000.00 06/22/2022 456,750.00 89.43 447,148.00 0.65% Aaa/AA+ 2.90
0.375% Due 8/25/2025 3.27% 460,481.67 4.29% 187.50 (13,333.67) AAA 2.83
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BCVWD - Consolidated Portfolio Holdings Report

_ As of September 30, 2022

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration

AGENCY
3130ALEM?2 FHLB Callable Note Qtrly 11/25/2025 400,000.00 05/12/2022 369,200.00 88.31 353,221.60 0.52% Aaa/AA+ 341
0.79% Due 2/25/2026 2.96% 372,337.86 4.54% 316.00 (19,116.26) NR 3.28
4,218,146.22 4,144,821.53 6.09% Aaa/AA+ 1.56
Total Agency 4,325,000.00 2.76% 4,233,670.65 4.24% 16,147.30 (88,849.12) AAA 1.51

cMO

3137B5KW?2 FHLMC K035 A2 396,692.29 04/29/2022 400,426.77 99.16 393,348.96 0.58% NR/NR 0.90
3.458% Due 8/25/2023 1.85% 399,254.86 4.33% 1,143.13 (5,905.90) AAA 0.72
3137BTU25 FHLMC K724 A2 390,683.70 06/13/2022 388,806.58 98.62 385,300.48 0.57% NR/NR 1.15
3.062% Due 11/25/2023 3.46% 389,187.70 4.35% 996.89 (3,887.22) AAA 0.93
3137BEVH4 FHLMC K040 A2 150,000.00 04/21/2022 150,726.56 97.55 146,326.50 0.21% NR/ NR 1.99
3.241% Due 9/25/2024 2.94% 150,596.55 4.54% 405.13 (4,270.05) AAA 1.76
3137BFE98 FHLMC K041 A2 150,000.00 04/21/2022 150,480.47 97.23 145,843.20 0.21% Aaa/AAA 2.07
3.171% Due 10/25/2024 2.96% 150,395.08 4.58% 396.38 (4,551.88) AAA 1.87
3137BFXT3 FHLMC K042 A2 450,000.00 06/22/2022 441,070.31 96.07 432,301.95 0.63% Aaa/NR 2.24
2.67% Due 12/25/2024 3.52% 442,035.68 4.60% 200.25 (9,733.73) NR 1.99
3137BHCY1 FHLMC K044 A2 375,057.46 06/16/2022 366,442.86 96.19 360,770.02 0.53% NR/ NR 2.32
2.811% Due 1/25/2025 4.46% 367,384.50 4.61% 878.57 (6,614.48) AAA 2.06
3137F4AWZ1 FHLMC K731 A2 396,960.34 05/03/2022 401,488.17 97.82 388,326.06 0.57% NR/NR 2.41
3.6% Due 2/25/2025 2.67% 400,819.39 4.59% 1,190.88 (12,493.33) AAA 2.03
3137BM7C4 FHLMC K051 A2 400,000.00 05/18/2022 402,031.25 96.42 385,672.40 0.57% NR/NR 2.99
3.308% Due 9/25/2025 3.06% 401,808.95 4.62% 1,102.67 (16,136.55) AAA 2.65
2,701,472.97 2,637,889.57 3.87% Aaa/AAA 2.00
Total CMO 2,709,393.79 3.13% 2,701,482.71 4.52% 6,313.90 (63,593.14) AAA 1.74
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Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
COMMERCIAL PAPER
62479MKQ5 MUFG Bank Ltd/NY Discount CP 500,000.00 04/26/2022 495,550.00 99.89 499,431.39 0.73% P-1/A-1 0.07
1.78% Due 10/24/2022 1.82% 499,431.39 1.82% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.07
495,550.00 499,431.39 0.73% Aaa/AA 0.07
Total Commercial Paper 500,000.00 1.82% 499,431.39 1.82% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.07
CORPORATE
14913R2D8 Caterpillar Financial Service Note 400,000.00 Various 391,684.00 97.21 388,839.20 0.57% A2 /A 0.77
0.65% Due 7/7/2023 2.41% 394,714.29 4.38% 606.67 (5,875.09) A 0.75
02665WCT6 American Honda Finance Note 400,000.00 Various 405,283.50 98.55 394,180.40 0.58% A3/ A- 1.28
3.55% Due 1/12/2024 2.77% 403,879.12 4.73% 3,116.11 (9,698.72) A 1.23
24422EVN6 John Deere Capital Corp Note 400,000.00 Various 385,011.00 94.83 379,327.60 0.56% A2 /A 1.30
0.45% Due 1/17/2024 2.68% 388,806.76 4.60% 370.00 (9,479.16) A 1.26
91159HHV5 US Bancorp Callable Note Cont 150,000.00 04/20/2022 151,047.00 98.24 147,365.85 0.22% A2/ A+ 1.35
1/5/2024 2.95% 150,774.75 4.73% 787.50 (3,408.90) A+ 1.29
3.375% Due 2/5/2024
637432NL5 National Rural Utilities Callable Note 150,000.00 04/06/2022 150,441.00 97.71 146,559.90 0.22% Al/A- 1.36
Cont 12/7/2023 2.77% 150,313.34 4.72% 663.75 (3,753.44) A+ 1.30
2.95% Due 2/7/2024
06051GHF9 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 400,000.00 Various 401,089.50 99.22 396,877.60 0.58% A2/ A- 1.43
3/5/2023 3.24% 400,517.72 4.90% 1,025.55 (3,640.12) AA- 1.36
3.55% Due 3/5/2024
89114QCB2 Toronto Dominion Bank Note 400,000.00 Various 401,620.50 97.56 390,220.00 0.57% Al/A 1.45
3.25% Due 3/11/2024 3.02% 401,247.31 5.02% 722.22 (11,027.31) AA- 1.39
037833CU2 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 3/11/2024 450,000.00 06/22/2022 446,895.00 97.56 439,011.45 0.65% Aaa/AA+ 1.61
2.85% Due 5/11/2024 3.23% 447,342.45 4.43% 4,987.50 (8,331.00) NR 1.54
747525AT0 Qualcomm Inc Callable Note Cont 400,000.00 Various 401,320.00 97.20 388,801.20 0.58% A2 /A 1.64
3/20/2024 2.72% 401,004.61 4.69% 4,221.11 (12,203.41) NR 1.56
2.9% Due 5/20/2024
69371RR81 Paccar Financial Corp Note 290,000.00 06/06/2022 289,933.30 97.59 282,999.69 0.42% Al/ A+ 1.70
3.15% Due 6/13/2024 3.16% 289,943.34 4.64% 2,740.50 (6,943.65) NR 1.62
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Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration

CORPORATE

06367TQW3 Bank of Montreal Note 425,000.00 04/27/2022 401,846.00 92.61 393,597.60 0.58% A2/ A- 1.78
0.625% Due 7/9/2024 3.22% 406,320.90 5.03% 605.03 (12,723.30) AA- 1.72

79466LAG9 Salesforce.com Inc Callable Note Cont 375,000.00 Various 356,177.25 93.24 349,632.00 0.51% A2 / A+ 1.79
7/15/2022 2.99% 359,765.77 4.60% 494.80 (10,133.77) NR 1.74
0.625% Due 7/15/2024

05531FBH5 Truist Financial Corporation Callable 400,000.00 Various 395,039.00 95.79 383,178.80 0.56% A3/ A- 1.84
Note Cont 7/1/2024 3.07% 395,974.26 4.92% 1,666.67 (12,795.46) A 1.76
2.5% Due 8/1/2024

693475AY1 PNC Financial Services Callable Note 150,000.00 04/11/2022 147,117.00 95.03 142,538.85 0.21% A3/ A- 2.09
Cont 10/2/2024 2.99% 147,645.40 4.73% 1,375.00 (5,106.55) A 1.98
2.2% Due 11/1/2024

89236TJT3 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 150,000.00 04/18/2022 143,931.00 92.73 139,095.75 0.20% Al/ A+ 2.29
1.45% Due 1/13/2025 3.00% 144,927.31 4.85% 471.25 (5,831.56) A+ 2.20

00440EAS6 Chubb INA Holdings Inc Note 450,000.00 Various 443,992.50 95.95 431,774.55 0.63% A3 /A 2.46
3.15% Due 3/15/2025 3.67% 444,574.30 4.92% 630.00 (12,799.75) A 2.32

69371RR73 Paccar Financial Corp Note 120,000.00 03/31/2022 119,968.80 95.62 114,739.20 0.17% Al/ A+ 2.52
2.85% Due 4/7/2025 2.86% 119,973.84 4.72% 1,653.00 (5,234.64) NR 2.36

023135CE4 Amazon.com Inc Note 450,000.00 Various 447,451.25 96.56 434,541.60 0.65%  Al/AA 2.54
3% Due 4/13/2025 3.22% 447,653.55 4.45% 6,300.00 (13,111.95) AA- 2.37

78016EZ59 Royal Bank of Canada Note 400,000.00 Various 397,033.20 96.11 384,446.40 0.57% Al/A 2.54
3.375% Due 4/14/2025 3.64% 397,445.08 5.02% 6,262.50 (12,998.68) AA- 2.35

06406RBCO Bank of NY Mellon Corp Callable Note 400,000.00 Various 400,918.40 96.60 386,387.60 0.57% Al/A 2.57
Cont 3/25/2025 3.27% 400,782.70 4.77% 5,769.45 (14,395.10) AA- 2.39
3.35% Due 4/25/2025

808513AX3 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note 450,000.00 06/22/2022 450,561.98 97.70 439,665.76 0.65% A2 /A 2.64
Cont 3/21/2025 3.80% 450,506.40 4.78% 6,256.25 (10,840.64) A 2.44
3.85% Due 5/21/2025

46647PCH7 JP Morgan Chase & Co Callable Note 400,000.00 Various 378,688.50 92.60 370,397.20 0.54% Al/A- 2.67
Cont 6/1/2024 3.52% 381,606.42 4.81% 1,098.67 (11,209.22) AA- 2.56
0.824% Due 6/1/2025

63743HFE7 National Rural Utilities Note 60,000.00 04/27/2022 59,983.80 96.49 57,892.62 0.09% A2/ A- 2.71
3.45% Due 6/15/2025 3.46% 59,985.94 4.85% 845.25 (2,093.32) A 2.51

26442UAA2 Duke Energy Progress LLC Callable Note 400,000.00 Various 399,859.00 95.82 383,267.20 0.56% Aa3 /A 2.88
Cont 5/15/25 3.26% 399,869.94 4.82% 1,661.11 (16,602.74) NR 2.69

3.25% Due 8/15/2025
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y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
CORPORATE
89236TKF1 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 180,000.00 08/15/2022 179,838.00 96.84 174,314.16 0.26% Al/ A+ 2.88
3.65% Due 8/18/2025 3.68% 179,844.50 4.84% 784.75 (5,530.34) A+ 2.68
931142EW9 Wal-Mart Stores Note 100,000.00 09/06/2022 99,930.00 98.21 98,214.40 0.14% Aa2/AA 2.95
3.9% Due 9/9/2025 3.92% 99,931.41 4.55% 238.33 (1,717.01) AA 2.74
437076CR1 Home Depot Callable Note Cont 450,000.00 09/14/2022 448,560.00 98.43 442,914.30 0.65% A2 /A 2.96
8/15/2025 4.12% 448,575.82 4.57% 600.00 (5,661.52) A 2.75
4% Due 9/15/2025
637432NG6 National Rural Utilities Callable Note 60,000.00 04/14/2022 59,880.00 95.03 57,016.56 0.08% Al/A- 3.09
Cont 8/1/2025 3.31% 59,895.33 5.01% 812.50 (2,878.77) A+ 2.85
3.25% Due 11/1/2025
756109BE3 Realty Income Corp Callable Note Cont 400,000.00 09/20/2022 399,764.00 98.48 393,928.40 0.59% A3/ A- 3.09
9/1/2025 4.64% 399,765.87 5.16% 7,708.33 (5,837.47) NR 2.78
4.625% Due 11/1/2025
61747YET8 Morgan Stanley Callable Note Cont 400,000.00 09/20/2022 395,440.00 97.41 389,656.80 0.58% Al/A- 3.80
7/17/2025 5.02% 395,469.44 5.46% 3,691.21 (5,812.64) A 3.39
4.679% Due 7/17/2026
665859AW4 Northern Trust Company Callable Note 450,000.00 Various 450,269.40 96.47 434,119.50 0.65% A2/ A+ 4.61
Cont 4/10/2027 3.99% 450,259.65 4.86% 7,050.00 (16,140.15) A+ 4.08
4% Due 5/10/2027
91324PEG3 United Health Group Inc Callable Note 115,000.00 05/17/2022 115,055.80 95.18 109,455.06 0.16% A3/ A+ 4.62
Cont 4/15/2027 3.69% 115,051.69 4.88% 1,548.36 (5,596.63) A 4.12
3.7% Due 5/15/2027
10,115,629.68 9,864,957.20 14.55% Al/A 2.30
Total Corporate 10,225,000.00 3.39% 10,134,369.21 4.79% 76,763.37 (269,412.01) A+ 2.14
LAIF
90LAIF$00 Local Agency Investment Fund State 31,932,348.55 Various 31,932,348.55 1.00 31,932,348.55 46.89% NR/NR 0.00
Pool 1.60% 31,932,348.55 1.60% 103,771.68 0.00 NR 0.00
31,932,348.55 31,932,348.55 46.89% NR/NR 0.00
Total LAIF 31,932,348.55 1.60% 31,932,348.55 1.60% 103,771.68 0.00 NR 0.00
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MONEY MARKET FUND
31846V807 First American Treasury MMF Class Y 52,122.56 Various 52,122.56 1.00 52,122.56 0.08% Aaa/AA+ 0.00
2.56% 52,122.56 2.56% 0.00 0.00 AAA 0.00
52,122.56 52,122.56 0.08% Aaa/AA+ 0.00
Total Money Market Fund 52,122.56 2.56% 52,122.56 2.56% 0.00 0.00 AAA 0.00
SUPRANATIONAL
4581X0EE4 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 365,000.00 06/22/2022 364,963.50 98.07 357,944.92 0.53% Aaa/AAA 1.75
3.25% Due 7/1/2024 3.26% 364,968.09 4.41% 2,965.63 (7,023.17) AAA 1.67
364,963.50 357,944.92 0.53% Aaa/AAA 1.75
Total Supranational 365,000.00 3.26% 364,968.09 4.41% 2,965.63 (7,023.17) AAA 1.67
US TREASURY
912828TY6 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 749,843.75 99.82 748,663.50 1.10% Aaa/AA+ 0.13
1.625% Due 11/15/2022 1.70% 749,926.10 3.04% 4,603.43 (1,262.60) AAA 0.12
912828YW4 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 749,218.75 99.70 747,744.75 1.10% Aaa/AA+ 0.21
1.625% Due 12/15/2022 1.84% 749,667.67 3.07% 3,596.31 (1,922.92) AAA 0.21
912828786 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 746,269.53 99.11 743,291.25 1.09% Aaa/AA+ 0.38
1.375% Due 2/15/2023 2.10% 748,001.63 3.79% 1,317.09 (4,710.38) AAA 0.37
9128287ZH6 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 736,835.93 98.05 735,381.00 1.08% Aaa/AA+ 0.54
0.25% Due 4/15/2023 2.31% 741,848.04 3.93% 865.78 (6,467.04) AAA 0.53
912828VB3 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 746,220.70 98.58 739,335.75 1.09% Aaa/AA+ 0.62
1.75% Due 5/15/2023 2.29% 747,516.88 4.07% 4,957.53 (8,181.13) AAA 0.61
9128287U7 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 732,832.04 97.34 730,019.25 1.07% Aaa/AA+ 0.71
0.25% Due 6/15/2023 2.42% 738,747.43 4.11% 553.28 (8,728.18) AAA 0.69
91282CAF8 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 728,574.22 96.50 723,720.75 1.06% Aaa/AA+ 0.87
0.125% Due 8/15/2023 2.44% 735,149.78 4.25% 119.73 (11,429.03) AAA 0.86
91282CAP6 US Treasury Note 220,000.00 05/04/2022 212,274.22 95.82 210,804.66 0.31% Aaa/AA+ 1.04
0.125% Due 10/15/2023 2.62% 214,454.41 4.27% 126.98 (3,649.75) AAA 1.02
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US TREASURY
91282CAW1 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 723,837.89 95.59 716,894.25 1.05% Aaa/AA+ 1.13
0.25% Due 11/15/2023 2.62% 730,574.02 4.31% 708.21 (13,679.77) AAA 1.10
91282CBV2 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 717,480.47 94.18 706,377.00 1.04% Aaa/AA+ 1.54
0.375% Due 4/15/2024 2.70% 724,053.42 4.32% 1,298.67 (17,676.42) AAA 1.50
91282CCG4 US Treasury Note 775,000.00 Various 733,680.66 93.42 723,989.50 1.06% Aaa/AA+ 1.71
0.25% Due 6/15/2024 2.92% 741,052.37 4.29% 571.72 (17,062.87) AAA 1.67
91282CCT6 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 711,445.31 93.06 697,939.50 1.02% Aaa/AA+ 1.88
0.375% Due 8/15/2024 2.78% 717,426.62 4.27% 359.21 (19,487.12) AAA 1.83
91282CCX7 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 708,437.50 92.80 695,976.75 1.02% Aaa/AA+ 1.96
0.375% Due 9/15/2024 2.83% 715,349.86 4.25% 124.32 (19,373.11) AAA 1.91
91282CDB4 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 711,455.08 92.99 697,441.50 1.02% Aaa/AA+ 2.04
0.625% Due 10/15/2024 2.88% 716,857.29 4.25% 2,164.44 (19,415.79) AAA 1.98
91282CDH1 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 710,820.32 92.95 697,089.75 1.02% Aaa/AA+ 2.13
0.75% Due 11/15/2024 2.93% 716,821.23 4.26% 2,124.66 (19,731.48) AAA 2.06
91282CDN8 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 711,869.14 93.23 699,199.50 1.03% Aaa/AA+ 2.21
1% Due 12/15/2024 3.13% 716,293.14 4.25% 2,213.11 (17,093.64) AAA 2.14
91282CDS7 US Treasury Note 775,000.00 Various 737,794.93 93.18 722,172.90 1.06% Aaa/AA+ 2.30
1.125% Due 1/15/2025 3.01% 743,012.81 4.28% 1,848.00 (20,839.91) AAA 2.21
91282CDZ1 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 723,125.00 93.75 703,125.00 1.03% Aaa/AA+ 2.38
1.5% Due 2/15/2025 2.88% 726,489.88 4.30% 1,436.82 (23,364.88) AAA 2.29
91282CED9 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 726,035.16 94.18 706,347.75 1.03% Aaa/AA+ 2.46
1.75% Due 3/15/2025 2.93% 729,280.15 4.27% 580.11 (22,932.40) AAA 2.36
91282CEHO US Treasury Note 500,000.00 06/28/2022 491,933.59 96.06 480,293.00 0.71% Aaa/AA+ 2.54
2.625% Due 4/15/2025 3.23% 492,676.24 4.28% 6,060.45 (12,383.24) AAA 2.39
912828XB1 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 729,971.68 94.77 710,800.50 1.05% Aaa/AA+ 2.62
2.125% Due 5/15/2025 3.09% 732,029.42 4.25% 6,019.87 (21,228.92) AAA 2.49
91282CEU1 US Treasury Note 670,000.00 06/28/2022 663,457.03 96.47 646,340.96 0.95% Aaa/AA+ 2.71
2.875% Due 6/15/2025 3.22% 664,025.46 4.27% 5,684.02 (17,684.50) AAA 2.55
91282CAB7 US Treasury Note 800,000.00 Various 732,058.59 89.41 715,281.60 1.05% Aaa/AA+ 2.84
0.25% Due 7/31/2025 3.08% 739,370.04 4.26% 336.96 (24,088.44) AAA 2.77
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y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
US TREASURY

91282CBT7 US Treasury Note 750,000.00 Various 690,097.65 88.81 666,064.50 0.97% Aaa/AA+ 3.50
0.75% Due 3/31/2026 2.97% 695,389.17 4.22% 15.45 (29,324.67) AAA 3.39
16,625,569.14 16,364,294.87 24.02% Aaa/AA+ 1.67
Total US Treasury 17,240,000.00 2.69% 16,726,013.06 4.10% 47,686.15 (361,718.19) AAA 1.61
68,749,105.80 68,060,911.30 100.00% Aa2/AA 1.04
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 69,640,244.31 2.32% 68,896,280.07 3.06% 255,464.29 (835,368.77) AAA 0.92

TOTAL MARKET VALUE PLUS ACCRUED 68,316,375.59
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Accounts Payable
Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date

Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
560 Magnolia Avenue

User: wclayton Beaumont CA 92223
Printed: 10/27/2022 1:28 PM (951) 845-9581
www.bcvwd.org

Check No Vendor No Vendor Name Check Date Void Check

Invoice No Description Reference Checks Amount
ACH 10138 ARCO Business Solutions 10/06/2022

HW201 Sept 2022 ARCO Fuel Charges 09/27-10/03/2022 2,996.54
Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10138: 0.00 2,996.54
ACH 10901 Ameritas Life Insurance Corp. 10/06/2022

10012022 Dental Ameritas Dental Oct 2022 2,311.12

10012022 Vision Ameritas Vision Oct 2022 505.80
Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10901: 0.00 2,816.92
ACH 10902 Colonial Life 10/06/2022

53743680913572 Col Life Premiums Sept 2022 4,784.62
Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10902: 0.00 4,784.62
ACH 10903 The Lincoln National Life Insurance Company 10/06/2022

4459430214 Life & ADD EE/ER Insurance Oct 2022 671.60
Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10903: 0.00 671.60
ACH 10288 CalPERS Health Fiscal Services Division 10/06/2022

141931331 Retired Employees Health Ins Oct 2022 2,370.00

141931331 Active Employees Health Ins Oct 2022 64,576.63

141931331 Admin Fee for Health Ins Oct 2022 219.28

141931331 Admin Fee for Retired Emp Health Ins Oct 2022 18.05

141931336 Active Non CalPers Member Health Ins Oct 2022 6.18

141931336 Admin Fee Non CalPers Member Health Ins Oct 2022 1,871.43
Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10288: 0.00 69,061.57
ACH 10288 CalPERS Health Fiscal Services Division 10/06/2022

141931331 Pending Credit Term EE 1,871.43
Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10288: 0.00 1,871.43
Total for 10/6/2022: 0.00 82,202.68
ACH 10085 CalPERS Retirement System 10/13/2022

1002217863 PR Batch 00001.10.2022 CalPERS ER Paid Classic 9,356.27

1002217863 PR Batch 00001.10.2022 CalPERS 7% EE Deduction 1,529.64

1002217863 PR Batch 00001.10.2022 CalPERS ER PEPRA 5,728.27

1002217863 PR Batch 00001.10.2022 CalPERS 7.5% EE PEPRA 5,245.66

1002217863 PR Batch 00001.10.2022 CalPERS 8% EE Paid 1,966.38

1002217863 PR Batch 00001.10.2022 CalPERS 1% ER Paid 218.51

1002217863 PR Batch 00001.10.2022 CalPERS 8% ER Paid 993.02
Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10085: 0.00 25,037.75
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Check No Vendor No
Invoice No
ACH 10087

0-763-969-376
0-763-969-376

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10087:

ACH 10094
270268672391290
270268672391290
270268672391290
270268672391290
270268672391290

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10094:

ACH 10141
41489209
41489215

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10141:

ACH 10203
VB1450PP21 2022

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10203:

ACH 10264
1002217855
1002217855
1002217855
1002217855
1002217855
1002217855
1002217855

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10264:

ACH 10895
31749720

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10895:

ACH 10984
1665508794311

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10984:

ACH 10030
700154530138Aug
700154530138Sep
700154530138Sep
700154530138Sep
700154530138Sep
700154530138Sep
700154530138Sep
700359906319Sep
700359906319Sep
700359906319Sep

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10030:

Vendor Name

Description

EDD

PR Batch 00001.10.2022 CA SDI

PR Batch 00001.10.2022 State Income Tax

U.S. Treasury

PR Batch 00001.10.2022 Federal Income Tax

PR Batch 00001.10.2022 Medicare Employer Portion
PR Batch 00001.10.2022 FICA Employee Portion
PR Batch 00001.10.2022 Medicare Employee Portion
PR Batch 00001.10.2022 FICA Employer Portion

Ca State Disbursement Unit
PR Batch 00001.10.2022 Garnishment
PR Batch 00001.10.2022 Garnishment

Voya Financial
PR Batch 00001.10.2022 Deferred Comp

CalPERs Supplemental Income Plans

PR Batch 00001.10.2022 ROTH-Post-Tax

PR Batch 00001.10.2022 457 Loan Repayment
PR Batch 00001.10.2022 457 Catch-Up

PR Batch 00001.10.2022 ROTH % Deduction
PR Batch 00001.10.2022 CalPERS 457 %

PR Batch 00001.10.2022 CalPERS 457

PR Batch 00001.10.2022 100% Contribution

Basic Pacific

PR Batch 00001.10.2022 Flexible Spending Account (PT)

MidAmerica Administrative & Retirement Solutions

PR Batch 00001.10.2022 401(a) Deferred Comp

Southern California Edison

Electricity 07/21-08/21/2022 - Wells (Prior Month)
Electricity 08/23-09/21/2022 - 9781 Avenida Miravilla
Electricity 08/15-09/13/2022 - 851 E 6th St
Electricity 08/18-09/21/2022 - Wells

Electricity 08/18-09/18/2022 - 815 E 12th Ave
Electricity 08/23-09/21/2022 - Well 25

Electricity 08/23-09/21/2022 - 560 Magnolia Ave
Electricity 08/23-09/21/2022 - 13697 Oak Glen Rd
Electricity 08/23-09/21/2022 - 13695 Oak Glen Rd
Electricity 08/23-09/21/2022 - 12303 Oak Glen Rd

Check Date Void

Reference Checks
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
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Check
Amount

1,449.25
5,999.90

7,449.15

14,960.12
2,093.87
8,373.16
2,093.87
8,373.16

35,894.18

288.46
487.84

776.30

350.00

350.00

75.00
170.83
417.49

79.72

91.60

1,998.29
480.22

3,313.15

189.89

189.89

1,043.60

1,043.60

2,179.42
392.91
392.56

219,621.64

1,321.95
76,483.73
4,727.07
355.42
328.90
386.51

306,190.11



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No

ACH 10031
3517263641
3517668122
3517668123
3518161261
3518161262
3518161265
3518263638

Vendor Name Check Date

Description Reference
Staples Business Advantage 10/13/2022
Office Supplies

Office Supplies

Office Supplies

Office Supplies

IT Supplies

Office Supplies

Office Supplies

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10031:

ACH 10042
07132135000Sept

Southern California Gas Company 10/13/2022
Monthly Gas Charges 08/26-09/27/2022

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10042:

ACH 10052
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022

Home Depot Credit Services 10/13/2022
Materials for Security Light - Well 16

Return Canopy - Heat Stress Program

Supplies - 12th/Palm

Refrigerator Filter - 560 Magnolia Ave

Canopy/Canopy Weights - Heat Stress Program

Canopy/Canopy Weights - Heat Stress Program

Storage Shelves - Booster 1 Building

Harness/Ropes - Retrieval System

Security Lights - Well 16

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10052:

ACH 10132
4062004
4062063
4065263
4065446

South Coast AQMD 10/13/2022
ICE (50-500 HP) EM Elec Gen-Diesel - Fac 140810 - Well 23

ICE (>500 HP) EM Elec Gen-Diesel - Fac 148118 - Well 24

Flat Fee for Last Fiscal Year Emissions - Fac 140810 - Well 23

Flat Fee for Last Fiscal Year Emissions - Fac 148118 - Well 24

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10132:

ACH 10138
HW201 Oct 2022

ARCO Business Solutions 10/13/2022
ARCO Fuel Charges 10/04-10/10/2022

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10138:

ACH 10147
1151207

Online Information Services, Inc 10/13/2022
167 Credit Reports for Sept 2022

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10147:

ACH 10350
186104
186104
186202
186361
186643
186643
186643
187103

NAPA Auto Parts 10/13/2022
Rubberized Undercoat/Windshield Wiper Fluid - Districtwide

Wrench - Districtwide

Long Handle Ratchet - Unit 4

Windshield Wipers/Fluid - Unit 32

Battery - Unit 33/0OD 65,499

Battery - Unit 42/0D 33,248

Battery Cleaner/Windshield Wiper Fluid - Fleet

Headlamp Bulb - Unit 35/0D 33,839

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10350:

ACH 10632
WOA00041088

Quinn Company 10/13/2022
Repair Hydraulic Tank Leak - CAT Dozer

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10632:
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Void
Checks

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Check
Amount

27.47
11.29
18.85
38.76
359.79
16.79
18.72

491.67

15.78

15.78

222.43
-139.00
209.63
64.64
227.41
235.93
644.35
158.63
59.23

1,683.25

468.76
468.76
151.85
151.85

1,241.22

2,517.81

2,517.81

524.32

524.32

20.12
23.69
181.01
37.15
21534
215.34
15.38
4523

753.26

1,124.25

1,124.25



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No

ACH 10743
19002

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10743:

2041 10387
PP21 2022

Total for Check Number 2041:

2042 10321
09202022

Total for Check Number 2042:
13171 UB*05053

Total for Check Number 13171:
13172 UB*05056

Total for Check Number 13172:
13173 UB*05065

Total for Check Number 13173:
13174 UB*05034

Total for Check Number 13174:

13175 UB*04972
10132022

Total for Check Number 13175:
13176 UB*05048

Total for Check Number 13176:
13177 UB*05061

Total for Check Number 13177:

13178 AR-Kim
AR 566

Total for Check Number 13178:

Vendor Name

Description

Townsend Public Affairs, Inc
Consulting Services - Oct 2022

Franchise Tax Board
PR Batch 00001.10.2022 Garnishment FTB

Julian Herrera Jr
PR Batch 00001.10.2022 Stipend

Joe Aceto

Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

ARB Inc
Refund Check

Barnard Construction
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

Ryan Batista
Refund Check
Refund Check

Beverlee Berry/ BCVWD
Refund Check

C/O Sandra Hastings Charles Hess
Refund Check

Mayra Chittenden
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

CJ Foods Manufacturing
Reissue AR Refund

Check Date
Reference
10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022
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Void
Checks

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Check
Amount

5,000.00

5,000.00

109.04

109.04

75.00

75.00

2.03
3.68
16.68
3.48

25.87

110.00

110.00

254.53
145.44
150.45

73.18

623.60

5.25
1.75

60.00

60.00

238.77

238.77

4.43
9.96
53.13
9.83

77.35

250.00

250.00



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No
13179 UB*05052

Total for Check Number 13179:

13180 UB*04922
10132022

Total for Check Number 13180:

13181 UB*05041

Total for Check Number 13181:
13182 UB*05036

Total for Check Number 13182:
13183 UB*05040

Total for Check Number 13183:
13184 UB*05058

Total for Check Number 13184:
13185 UB*05062

Total for Check Number 13185:
13186 UB*05044

Total for Check Number 13186:
13187 UB*05066

Total for Check Number 13187:

13188 UB*04838
09132022

Total for Check Number 13188:
13189 UB*05067

Total for Check Number 13189:

13190 UB*05043

Total for Check Number 13190:

Vendor Name
Description
Anthony Collras
Refund Check

Ann Dahlberg/BCVWD
Refund Check

Charlotte Eunise Dijohn
Refund Check
Refund Check

Wendell Downer
Refund Check

Lorraine Garcia
Refund Check

Joanna Gil
Refund Check

Hardesty & Associates Inc
Refund Check

Raelene Shenah Harrison Barnett
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

Jonathan Hartnell
Refund Check

Mark Hughes
Refund Check

Integrity General Engineering Contractors Inc
Refund Check

Services International Paving
Refund Check

Check Date

Reference
10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022
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Void
Checks

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Check
Amount

105.32

105.32

24.08

24.08

75.00

75.00

52.01

52.01

418.40

418.40

23.96
23.59
9.08
6.53
10.18
13.97

87.31

70.63

70.63

335.36

335.36

1,888.58

1,888.58



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No
13191 UB*05037

Total for Check Number 13191:
13192 UB*05042

Total for Check Number 13192:

13193 UB*05060

Total for Check Number 13193:
13194 UB*05032

Total for Check Number 13194:

13195 UB*05051

Total for Check Number 13195:
13196 UB*05047

Total for Check Number 13196:
13197 UB*05050

Total for Check Number 13197:
13198 UB*05064

Total for Check Number 13198:
13199 UB*05059

Total for Check Number 13199:

13200 UB*05038

Total for Check Number 13200:
13201 UB*05035

Total for Check Number 13201:

Vendor Name Check Date

Description Reference
Joanna Isley 10/13/2022
Refund Check

Jean Lambert 10/13/2022
Refund Check

Latham Homes Inc 10/13/2022
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

Anita Lopez 10/13/2022
Refund Check
Refund Check

Max Marquez 10/13/2022
Refund Check

Matich Corporation 10/13/2022
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

Matich Corporation 10/13/2022
Refund Check

Michael McMaster 10/13/2022
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

NCEM LLC 10/13/2022
Refund Check

Paula Nelson 10/13/2022
Refund Check

Stephen W. Njoroge 10/13/2022
Refund Check
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Void
Checks

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Check
Amount

60.58

60.58

89.58

89.58

85.54
312.73
192.44
949.17

1,539.88

5.25
1.75

392.36
882.82
1,544.93
207.12

3,027.23

428.24

428.24

3.43
7.71
7.61
19.42

38.17

10.21

10.21

43.52

43.52

87.00

87.00



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No
13202 UB*05031

Total for Check Number 13202:
13203 UB*05063

Total for Check Number 13203:

13204 UB*05049

Total for Check Number 13204:

13205 UB*04927
10132022

Total for Check Number 13205:
13206 UB*05046

Total for Check Number 13206:

13207 UB*04921
10132022
10132022
10132022
10132022
10132022

Total for Check Number 13207:
13208 UB*05069

Total for Check Number 13208:
13209 UB*05057

Total for Check Number 13209:
13210 UB*05055

Total for Check Number 13210:
13211 UB*05039

Total for Check Number 13211:

13212 UB*05045

Total for Check Number 13212:

Vendor Name
Description
Steven Olguin
Refund Check

Pavement Coating
Refund Check

Delia Rodriguez
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

Eileen RodriguezZ BCVWD
Refund Check

RSI Communities LLC
Refund Check

Patrick Safari/BCVWD
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

San Gorgonio Land LLC
Refund Check

Roy Allan Slurry Seal Inc.
Refund Check

Scott Swant
Refund Check
Refund Check

Team Dorje LLC
Refund Check

Team Q Realty
Refund Check

Check Date
Reference
10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022
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Void
Checks

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Check
Amount

3.00
10.53
5.43
5.15

24.11

795.70

795.70

17.20
12.44
7.27
7.25
7.25

51.41

110.00

110.00

154.20

154.20

5.25
96.93

102.18

1,537.95

1,537.95



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No
13213 UB*05054

Total for Check Number 13213:
13214 UB*05068

Total for Check Number 13214:

13215 UB*04846
09122022

Total for Check Number 13215:
13216 UB*05033

Total for Check Number 13216:

13217 UB*04824
09122022
09122022
09122022
09122022
09122022

Total for Check Number 13217:

13218 10000
240550
240550
240550
240551
240551
240551
240552
240552
240552

Total for Check Number 13218:

13219 10001
6096
6096
6096

Total for Check Number 13219:

13220 10319
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022

Total for Check Number 13220:

Vendor Name
Description
Marco Vargas
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

Ann Volz-Walker
Refund Check

WesternStates Construction
Refund Check

Steve and Nina Wiseman
Refund Check

Choo Lak Yeow
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

A C Propane Co

Propane Refill Oct 2022 - 13697 Oak Glen Rd
Propane Refill Oct 2022 - 13697 Oak Glen Rd
Propane Refill Oct 2022 - 13697 Oak Glen Rd
Propane Refill Oct 2022 - 13695 Oak Glen Rd
Propane Refill Oct 2022 - 13695 Oak Glen Rd
Propane Refill Oct 2022 - 13695 Oak Glen Rd
Propane Refill Oct 2022 - 9781 Avenida Miravilla
Propane Refill Oct 2022 - 9781 Avenida Miravilla
Propane Refill Oct 2022 - 9781 Avenida Miravilla

Action True Value Hardware

Spray Paint - Hydrant Painting

Materials - 2017 Pipeline Replacement Project
Materials - 2017 Pipeline Replacement Project

ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority
2022/2023 1st Qtr Finance WC Calculation Adj
2022/2023 1st Qtr Board WC Calculation Adj
2022/2023 1st Qtr Engineering WC Calculation Adj
2022/2023 1st Qtr Operations WC Calculation Adj
2022/2023 1st Qtr Workers Comp

Check Date Void Check

Reference Checks Amount
10/13/2022

1.81

26.41

15.77

2.53

9.20

997.04

0.00 1,052.76

10/13/2022
44.45

0.00 44.45

10/13/2022
1,672.00

0.00 1,672.00
10/13/2022

0.00 5.25

10/13/2022
54.32
12.96
7.56
12.16
1.88

0.00 88.88

10/13/2022
559.57
-559.57
559.57
450.00
-450.00
840.87
-435.08
435.08
435.08

0.00 1,835.52

10/13/2022
50.36
6.76
4.50

0.00 61.62

10/13/2022
-0.04
-0.04
-0.05
-3.39
17,706.20

0.00 17,702.68
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Check No Vendor No
Invoice No
13221 10420

1C6F-41CF-3R71

Total for Check Number 13221:

13222 10272
09302022
09302022
09302022

Total for Check Number 13222:

13223 10271
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022
09302022

Total for Check Number 13223:

13224 10382
1590
1704
1704
Total for Check Number 13224:

13225 10774
725670
725673
Total for Check Number 13225:
13226 10614
39600
Total for Check Number 13226:
13227 10351
T1-0262973
Total for Check Number 13227:
13228 10853
10622
Total for Check Number 13228:
13229 10016

EP2022-0247

Total for Check Number 13229:

Vendor Name

Description

Amazon Capital Services, Inc.

Supplies - Customer Service/Water Professionals Week

Babcock Laboratories Inc
14 SOC Samples
75 Coliform Water Samples
8 Nitrate Sample

Beaumont Ace Home Center

Supplies - Operations Small Tools

Supplies - Landscape Maint

Supplies - Maint & Repair - Pumping Equip
Side Boards - Dump Truck

Supplies - Maint & Repair - General Building
Supplies - Maint & Repair - 851 E 6th St
Supplies - Edgar Canyon Maint

Supplies - Maint & Repair - 560 Magnolia Ave
Supplies - Trans & Dist Small Tools

Supplies - Maint & Repair - Pumping Equip - Well 25
Supplies - Maint & Repair - Pipeline & Hydrants
Office Supplies

Supplies - Meter Maint & Services

Supplies - Line Locates

Bin - Universal Waste Storage

Materials - 2017 Pipeline Replacement Project
General Supplies

Beaumont Power Equipment Inc
Rope - Districtwide

Labor - Weed Trimmer Repair
Rope - Districtwide

Jesus Camacho
(25) Truck Washes Sept 2022
(24) Truck Washes Sept 2022

Cherry Valley Automotive
Flat Repair - Unit 35/0D 34,352

Cherry Valley Nursery & Landscape Supply
Sod - Palm Ave Island Retro Fit

Chr Services INC
CPR Training - 11 Staff Members

City of Beaumont
EP0247 - 645 Illinois Ave

Check Date Void
Reference Checks
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
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Check
Amount

166.52

166.52

2,923.86
3,473.25
141.12

6,538.23

7.10
56.01
176.24
29.39
148.02
5.70
45.08
142.32
280.70
36.74
43.01
27.99
235.76
30.12
24.74
384.74
332.62

2,006.28

14.55
25.00
6.45

46.00

315.00
298.00

613.00

10.00

10.00

221.97

221.97

715.00

715.00

490.63

490.63



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No

13230 10996
12571

Total for Check Number 13230:

13231 10266
18246
18247
18249

Total for Check Number 13231:

13232 10390
S10485721.002

Total for Check Number 13232:

13233 10600
10012022

Total for Check Number 13233:

13234 10174
3069973

Total for Check Number 13234:

13235 10398
221369
221369
221370

Total for Check Number 13235:

13236 10273
S51054617.015
S$1055863.010
51055867.003
51055867.005
51056105.001
51058249.012

Total for Check Number 13236:

13237 10809
3369
3369
3377
3377

Total for Check Number 13237:

13238 10496
S-95807
S-95938

Total for Check Number 13238:

13239 10025
9017
9017

Total for Check Number 13239:

Vendor Name

Description

Edmund Clark

Boot Reimbursement - E Clark

Cozad & Fox Inc.

Design & Engineering Services - B Line Replacement

Design & Engineering Services - 2020 & 2021 Pipeline Replacement
Water Quality Mangement Plan Update - Noble Tank 2

Dangelo Company
Nipple Brass 1 X Close

Gaucho Pest Control Inc.
NCR I Rodent Control Oct 2022

GFOA
Annual Govt GAAP Update - 01/10-01/12/2023 - W Clayton

Infosend, Inc

Sept 2022 Prcessing Charges for Utility Billing
Sept 2022 Supply Charges for Utility Billing
Sept 2022 Postage Charges for Utility Billing

Inland Water Works Supply Co.

Materials - 2017 Pipeline Replacement Project
Curb Stop Lockwing FIP X FIP 1 Style (Lock-On)
Curb Stop Lockwing FIP X FIP 1 Style (Lock-Off)
Curb Stop Lockwing FIP X FIP 1 Style (Lock-On)
Materials - Pipeline 7

Tee Brass 1

Inner-City Auto Repair & Tires

Labor - Wheel Bearing/Hub Assmbly/Oil/Filter - Unit 32/0D 49,695
Wheel Bearing/Hub Assembly/Oil/Filter - Unit 32/0D 49,695

Labor - Shock Absorbers/Tires - Unit 32/0D 49,694

Shock Absorbers/Tires - Unit 32/0D 49,694

John Borden Heating & Air Conditioning
Service Call - Diagnose AC- 12th/Palm
Replace AC w/Warranty - 12th/Palm

Lee's Auto Body
Pending Insurance Reimbursement for Unit 41 Repairs
Deductible - Unit 41 Repairs from Hit and Run Driver

Check Date Void

Reference Checks
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
10/13/2022

0.00
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Check
Amount

200.00

200.00

7,471.70
3,632.10
2,989.50

14,093.30

3,814.35

3,814.35

1,000.00

1,000.00

125.00

125.00

1,055.02
718.19
4,913.67

6,686.88

87.63
6,116.59
1,106.53

10,398.20
224,503.73
308.62

242,521.30

395.00
1,063.75
325.00
960.72

2,744.47

39.00
5,250.00

5,289.00

8,270.48
500.00

8,770.48



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No

13240 11100
13110025

Total for Check Number 13240:

13241 10562
10122022

Total for Check Number 13241:

13242 11099
10112022

Total for Check Number 13242:

13243 10961
09302022

Total for Check Number 13243:

13244 10223
238809

Total for Check Number 13244:

13245 10527
60834509

Total for Check Number 13245:

13246 10989
10032022

Total for Check Number 13246:
13247 10447

OP#44471 D2

Total for Check Number 13247:

13248 10255
0458770-IN
0458771-IN
0458914-IN

Total for Check Number 13248:

13249 10793
D47473

Total for Check Number 13249:

13250 10385
5596641
5603895

Total for Check Number 13250:

13251 10651
30147
30173

Total for Check Number 13251:

Total for 10/13/2022:

Vendor Name

Description

Loomis Armored US, LLC
Armored Truck Service - Sept 2022

Lorena Lopez
Reimbursement - Supplies - Customer Service/Water Prof Week

Bargas Manini
Meals/Mileage Reimbursement - K Manini- Springbrook Conf

Jeremy McCarty
DOT Physical Reimbursement - J McCarty

Richards, Watson & Gershon
Legal Services Aug 2022 Board Approval 10/12/2022

Robert Half Talent Solutions
Temp Engineering Admin - 09/26-09/29/2022

Shannon Anglin
Noatry Services - Oct 2022

State Water Resources Control Board - DWOCP
D2 Certification Fee - E Clark - D2 OP#44471

Unlimited Services Building Maintenance

Oct 2022 Janitorial Services for 815 E 12th St

Oct 2022 Janitorial Services for 560 Magnolia Ave
Oct 2022 Janitorial Services for 851 E 6th St

WateReuse Association
Prepaid Membership Renewal - 01/01-12/31/2023

Waterline Technologies, Inc. - PSOC
(2) Chemical Double Walled Tank (Chlorine)
Overpayment on Invoice 5603895

Weldors Supply and Steel, Inc
Non Flammable & Flammable Gas/Safety Glasses - District Welder
Non Flammable Gas/Tip Cleaner/Torch Tip - District Welder

Check Date

Reference
10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022

10/13/2022
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Void
Checks

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Check
Amount

29422

294.22

133.71

133.71

48.75

48.75

93.46

93.46

5,962.50

5,962.50

1,588.80

1,588.80

145.00

145.00

60.00

60.00

150.00
845.00
160.00

1,155.00

1,312.50

1,312.50

8,082.44
-0.05

8,082.39

116.76
48.16

164.92

743,942.46



Check No Vendor No Vendor Name

Invoice No Description
13252 11101 West Coast Equipment, LLC
8173-1 Towable Air Compressor

Total for Check Number 13252:

Total for 10/18/2022:

ACH 10138 ARCO Business Solutions
HW201 Oct 2022 ARCO Fuel Charges 10/11-10/17/2022

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10138:

ACH 10781 Umpqua Bank
10019 C R & R Incorporated
Monthly Charges 3 YD Commercial Bin Sept 2022
10034 US Postal Service
400 Postage Stamps
Certified Mail
400 Postage Stamps
10037 Waste Management Of Inland Empire

Organics Cart Charges - 815 E 12th St Sept 2022

Recycling Dumpster Charges - 815 E 12th St Sept 2022
Yard Dumpsters - 815 E 12th St Sept 2022

Recycling Dumpster Charges - 560 Magnolia Ave Sept 2022
Monthly Sanitation - 560 Magnolia Ave Sept 2022

10116 Verizon Wireless Services LLC

Cell Phone/iPad Charges for Aug 2022
10153 Brown and Caldwell

Job Posting - Temp Water Utility Worker I
10224 Legal Shield

Monthly Prepaid Legal for Employees Sept 2022
10233 Pro-Pipe & Supply

Tee Brass 1

Nipple Brass 1 X Close
10274 Beaumont Chamber of Commerce

Chamber Breakfast Registration - L Williams - 09/09/2022
Chamber Breakfast Registration - D Slawson - 09/09/2022
Chamber Breakfast Registration - D Hoffman - 09/09/2022
Chamber Breakfast Registration - J Covington - 09/08/2022
Chamber Breakfast Registration - J Covington - 10/14/2022
Chamber Breakfast Registration - D Slawson - 10/14/2022
Chamber Breakfast Registration - L Williams - Pending Credit
Chamber Breakfast Registration - D Hoffman - 10/14/2022
10284 Underground Service Alert of Southern California
Monthly Maintenance Fee
146 New Ticket Charges Aug 2022
10292 Association of California Water Agencies
ACWA Fall Conference Registration - D Slawson - 11/29-12/01/2022

10349 Redlands-Yucaipa Rentals, Inc
Equip to Prep Altura Bella for Sod - 2017 Pipeline Replcmnt Proj
10393 Alaska Airlines

Check Bag Fee - J Bean - Water Reuse Conf - 09/09/2022
Check Bag Fee - J Bean - Water Reuse Conf - 09/13/2022
10397 Wal-Mart
Supplies - Employee Retention/Team Building
Work Boots - New Hire - J Rogers
10416 Notary Learning Center Inc
Notary Supply Package - E Gonzales
Notary 6 Hour Course and Exam - E Gonzales
10420 Amazon Capital Services, Inc.
Raftle Box - Health Fair

Check Date Void
Reference Checks
10/18/2022

0.00

0.00
10/20/2022

0.00
10/20/2022
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Check
Amount

24,208.54

24,208.54

24,208.54

3,060.67

3,060.67

310.41

240.00
43.60
240.00

56.68
101.49
335.09
101.49
123.24

2,528.07

200.00

123.55

2,218.59
109.02

25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00

10.00
255.50

620.00

76.34

30.00
30.00

47.80
107.72

154.48
51.84

22.08



Check No

Vendor No
Invoice No
10424

10546

10623

10630

10692

10735

10745

10761

10784

10790

10813

10814

10832

10840

10892

10918

10923

10926

10941

10964

10978

10999

11015

11055

11082

Vendor Name

Description

Top-Line Industrial Supply, LLC

Tie Down Chains - Districtwide

Small Tools - Unit 44

Mechanical Wrench - Unit 4

Frontier Communications

08/25-09/24/2022 Sept 2022 FIOS/FAX 851 E 6th St
08/10-09/09/2022 Aug 2022 FIOS/FAX 12th/Palm
08/25-09/24/2022 Aug 2022 FIOS/FAX 560 Magnolia Ave
WP Engine

Web Host for BCVWD Website Sept 2022

FMB Truck Outfitters, Inc

Tool Bed Key - Unit 5

MMSoft Design

Network Monitoring Software Sept 2022

ASCE

2023 ASCE Membership Dues - M Swanson

Hyatt Hotels

Hotel - Water ReUse Conference - J Bean - 09/10-09/14/2022
BLS*Spamtitan

Monthly Web Filter License Sept 2022

Autodesk, Inc

Auto CAD Software 851 E 6th St - Sept 2022

Auto CAD Software 851 E 6th St - Sept 2022
Microsoft

Monthly Microsoft Office License - Sept 2022

Monthly Microsoft Exchange - Sept 2022

Monthly Microsoft Exchange - Sept 2022

Ontario Airport Parking

Airport Parking - Springbrook Conf - K Bargas - 09/13-09/16/2022
Uber Receipts

Airport to Hotel - Water Reuse Conf - J Bean - 09/10/2022
Hotel to Airport - Water Reuse Conf - ] Bean - 09/14/2022
Panera Bread

Catering - Health Fair

Ready Fresh (Arrowhead)

Water - Sept 2022 - 851 E 6th St

Zoom Video Communications, Inc.

(10) Video Conference - Oct 2022

Apple.com

Cloud Storage - iPads

CWEA

Job Posting - Temp Water Utility Worker I

SSD Alarm

Alarm Equip/Rent/Service/Monitor - 11083 Cherry
Alarm Equip/Rent/Service/Monitor - 851 E. 6th

Alarm Equip/Rent/Service/Monitor - 815 12th Stre
Alarm Equip/Rent/Service/Monitor - 560 Magnolia
Project Management Institute

Membership Dues - R Rasha - 09/2022-08/2023

CMTA

CMTA Membership Dues - K Bargas - 09/2022-08/2023
CMTA Membership Dues - S Molina - 09/2022-08/2023
Nextiva, Inc.

Monthly Phone Service Sept 2022

Backblaze

Offsite Backup Storage - Oct 2022

TechSmith

Annual Renewal - Video Recording Software

United Airlines

Flight - CSDA Board Secretary Conf - C Smith - 11/07-11/09/2022
Mission Bay Resort San Diego

Refund - Hotel - Urban Water Inst Conf - L Williams

Check Date Void Check
Reference Checks Amount

84.76
71.27
27.80
354.99
559.58
505.25
115.00
23.27
234.78
310.00
1,299.52

71.88

235.00
960.00

1,095.03
16.40
403.67

52.00

33.97
39.81

999.77
123.90
205.90
9.99
305.00
59.50
77.69
125.00
362.13

129.00

95.00
95.00

2,612.13

71.82

44.10

387.20

-498.12
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Check No Vendor No

Invoice No
11083

11102

11103

11104

11105

11106

11107

11108

11109

11110

11111

11112

11113

11114

11115

11116

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10781:

Total for 10/20/2022:
ACH 10085

1002228400
1002228400
1002228400
1002228400
1002228400
1002228400
1002228400

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10085:

ACH 10087
0-202-879-200

0-202-879-200

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10087:

ACH 10094

270270062104715
270270062104715
270270062104715
270270062104715

270270062104715

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10094:

Check Date Void
Checks

Vendor Name
Description Reference
Virgin Hotels

Hotel - Springbrook Conf - K Bargas - 09/13-09/16/2022

Refund Hotel - Springbrook Conf - L Lopez - 09/14-09/16/2022
Hotel - Springbrook Conf - L Lopez - 09/14-09/16/2022

Boudin at the Wharf

Meal - Water Reuse Conf - James Bean - 09/13/2022

Casa Calavera

Meal - Springbrook Conf - K Bargas - 09/13/2022

Meal - Springbrook Conf - K Bargas - 09/14/2022

Curb Service

Taxi Airport to Hotel - Springbrook Conf - K Bargas - 09/13/2022
Franklin Planner Co

Office Planner Refills

Funny Library

Meal - Springbrook Conf - K Bargas - 09/14/2022

Harborview Restaurant

Meal - Water Reuse Conf - J Bean - 09/11/2022

Henderson Taxi

Taxi Hotel to Airport - Springbrook Conf - K Bargas - 09/16/2022
Lark Creek Grill

Meal - Water Reuse Conf - J Bean - 09/14/2022

LAX Parking

Airport Parking - CSDA Board Sec Conf - C Smith - 11/07-11/10/22
Pizza Forte

Meal - Springbrook Conf - K Bargas - 09/14/2022

Monday.com

Project Management Software

Quality Turf

Turf - 2017 Pipeline Replacement Project

Safe and Vault

Replacement Safe - 560 Magnolia Ave

Sammy Hagar Bar and Grill

Meal - Springbrook Conf - K Bargas - 09/16/2022

Schroeder's

Meal - Water Reuse Conf - J Bean - 09/12/2022

0.00

0.00

CalPERS Retirement System 10/27/2022
PR Batch 00002.10.2022 CalPERS 1% ER Paid

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 CalPERS ER PEPRA

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 CalPERS 8% ER Paid

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 CalPERS 7.5% EE PEPRA

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 CalPERS 7% EE Deduction

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 CalPERS ER Paid Classic

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 CalPERS 8% EE Paid

0.00

EDD 10/27/2022
PR Batch 00002.10.2022 CA SDI
PR Batch 00002.10.2022 State Income Tax

0.00

U.S. Treasury 10/27/2022
PR Batch 00002.10.2022 FICA Employee Portion

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 FICA Employer Portion

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 Medicare Employer Portion

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 Medicare Employee Portion

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 Federal Income Tax

0.00
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Check
Amount

383.21
-123.58
337.86

22.45

31.01
38.05

2891

126.38

26.01

43.58

30.11

24.92

84.99

8.04

60.00

1,957.50

2,129.42

26.65

38.30

25,309.79

28,370.46

214.32
5,319.90

993.02
4,871.68
1,500.34
9,216.55
1,929.56

24,045.37

1,476.80
5,961.63

7,438.43

8,560.66
8,560.66
2,137.73
2,197.53
15,021.93

36,478.51



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No

ACH 10141
41651171
41651179

Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10141:
ACH 10203

VB1450PP22 2022
Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10203:

ACH 10264
1002228388
1002228388
1002228388
1002228388
1002228388
1002228388
1002228388
Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10264:
ACH 10895
31930038
Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10895:
ACH 10984
1666723123806
Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10984:
ACH 10138
HW201 Oct 2022
Total for this ACH Check for Vendor 10138:
2046 10387
PP22 2022
Total for Check Number 2046:
2047 10321
PP 22 2022
Total for Check Number 2047:

13253 UB*05071

Total for Check Number 13253:
13254 UB*05072

Total for Check Number 13254:

Vendor Name
Description

Ca State Disbursement Unit
PR Batch 00002.10.2022 Garnishment
PR Batch 00002.10.2022 Garnishment

Voya Financial
PR Batch 00002.10.2022 Deferred Comp

CalPERs Supplemental Income Plans

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 457 Loan Repayment
PR Batch 00002.10.2022 CalPERS 457 %

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 ROTH-Post-Tax

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 CalPERS 457

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 100% Contribution
PR Batch 00002.10.2022 457 Catch-Up

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 ROTH % Deduction

Basic Pacific

PR Batch 00002.10.2022 Flexible Spending Account (PT)

MidAmerica Administrative & Retirement Solutions
PR Batch 00002.10.2022 401(a) Deferred Comp

ARCO Business Solutions
ARCO Fuel Charges 10/18-10/24/2022

Franchise Tax Board
PR Batch 00002.10.2022 Garnishment FTB

Julian Herrera Jr
PR Batch 00002.10.2022 Stipend

Pardee Homes
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

Pardee Homes
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

Check Date Void

Reference Checks
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
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Check
Amount

487.84
288.46

776.30

350.00

350.00

170.83
97.84
75.00

1,998.29

480.22

417.49
83.70

3,323.37

189.89

189.89

1,043.60

1,043.60

3,620.67

3,620.67

109.03

109.03

75.00

75.00

0.34
0.98
0.47
3.21

2.69
56.75
6.07
5.98

71.49



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No
13255 UB*05073

Total for Check Number 13255:
13256 UB*05074

Total for Check Number 13256:
13257 UB*05075

Total for Check Number 13257:
13258 UB*05076

Total for Check Number 13258:
13259 UB*05077

Total for Check Number 13259:
13260 UB*05078

Total for Check Number 13260:
13261 UB*05079

Total for Check Number 13261:
13262 UB*05083

Total for Check Number 13262:
13263 UB*05080

Total for Check Number 13263:
13264 UB*05081

Total for Check Number 13264:

13265 11117
22-200

Total for Check Number 13265:

Vendor Name
Description
Pardee Homes
Refund Check

Pardee Homes
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

Pardee Homes
Refund Check

Pardee Homes
Refund Check

Pardee Homes
Refund Check

Pardee Homes
Refund Check

Brittany Poulsen
Refund Check

RSI Communities LLC
Refund Check

SGV Beaumont LLC
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

Nevin Szukala
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

Water Education Group
Refund Check

Check Date

Reference
10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022
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Void
Checks

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Check
Amount

97.43

97.43

3.63
10.56
45.03

5.06

64.28

115.00

115.00

143.18

143.18

59.36

59.36

163.80

163.80

904.61

904.61

942.36
705.60
420.28

2,068.24

10.52
126.26
7.85
12.70
18.04

175.37

188.56

188.56



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No
13266 UB*05082

Total for Check Number 13266:
13267 UB*05070

Total for Check Number 13267:

13268 10792
11012022

Total for Check Number 13268:

13269 10319
B016 2022
B016 2022

Total for Check Number 13269:

13270 10144

LYUM1667443
LYUM1667444
LYUM1670782

Total for Check Number 13270:
13271 10420

137N-K1YR-DAGV
13LH-KNWG-14C1
1446-VYDG-H4CM
16NP-Y66T-Q444
19K4-4RHJ-KNLP
1C74-CVH9-QKFF
1H7P-K919-RRQG

Total for Check Number 13271:
13272 10893

701083778766

Total for Check Number 13272:

13273 10822
29345453
29345652
29345652
29345652

Total for Check Number 13273:

13274 10760
124551

Total for Check Number 13274:

Vendor Name
Description
Eric Welch
Refund Check
Refund Check

Dawn Widney
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check
Refund Check

A-1 Financial Services
Month November 2022 - 851 E. 6th St Eng Office

ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority
Auto/General Liability Insurance Oct 2022
Prepaid Auto/General Liability Nov 2022 - Sept 2023

Alsco Inc

Cleaning Mats/Shop Towels 12th/Palm Oct 2022
Cleaning Mats/Air Fresheners 560 Magnolia Oct 2022
Cleaning Mats/Air Fresheners 560 Magnolia Oct 2022

Amazon Capital Services, Inc.

LED Solar Lights - Building Security
Outdoor Cabinet for Emergency Procedures
Office Supplies

Supplies - Distribution System

Inflatable Boat/Pump - Reservoir Inspection
Office Supplies

Storage Pouches for Field Binders

Anthem Blue Cross EAP
EAP November 2022

Canon Financial Services, Inc
Contract Charge - 10/01-10/31/2022 - 12th/Palm
Contract Charge - 10/01-10/31/2022 - 851 E 6th St

Contract Charge - 10/01-10/31/2022 - 560 Magnolia Ave

Meter Usage - 09/01-09/30/2022

Carson Trailer, Inc.
5.5 X 10 Utility Trailer - Replace Stolen Trailer

Check Date
Reference
10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022
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Void
Checks

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Check
Amount

22.82
78.82

101.64

48.80
16.56
6.58
12.16
9.66

93.76

2,317.96

2,317.96

8,694.18
95,635.65

104,329.83

39.58
55.36
55.36

150.30

154.00
37.68
51.15

264.51

102.75
44.11
43.09

697.29

74.40

74.40

235.78
238.56
329.33
716.73

1,520.40

2,582.94

2,582.94



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No

13275 10249
DH75127
DKO04415

Total for Check Number 13275:

13276 10614
39670
39686
39726
39726
39812
39827
39827

Total for Check Number 13276:

13277 10016
EP2022-0259

Total for Check Number 13277:

13278 10709
R678015
R761802
R761802

Total for Check Number 13278:

13279 10772
6985
6987

Total for Check Number 13279:

13280 10942
0004252799
0004252800

Total for Check Number 13280:

13281 10244
10202022

Total for Check Number 13281:

13282 10303
9474403236

Total for Check Number 13282:

13283 10966
16072

Total for Check Number 13283:

13284 10995
20608
20608
20624
20624
20634
20634
20644
20644

Total for Check Number 13284:

Vendor Name

Description

CDW Government LLC

(6) PC Replacements

Warranty for PC Replacements on PO 1616

Cherry Valley Automotive

Flat Repair - Unit 37/0D 49,180
Diagnostics for Noise - Unit 05/0D 85,934
Oil/Filter - Unit 38/0OD 34,145

Labor - Oil/Filter - Unit 38/0D 34,145
Flat Repair - Unit 37/0D 49,765

Oil/Filter - Unit 45/0D 5,156

Labor - Oil/Filter - Unit 45/0D 5,156

City of Beaumont
EP0259 - 962 Edgar Ave in Alley

Core & Main LP

1 MIL. UP509 Brass Swing Check Valve - Pending Credit
1 MIL. UP509 Brass Swing Check Valve

1 MIL. UP509 Brass Swing Check Valve - Credit

CV Strategies
Strategic Communication Services - Sept 2022 (Contract)
Strategic Communication Services - Sept 2022 (Non-Contract)

Diamond Environmental Services LP
(1) Rental and Service Portable Restroom - 10/24-11/20/2022
(2) Rental and Service Handicap Restrooms - 10/24-11/20/2022

Fiserv Inc
NSF Fee - 15025349833

Grainger Inc
Hobart Welder Generator - Replace Stolen

Hazardous Disposal Specialists, Inc
Labor/Materials/Transportation/Disposal - Hazardous Inventory

Infinity Recycling & Materials Inc
Base for Services

Base for Main Lines

Base for Services

Base for Main Lines

Base for Services

Base for Main Lines

Base for Main Lines

Base for Services

Check Date
Reference
10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022
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Void
Checks

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Check
Amount

11,306.64
30.81

11,337.45

20.00
50.00
35.07
20.00
20.00
47.21
20.00

212.28

490.63

490.63

2,350.31
718.42
-2,350.31

718.42

1,546.25
333.74

1,879.99

102.06
271.10

373.16

20.00

20.00

6,347.14

6,347.14

9,975.00

9,975.00

77.70
77.70
112.50
112.50
37.50
37.50
37.50
37.50

530.40



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No
13285 10273

51055521.012
S$1055521.013
S51055521.014
51056105.002
51058249.013
51058249.014
51059626.001
51059626.002
51059626.003
51059626.004
51059626.006
51059626.007
51059672.001
$1059672.002
51059672.003
51059798.001
51059798.001
$1059798.001
51059798.001
51059798.002
51059799.001
$1059799.001
51059799.001
51059799.001
51059799.001
$1059799.002
51059819.001
51059819.001
$1059819.001
S$1059819.001
51059840.001
51059840.001
51059840.001
S$1059840.001
51059841.001
51059841.001
S$1059841.001
S51059841.001
51059842.001
51059842.001
$1059842.001
51059842.001

Total for Check Number 13285:

13286 10809
3345
3345
3383
3383
3442
3442

Total for Check Number 13286:

13287 10429
57591

Total for Check Number 13287:

Vendor Name

Description

Inland Water Works Supply Co.

Materials - Pipeline 6A

Materials - Pipeline 6A

Materials - Pipeline 6A

Materials - Pipeline 7

Tee Brass 1

06 Tee FLG

Materials - S5th St California Ave to Michigan Ave
Materials - 5th St California Ave to Michigan Ave
Materials - 5th St California Ave to Michigan Ave
Materials - 5th St California Ave to Michigan Ave
Materials - S5th St California Ave to Michigan Ave
Materials - S5th St California Ave to Michigan Ave
Materials - Michigan Ave/5Sth St to 6th St
Materials - Michigan Ave/5th St to 6th St
Materials - Michigan Ave/5Sth St to 6th St

Full Circle 445 - 485 X 12

Elbow Brass 1 - 90

Converter IPS COMP to CTS COMP 1

Full Circle 445 - 485 X 07

Curb Stop Lockwing FIP X FIP 1 Style (Lock-Off)
Elbow Brass 1 - 90

Converter IPS COMP to CTS COMP 1

Full Circle 445 - 485 X 12

Full Circle 445 - 485 X 07

Curb Stop Lockwing FIP X FIP 1 Style (Lock-Off)
Curb Stop Lockwing FIP X FIP 1 Style (Lock-Off)
Ball Valve Brass 1 FIP X FIP

Coupling Brass 1

1 MIL. UP509 Brass Swing Check Valve

Tee Brass 1

1 MIL. UP509 Brass Swing Check Valve

Tee Brass 1

Ball Valve Brass 1 FIP X FIP

Coupling Brass 1

Tee Brass 1

Ball Valve Brass 1 FIP X FIP

1 MIL. UP509 Brass Swing Check Valve
Coupling Brass 1

Tee Brass 1

Ball Valve Brass 1 FIP X FIP

1 MIL. UP509 Brass Swing Check Valve
Coupling Brass 1

Inner-City Auto Repair & Tires

Labor - Brake/Pads/Rotors/EGR Valve/Glow Plgs - Unit 5/0D 89,481
Brake/Pads/Rotors/EGR Valve/Glow Plugs - Unit 5/OD 89,481

Temp Sensor/Plug Harness - Unit 05/0D 86,948

Labor - Temp Sensor/Plug Harness - Unit 05/0D 86,948

Labor - Oil/Filter - Unit 1/0D 34,642

Oil/Filter - Unit 1/0D 34,642

Legend Pump & Well Service Inc
Highland Booster Repair

Check Date Void
Reference Checks
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
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Check
Amount

294.23
25237
168.26
14,612.61
4,505.89
448.47
96,380.83
62.68
53,462.96
3,373.76
19,666.06
2,267.17
6,796.64
5,869.30
20,183.53
935.87
5,000.19
1,446.89
1,665.24
12,835.75
5,000.18
1,446.90
935.86
1,665.25
5,643.31
8,188.32
3,741.55
1,138.87
10,195.26
2,318.63
10,195.25
2,318.64
3,624.62
1,103.27
2,318.64
3,624.62
9,107.75
1,103.28
2,318.64
3,624.61
10,195.24
1,103.29

341,140.68

750.00
1,085.91
196.14
500.00
20.00
113.63

2,665.68

5,503.10

5,503.10



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No

13288 10894
0001588737

Total for Check Number 13288:
13289 10103
061858
Total for Check Number 13289:
13290 10233
7014
Total for Check Number 13290:

13291 10056
W8761135
W8761135
W8761135
W8761135
W8761135
W8761135
W8761135
W8761135

Total for Check Number 13291:

13292 10171
22-332143

Total for Check Number 13292:

13293 10527
60672671
60915206
60954634

Total for Check Number 13293:

13294 10689
214944
215361
Total for Check Number 13294:
13295 10989
10242022
Total for Check Number 13295:
13296 10515
INV-010429
Total for Check Number 13296:

13297 10447

Op# 9425 D5

Total for Check Number 13297:

13298 10063
01259924

Total for Check Number 13298:

Vendor Name

Description

Liberty Dental Plan

Liberty Dental - November 2022

Merlin Johnson Construction Inc
Retention - MDP Line 16 Pipeline Relocation Project

Pro-Pipe & Supply
Elbow Brass 1 - 90

RDO Equipment Co. Trust# 80-5800

Labor Replace Swivel and Seat Switches John Deere Backhoe
Labor Travel Time Misc Diagnostic John Deere Backhoe
Parts Replace Swivel and Seat Switches John Deere Backhoe
Labor Replace Pilot Control Switch John Deere Backhoe
Labor Misc Diagnostic John Deere Backhoe

Parts Replace Throttle Spring John Deere Backhoe

Parts Replace Pilot Control Switch John Deere Backhoe
Labor Replace Throttle Spring John Deere Backhoe

Riverside Assessor - County Recorder
June-Sept 2022 Lien Fees

Robert Half Talent Solutions

Temp Engineering Admin - 10/03-10/06/2022
Temp Engineering Admin - 10/10-10/13/2022
Temp Engineering Admin - 10/17-10/21/2022

Safety Compliance Company
Safety Meeting - Emergency Action Plan - 10/05/2022
Safety Meeting - Near Misses - 10/18/2022

Shannon Anglin
Notary Fees - October 2022

Springbrook Holding Company, LLC
Prepaid - Springbrook Software Maint 12/2022-11/2023

State Water Resources Control Board - DWOCP
Certification Renewal - J Bean - D5 Op# 9425

The Record Gazette
RFP - Public Relations/Community Outreach

Check Date Void
Reference Checks
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
10/27/2022

0.00
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Check
Amount

268.02

268.02

27,198.49

27,198.49

6,183.51

6,183.51

651.47
1,125.00
1,665.57

343.40

500.51

132.46

113.19

537.50

5,069.10

388.00

388.00

1,588.80
1,178.49
1,566.16

4,333.45

250.00
250.00

500.00

160.00

160.00

31,225.26

31,225.26

105.00

105.00

318.83

318.83



Check No Vendor No
Invoice No
13299 10778
7670

Total for Check Number 13299:

13300 10651
30380
30522
30523
30533
30547
30562

Total for Check Number 13300:

Total for 10/27/2022:

Vendor Name

Description

Urban Habitat

Landscape Contract Service - October 2022

Weldors Supply and Steel, Inc
Non Flammable Gas - District Welder
Replace Stolen Welder

Replace Stolen Welder Parts

Replace Stolen Welder Parts

Parts to Rebuild Torch Head - Unit 4
Non Flammable Gas - Unit 4

AP Checks by Date - Detail by Check Date (10/27/2022 1:28 PM)

Report Total (224 checks):

Check Date
Reference
10/27/2022

10/27/2022
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Void
Checks

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Check
Amount

5,140.50

5,140.50

28.21
1,193.30
637.43
395.68
172.40
28.21

2,455.23

657,919.33

1,536,643.47

Page 24



Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Board of Directors Meeting Item 2d
November 9, 2022

STAFF REPORT

TO: Board of Directors
FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager

SUBJECT: Approval of Pending Invoices

Staff Recommendation

Approve the pending invoice totaling $8,714.20.

Background

Staff has reviewed the pending invoice and found the services rendered were acceptable to the
District.

Fiscal Impact
There is a $8,714.20 impact to the District which will be paid from the 2022 budget.

Attachment(s)
¢ Richards Watson Gershon Invoice #239248
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T 213.626.8484 350 South Grand Avenue
F 213.626.0078 37th Floor

Fed. .D. No. 95-3292015 Los Angeles, CA 90071

This material is subject to the attorney-client privilege and/or attorney work product protection, or otherwise is
privileged or confidential. Do not disclose the contents hereof. Do not file with publicly-accessible records.

DAN JAGGERS, GENERAL MANAGER October 13, 2022
BEAUMONT- CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT Invoice # 239248
560 MAGNOLIA AVENUE

BEAUMONT, CA 92223-2258

Il I GENERAL COUNSEL SERVICES

For professional services rendered through September 30, 2022:

CUITENT LEGAI FEES.....eiiviieieie ettt et e e sne e te e e e nnees $8,682.50
Current ClIeNt COSES AQVANCEA .........eeiiiieeeiiiecieeeee et e e e s e r e e e e e $31.70
TOTAL CURRENT FEES AND COSTS . ittt ettt e e e e e $8.714.20
Balance Due From Previous StatemMENTt ............evviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e $5,962.50
TOTAL BALANCE DUE FOR THIS MATTER.....coeieiiiie e $14.676.70

TERMS: PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT

PLEASE RETURN THIS PAGE WITH YOUR REMITTANCE TO

RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON
350 South Grand Avenue, 37th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
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BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Wednesday, September 14, 2022 at 6:00 p.m.

Meeting held in person at 560 Magnolia Ave., Beaumont, CA

and via teleconference pursuant to

California Government Code Section 54950 et. seq. and under the
provisions of Assembly Bill 361 and BCVWD Resolution 2022-27

Call to Order: Director Covington opened the meeting at 6:04 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance was led by Director Covington.

Invocation was given by Director Slawson.

Announcement of Teleconference Participation

Dr. Kirene Bargas, Director of Finance and Administration, clarified that this
meeting is conducted pursuant to California Government Code Section 54953

and AB 361.

The teleconference capabilities of this meeting have been identified in the
Notice and Agenda. Due to the danger of COVID-19, the teleconference
locations are not publicly accessible.

Dr. Bargas verified that all directors were able to hear the other directors
clearly. No directors expressed any reason to believe, based on voice
recognition or otherwise, that those persons representing themselves to be
directors are not truly so.

Roll Call:

Directors present:

Covington, Hoffman, Slawson

Directors absent:

Ramirez, Williams

Staff present:

General Manager Dan Jaggers

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson

Director of Finance and Administration Kirene Bargas, PhD
Director of Information Technology Robert Rasha

Human Resources Administrator Sabrina Foley

Senior Management Analyst Sylvia Molina

Administrative Assistant Cenica Smith

Legal Counsel

Steve Flower

Members of the public who registered attendance: Directors Kevin Walton, Larry
Smith, Ron Duncan, and Dr. Blair Ball of the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency
(SGPWA); Bob Bauer of CEI Engineering; Eric O’'Donnell of Townsend Public
Affairs, Inc.; and Natalia M.

BCVWD BOARD OF DIRECTORS MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING 2022-09-14 PAGE 1 OF 10
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Public Comment:

San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency (SGPWA) Director Ron Duncan said he
appreciated the meeting in person and advised that there are great things going on
at SGPWA.

1. Adjustments to the Agenda: None.

2. Consent Calendar:

Director Covington pulled item 2i for discussion.

Consent Calendar items 2a through 2h were approved with one motion:

Review of the July 2022 Budget Variance Reports

Review of the July 31, 2022 Cash/Investment Balance Report

Review of Check Register for the Month of August 2022

Review of August 2022 Invoices Pending Approval

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of July 28, 2022

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of August 10, 2022

Resolution 2022-27 Authorizing Public Meetings to be Held via
Teleconferencing Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e) and
Making Findings and Determinations Regarding the Same

h. Monthly Update from Townsend Public Affairs (grant writing)

@*ooooToD

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 3-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Ramirez, Williams

Director Hoffman commented on item 2h:

h. Monthly Update from Townsend Public Affairs (grant writing)

Director Hoffman reported that progress has been made on grant writing. The
activity is ongoing and is positive, and he is pleased with what has been
accomplished so far. Mr. Eric O’Donnell of Townsend Public Affairs, Inc.
thanked Director Hoffman.

Director Covington requested to pull item 2i:
i. Request for Waiver of Policy 4060.2.2 Regarding Director Expense
Reimbursement and Approval of Director Expenses

In response to Director Covington, General Manager Dan Jaggers explained
this is a housekeeping item to assure adherence to policy regarding provision
of original receipts for reimbursement. The director was unable to locate the
original receipts, he indicated. Staff has no issues and believes conference
attendance and reimbursement is within policy.
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Jaggers noted that as the policies are modernized, the Board may consider
acceptance of electronic receipts.

Director Covington stated that he appreciated the following of written policies
and noted there is reference to policy not adopted. He requested that policies
speak the same language and there are no nuances. He suggested that Policy
4060.2.2 requiring original, valid receipts may not be needed and flexibility
should be incorporated.

Covington agreed the receipts provided were acceptable and recommended a
look at policies to incorporate changed circumstances. Hoffman and Slawson
concurred.

Director Covington invited public comment. There was none.

Consent Calendar Item 2i was approved by the following motion:

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 3-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Ramirez, Williams

3. Acknowledge Receipt of the Operating Budget Excellence Award from the
California Society of Municipal Finance Officers for BCVWD’s FY 2022
Operating Budget and 2022 — 2026 Capital Improvement Budget

Director of Finance and Administration Kirene Bargas, PhD advised about the
receipt of the award which represents the commitment to following best practices
in budget preparation. Directors acknowledged the award and commended staff.

Director Covington invited public comment. There was none.

4. Acknowledgment of 2022 Great Place to Work Certification

Human Resources Administrator Sabrina Foley advised about the receipt of the
award for the second year in a row and briefly reviewed the results of the related
survey. Directors acknowledged the award and commended staff.

Director Covington invited public comment. There was none.

5. Resolution 2022-28: Amending the District’s Policies and Procedures
Manual

Director Covington advised that the Personnel Committee has spent years
addressing the policies to provide the most recent and best policies possible. He
acknowledged the efforts of the Human Resources Department along with
consultants and legal counsel. Some policies are implemented at the State level,
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he noted. The Personnel Committee has discussed and recommended these
policies for approval, he stated.

Ms. Foley provided a summary of the revisions to the following policies:

e Policy 3055 Work Hours, Overtime, and Standby Program
e Policy 3135 Occupational Certification and Education
e Policy 3085 Sick Leave

Director Covington reported that all revisions are consistent with the
recommendations of the Personnel Committee. Director Hoffman expressed
appreciation for the ongoing effort. Director Slawson concurred. Progress has
been made, but there is more work to do, Hoffman said.

Director Hoffman suggested it would be beneficial to proceed with driver licensing
at Class A, skipping Class B. Covington agreed.

Director Covington reiterated that many policies are dictated by the State. The
Personnel Committee wanted to make sure that language was cohesive with the
Employees Memorandum of Understanding, he explained.

Director Covington invited public comment. There was none.
The Board adopted Resolution 2022-25 Amending the District Policies and

Procedures Manual and adopting Policies 3055, 3135, and 3085 by the following
roll-call vote:

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 3-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Ramirez, Williams

6. Amendment of 2022 Adopted Regular Meeting Schedule

Dr. Kirene Bargas explained there was interest from the Board to eliminate or
minimize meetings during the month of December 2022. The Board adopted a
regular Meeting Schedule on Dec. 21, 2021 and may amend the schedule as
desired, she noted. She reviewed the December meeting schedule and the budget
process schedule.

Director Covington noted that policy dictates a number of actions to take place in

December. Director Hoffman recommended the Ad Hoc Recycled Water 2x2
meeting be scheduled if needed; Jaggers acknowledged it is moving quickly.

Director Covington invited public comment. SGPWA Director Ron Duncan pointed
out the New Year’s Day holiday.

Following discussion, the Board amended the 2022 Meetings Schedule as follows:
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Meeting Previous date New date
Finance & Audit Committee December 1 December 1
Special Board Meeting if necessary December 1
Regular Board December 7 December 14
Personnel Committee December 20 No meeting
Engineering Workshop No meeting No meeting
Ad Hoc Committees December No meetings*
*Exception: Recycled Water 2x2

by the following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Hoffman SECONDED: Slawson | APPROVED 3-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Ramirez, Williams

7. Request for Will Serve Letter for the Expansion of an Existing Development

BCVWD BOARD OF DIRECTORS MINUTES — REGULAR MEETING 2022-09-14

at 1540 East 2nd Street (Further Identified as Riverside County Assessor’s
Parcel No. 419-260-081) located on 2nd Street, west of Highland Springs
Avenue in the City of Beaumont

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson explained this is an existing Walmart
development looking to expand business to provide a fueling station at the
southeast corner of the parking lot with eight pumps and a kiosk / modular facility.

The facility will require fire service and the large meter is located on 2" Street, and
the applicant has asked for a separate meter for the kiosk, Swanson said.
Estimated demand is about 100 gallons per day. A non-potable line is available
on 2nd Street and they will be required to tie into the non-potable system, he said.
Total estimated water consumption is 0.5 Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDUs) but
will be assigned 1 EDU per typical practice for commercial developments.

Bob Bauer of CEI Engineering added it is a small 440 square foot kiosk with no
customer access. The restroom is the only public access and there are no food
sales or preparation on site. Director Covington asked about sewer service and
Mr. Bauer explained it will be tied into the existing on-site sewer.

Director Hoffman noted that irrigation consumption is higher than domestic, and
cautioned that with current water conditions that progress may be able to be made
on future projects to require less irrigation.

Director Slawson asked about the applicability of Resolution 2014-05 as the
project would consume more than 2 EDUs. General Manager Jaggers explained
that Walmart had made significant improvements and annexed into the District’s
service area boundary. This is a subsidiary of that and is a redevelopment of their
existing facility. He recommended the Board consider projects on a case-by-case
basis. Per staff's review, the project is immune from Resolution 2014-05, he
indicated.
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Director Covington invited public comment. There was none.

The Board approved the request for water service Will Serve Letter for the
proposed expansion of the existing Walmart development located on 2nd Street,
west of Highland Springs Avenue, currently identified as Riverside County
Assessor’s Parcel No. (APN) 419-260-081 within the City of Beaumont, subject to
payment of all fees to the District and securing all approvals from the City of
Beaumont by the following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 3-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Ramirez, Williams

8. Request for an Update of Will Serve Letter for Tract 33680 (Riverside County
Assessor’s No. 414-142-038) for a Single-Family Residential Development
located South of Lana Way, North of Rena Way, and West of EIm Avenue in
the City of Beaumont

General Manager Jaggers provided background on the project. Plans were
approved in 2006 and may or may not have exposure to Resolution 2014-05. The
Will Serve Letter (WSL) had been approved a few times but expired in 2020. Fees
have been paid to the District for plan check activities and WSL updates. No
annexation was required.

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson described the project of 24 single family
homes along a single street, along which a pipeline will be built. He reviewed
District conditions including required resubmittal of the plans previously approved
by the District. He noted that the developer is on the final extension of their map
with the City and wants to move forward.

There is no facilities agreement or mainline agreement on file with the District,
which would usually run with the plans, Swanson added. Once the plans are
finalized such an agreement would be executed with the developer and standard
conditions would apply.

In response to Director Covington, Swanson noted that each single-family
residence is considered one DU or EDU for the District's Capacity Charges
(facilities fees) and in the Urban Water Management Plan.

Covington reviewed the applicability of Resolution 2014-05 and indicated the
project does not appear to be in conflict. He asked Legal Counsel Steve Flower to
review the resolution and comment on whether this is aligning with Resolution
2014-05. This needs to be forefront for every project during drought times and it is
a tough call, as everyone is entitled to build their projects, he stated.

Mr. Flower noted that the policy in resolution 2014-05 is straightforward. He
reviewed two categories of exemptions from the general rule of not issuing WSLs
under drought conditions and advised that the project has met the conditions to
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fall within the second aspect of the exemption. General Manager Jaggers
concurred.

Director Covington invited public comment. There was none.
The Board approved the request for an update of Will Serve Letter for Tract 33680

(Riverside County Assessor's Parcel No. [APN] 414-142-038) in the City of
Beaumont by the following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 3-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Ramirez, Williams

9. Consideration of Attendance at Upcoming Events and Authorization of
Reimbursement and Per Diem

Jaggers reminded the Board about his presentation to the Riverside County Board
of Supervisors on Tuesday, September 20, 2022 and to the San Gorgonio Pass
Economic Development Alliance on September 13, 2022.

Dr. Kirene Bargas reviewed the listed events. Directors indicated interest in the
following events:

o Water Use Efficiency Subcommittee — October 12, 2022 — Hoffman
(tentative), Slawson

e Beaumont Chamber of Commerce Breakfast on October 14, 2022 —
Covington, Hoffman, Slawson

e Association of California Water Agencies Fall Conference — November 29
— December 1, 2022. Director Covington noted that it would be good for
some key staff to attend.

10. Continued Review of California Drought Conditions, District Urban Water
Management Plan and Water Shortage Contingency Plan, BCVWD
Resolution 2022-12 Implementing Water Use Restrictions, and Other
Drought Response

General Manager Jaggers advised that the Department of Water Resources
(DWR) contacted the District with concern about a negative number in the Water
Shortage Contingency Plan. The water is being taken out of storage, and the issue
will be resolved with the DWR, he said. Mr. Swanson added that the adoption of
Water Shortage Level 3 still resulted in a negative number but did not restrict
people. The state needs the number adjusted to a positive, he explained, and staff
will rework to show a positive number by taking water out of storage. A Board
resolution may be needed to approve a new document, he noted.

Itis still dry, and modeling suggests it might be dry in the future, Jaggers continued.
The SGPWA provides continual updates to water managers about what is being
heard at the state and wholesaler level. There are still concerns regarding Lake
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Powell and Lake Mead, and more will be communicated to the Board at the next
meeting.

Jaggers advised that he gave two presentations last week to the Collaborative
Agencies Committee followed by drought outreach at the Solera Homeowners
Association. He asked the school district to investigate their water use.
Jaggers further briefed the Board on his upcoming presentation to the Board of
Supervisors.

11. Reports For Discussion

a. Ad Hoc Committees:

Communications Committee: No report.

Sites Reservoir Committee: No report.

Water Re-Use 2x2: Mr. Jaggers reported that an opportunity to tour the
City’s wastewater treatment facility is scheduled for Friday, September
30, 2022.

Jaggers summarized a Request for Proposal for a facilitator of the
Recycled Water Committee, which was written and distributed.
Responses are due Monday, Jaggers noted. It appears that it was
downloaded 10 to 12 times, so it is hoped to obtain a good response.
Hoffman pointed out that it has been agreed to spilt the expense
between the three agencies. The initial work has been limited to
$100,000, Jaggers added.

b. Directors’ Reports:

Mr. Jaggers reported on the meeting of the Collaborative Agencies
Committee on September 7, 2022

Director Hoffman reported attending the following:

e Beaumont Chamber of Commerce Breakfast on September 9,
2022

Director Slawson reported attending the following:

e Beaumont Chamber of Commerce Breakfast on September 9,
2022

Director Covington reported attending the following:
e Beaumont Chamber of Commerce Breakfast on September. 9,
2022

c. Directors’ General Comments:

Director Hoffman referenced Mr. Jaggers’ report on the Collaborative
Agencies Committee and the information on grant funding received by
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the local hospital. He said he had a recent experience at the hospital
and was treated well.

Director Covington referenced the Aldama family situation discussed at
the last Board meeting. Upon researching, Covington found that the
grant funding he believed may be available was allocated to certain
counties, and Riverside County is not on the list.

d. General Manager’s Report:
Mr. Jaggers reported the following:

e The American Rescue Plan Act funding agreement for the Noble
Pipeline and the B-line ($2.58 million) has been received from
Riverside County and was reviewed by legal counsel and sent back
with comments. Some updates were made, and it has been sent to
Legal Counsel Markman for final review. If there are no further
comments, it may be brought to the next Engineering Workshop

o Board members are invited to Jaggers’ presentations to the San
Gorgonio Pass Economic Development Alliance tomorrow at 9 a.m.
and the Board of Supervisors September. 20, 2022 meeting

o Master Drainage Plan Line 16 continues to move forward. The rain
did not flood the facilities

e The 2017 Pipeline project phase 1 has largely made it into the
ground at the Birdsall properties (Beaucrest Ranch) coordinated
with the property owner’s schedule

o The District hosted a wellness fair today, as an example of added
human resources activities

e The recent rain did a lot of damage in Oak Glen but not within the
District — there were no significant flows in the creek but clearly the
area is not out of the woods yet, and the care and partnering done
by the District in 2020 and 2021 has served well. The District should
be concerned and should be prepared to react. Covington concurred
and added information on damage on the Morongo Reservation.

e The recent Fairview fire provided lessons on the importance of
proactive preparedness

e The Grand Avenue pipeline project is moving along past Cherry
Avenue, close to Jonathan Avenue, but has been slow. Itis now past
the Cherry pipelines that have limited shutoff capabilities, without
significant damage.

e. Legal Counsel Report: Mr. Flower thanked the Board for the welcome
to the meeting.

12. Action List for Future Meetings:

e Presentation on the San Bernardino Valley Resource Conservation District
e Water supply for BCVWD and the region
e Matrix for delivery of recycled water
o Maintenance—costs—at-800-hp—well-sites—(Deleted by request of Director
Covington)
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13. Announcements

Director Covington read the following announcements:
e Personnel Committee Meeting: Tuesday, September. 20, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.

e San Gorgonio Pass Regional Water Alliance: Wednesday, September. 28,
2022 at 5 p.m. (Location of the meeting will be discussed with District staff)

e Engineering Workshop: Thursday, September. 29, 2022 at 6 p.m. (note
change of date)

e Beaumont Basin Watermaster Committee: Wednesday, October. 5, 2022 at
11 a.m.

¢ Finance and Audit Committee Meeting: Thursday, October. 6, 2022 at 3 p.m.
o Regular Board Meeting: Wednesday, October 12, 2022 at 6 p.m.
¢ Collaborative Agencies Committee: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 at 5 p.m.

14. Adjournment

Director Covington adjourned the meeting at 8:20 p.m.

ATTEST:
DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED
Director Lona Williams, President Director David Hoffman, Secretary
to the Board of Directors of the to the Board of Directors of the

Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
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BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING - ENGINEERING WORKSHOP
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Thursday, September 29, 2022 at 6:00 p.m.
Meeting held in person and via teleconference pursuant to California

Government Code Section 54950 et. seq. and under the provisions of
Assembly Bill 361 and BCVWD Resolution 2022-27

Call to Order: President Williams

President Williams began the meeting at 6:04 p.m.
Pledge of Allegiance was led by Director Hoffman.
Invocation was given by Director Slawson.
Announcement of Teleconference Participation

Dr. Kirene M. Bargas advised that this meeting is conducted pursuant to BCVWD
Resolution.

The teleconference capabilities of this meeting have been identified in the Notice
and Agenda. The teleconference locations are not publicly accessible. The public’s
right to comment and participate in the meeting is being assured via teleconference
capabilities and at the BCVWD Administrative Office Board Room.

Directors Covington, Hoffman, Slawson and Williams attended in person at the
meeting location and via teleconference. Director Ramirez was not present for the
teleconference verification.

Roll Call:
Directors present: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez (6:11 p.m.), Slawson,
Williams
Directors absent: None
Staff present: Director of Finance and Administration Kirene Bargas, PhD
Director of Engineering Mark Swanson
Director of Operations James Bean
Director of Information Technology Robert Rasha
Civil Engineering Assistant Evan Ward (6:21 p.m.)
Administrative Assistant Cenica Smith
Legal Counsel James Markman
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Members of the public who registered their attendance: Pam Lindgren, Michael
Ramirez of Beyond FoodMart USA, Sylvia Kohler, and William Lattin.

Public Comment: Ms. Pam Lindgren of Cherry Valley advised that she phoned
BCVWD to report a broken pipeline in front of her driveway in the center of the street.
A crew repaired the break and told her it was an old pipe which needed to be replaced.
She asked if there were plans to replace the line, or if the District would dig up the
newly paved road. Director of Engineering Mark Swanson explained that the new
pipeline project would be coming before the Board at the October 12 meeting.

1. Adjustments to the Agenda: None.

Vice President Ramirez joined the meeting at 6:11 p.m. via teleconference.

2. Request for Will Serve Letter (WSL) for 1189 E. 6th Street (Further Identified as
Riverside County Assessor’s Parcel No. 418-122-028)

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson presented the request and advised that
construction is in progress. Beyond Foods has proposed a convenience store, gas
station, and car wash, he explained. He reviewed some background on the developer’'s
application process, noting that staff reached out to the developer after noticing that
grading on the site had begun.

The applicant requested staff to calculate the project’s water consumption, and staff
determined the amount to be 5.1 equivalent dwelling units (EDU) by comparison with
similar developments, Swanson explained. The applicant also believed that there was
an existing meter to serve the property, but that meter was not intended for that parcel.
The property would be served from 6th Street.

Since the project is projected to consume more than 2 EDUS, it may be subject to
Resolution 2014-05, Swanson noted.

President Williams invited public comment. Mr. Michael Ramirez of Beyond FoodMart
USA indicated he was available to answer any questions.

Director Slawson posited that it appears 2014-05 applies unless this developer comes
back without the car wash. Director Covington concurred, noting the largest
consumption is the car wash at 3.7 EDUs. Resolution 2014-05 stands, he noted and
suggested that if forgoing the car wash the project would come in under the
requirements of the resolution, which is the only way this project could move forward.

President Williams reviewed the application steps and noted that this is a request for
a WSL for a project that the developer already began. Had this been done in the proper
order, the Board would not be having this discussion, she pointed out, and asked the
proponent to explain.

Mr. Ramirez stated that the developer is reviewing the information in the staff report
and feels there are portions of the time lapse and submittals that are not reflected. He
pointed to a May 27, 2021 fire flow analysis and hydrant letter from the District and
communication from Civil Engineer Tom Love regarding processing the application.
These dates are all within the COVID-19 period, he added, and it was arduous for
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them to get in touch with District staff or go into the office. He requested an opportunity
to review and put together a timeline to show effort to move the project forward.

The developer has experience, and it is not its practice to flaunt the rules and
regulations of the agencies with which they deal, Mr. Ramirez continued. He
expressed understanding of water as a precious commodity and changing market
conditions, and requested an opportunity to see what they can do to make sure
BCVWD is meeting the regulations set by the Board and how a better model can be
created to fit within those regulations.

Mr. Ramirez acknowledged the Board’s suggestion of no car wash but indicated that
an all-or-nothing approach was unfair while they are trying to complete the project. He
assured that plans were submitted to staff, and the WSL popped up at the last minute.

President Williams indicated that she would need to see any emails that Mr. Ramirez
has showing a request for the WSL. Mr. Ramirez also indicated desire to review the
water use calculations to determine how to reduce the number.

President Williams tabled the item to the October 27 Engineering Workshop. Mr.
Swanson will follow up with the applicant.

Request for Will Serve Letter for Tentative Parcel Map No. 38463 (Further
Identified as Riverside County Assessor’s Parcel No. 405-110-001) located on
Nancy Avenue, north of Cherry Valley Boulevard in the Community of Cherry
Valley

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson explained the proposal to subdivide one lot into
four parcels, retaining the existing house with its service and adding three additional
1-acre minimum parcels with homes requiring service, totaling 3 EDUs. In order to
provide service, a pipeline would be installed in the planned street. If a private road,
the District would request an easement for the pipeline. This project may also be
subject to Resolution 2014-05, he advised, as it does not have a prior entitlement.

President Williams invited public comment. Mr. William Lattin, property owner,
indicated he is doing this for future homes and does not plan to build right away. The
requirement from Riverside County is to get a WSL in order to complete the parcel
map, he noted.

Director Slawson pointed out the application of Resolution 2014-05 and suggested
that if the applicant proposed two parcels instead of three it would be approved.

Director Hoffman asked if there was adequate water supply in the street to provide
service. Mr. Swanson indicated there is a 12” pipeline and the developer would pay a
front footage fee.

Director Covington said he understood the project and reminded that Mr. Lattin has
been in front of this Board several times. The challenge is the current declared drought
in the State with mandatory conservation measures applicable to every customer. The
District has less than a projected demand of five years in storage, he explained.
Resolution 2014-05 applied to other projects including one denied by the Board in late
August. Subdividing into three additional parcels equates to 3 EDUs but the cutoff is
not more than 2 EDUs. He explained the State mandated conservation measures.
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If the project can achieve 2 EDUs or less, it would be fine, Covington advised, but the
project cannot be approved by the Board as it stands today.

President Williams concurred and reiterated the mandates from the State and the need
to protect existing water supply.

Mr. Lattin indicated that he did not realize the situation and requested the item be
tabled to allow discussion of future options.

President Williams tabled the item.

Resolution 2022-29 Amending Resolution 2022-21: To Adopt the 2022-2023
Annual Water Supply and Demand Assessment

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson advised the Board about the need to satisfy
the State regarding Governor Newsom’s directive to execute Water Shortage
Contingency Plans. The State Water Resources Control Board promulgated
regulations and the Board adopted Resolution 2022-12 declaring a Stage 3 Water
Shortage setting forth restriction on watering and water usage.

Documentation was provided to the Board on how to achieve the water savings, the
Board adopted the Water Shortage resolution, and everything was submitted to the
State by the July 1 deadline, Swanson advised. At the end of August, the State
contacted the District about adjusting a negative number related to water shortage and
demonstrating where the deficit would be met.

Swanson explained conjunctive use, changes in the report, and the Resolution before
the Board amending what was previously approved. The report now shows water
taken out of groundwater basin storage, he explained.

Director Slawson acknowledged this is a housekeeping item. Director Covington
reminded that over the years, this Board has made difficult decisions to spend a lot of
money to buy water in wet years for drought proofing. He commented on lack of State
facilities to capture and retain water.

President Williams invited public comment. There was none.
The Board adopted Resolution 2022-29: Adopting the Amended 2022-

2023 Annual Water Supply and Demand Assessment and Superseding
Resolution 2022-21 by the following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Covington SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 5-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

. Authorize a Budget of $58,000 for the District’s Cost Share for Engagement of a
Recycled Water Program Implementation Facilitator in Partnership with the City
of Beaumont and the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency
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Director of Engineering Mark Swanson reminded the Board of the ad hoc Water Reuse
2x2 Committee and the execution of a memorandum of understanding for a recycled
water use and purchasing agreement. It has been suggested to partner with the San
Gorgonio Pass Water Agency and include them in the ad hoc Water Reuse 2x2
Committee (making it a 3x2 committee).

There is desire to bring a recycled water implementation coordinator on board to help
administer the program, Swanson explained. He detailed the scope of work to facilitate
the agreement and get the implementation going. One proposal was received in the
amount of $172,000. BCVWD’s 33 percent portion would be $57,333, he stated.

President Williams invited public comment. There was none.

Director Hoffman acknowledged the non-responsiveness to the Request for
Qualifications (RFQ) and clarified that this would be the approval of the funding once
the consultant is selected and engaged.

In response to Director Covington, Mr. Swanson confirmed that the other two agency
partners would also be considering approval of a budget item. Should they choose to
re-solicit the RFQ, this $58,000 would already be approved and in place, he added.
Director of Operations James Bean assured that staff is comfortable with the sole
proposal.

The Board authorized a budget expenditure of $58,000 for the District's
cost share for engagement of a Recycled Water Program Implementation
Facilitator by the following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 5-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

Resolution 2022-30: Amendment to the 2022-2026 Capital Improvement Budget
to include the American Avenue Waterline Replacement Project (P-2750-0095)

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson explained that this pipeline was recently added
to the list of those needing replacement. This pipeline is not yet listed in the existing
master plan and is not in the Capital Improvement Budget for replacement anytime
soon, but it has ongoing issues and has reached the end of its service life.

The 1,200-foot pipeline runs along American Avenue between 6th Street to 8th Street,
Swanson continued. The street also contains sewer facilities which will necessitate
Division of Drinking Water setbacks and standards for proper separation. A hydrant
will need to be added, he noted.

The $800,000 cost is a conservative estimate based on some unknowns, Swanson
noted. Staff does not yet know whether the City of Beaumont (City) will allow slurry fill
or abandonment of the existing pipeline in place, or will require removal of the entire
pipe (an additional $30,000 cost), he said. He said he hoped to work with the City on
an economical solution.
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Swanson advised that procurement of materials is still challenging with lengthy lead
times. He added that American Avenue is not on the City’s list of repaving projects.

President Williams invited public comment. There was none.

Director Slawson noted that this is expensive but said he appreciated staff’'s approach
in not needing to come back to the Board for adjustments.

Director Hoffman confirmed that the $818,500 is materials and labor to complete the
project. Swanson said it included all construction, materials, and soft costs for
engineering, survey, and geotechnical. Labor costs were estimated based on the last
several outside contracts.

Director Covington asked about the City’s reasoning for requiring the removal of the
old pipeline in Antonell Court. Mr. Swanson stated that the City said that in that area it
was demonstrable that the pipe was failing and causing the pavement to fail.

In response to directors’ questions, Mr. Swanson clarified that the $818,500 was the
complete project estimate, and the materials procurement request of $75,100 was part
of that total.

Director Covington asked if the project engineering would be outsourced and whether
staff time is billed to the Capital Improvement Budget. Mr. Swanson explained that
staff is assessing all projects as to which ones would be outsourced. Because this one
does not have a tight timeline due to the pavement moratorium, it could be done in
house to provide some cost savings, and staff time is billed to the project. If it did go
out for bid, it would be combined with other projects, he added.

The Board adopted Resolution 2022-30 authorizing an amendment to the
2022-2026 Capital Improvement Budget in the amount of $818,500.00 for
the American Avenue Waterline Replacement Project (P-2750-0095) by
the following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Covington SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 5-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

The Board approved expenditures in an amount not to exceed $75,100 for
the procurement of materials for the American Avenue Waterline
Replacement Project (P-2750-0095) by the following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Hoffman SECONDED: Slawson | APPROVED 5-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None
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7. Resolution 2022-31: Amending the 2022-2026 Budget to Include the 2022-2023
Service Lateral Replacement Project (P-2750-0096)

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson advised that this is not a pipeline replacement,
it is the changing out of various service laterals to District standard copper lines. He
explained that in light of the City of Beaumont annual 2022-23 Citywide Street
Rehabilitation and Maintenance Project identifying downtown areas, staff has
identified existing water services in need of replacement. He detailed the proposed
work in the target areas.

Typically, these are handled through the maintenance budget, but this project is larger
than the maintenance mechanism would allow, Swanson explained. He suggested
that if the City continues with the annual plan, this work might be appropriate to include
in the Capital Improvement Budget.

President Williams invited public comment. There was none.
The Board adopted Resolution 2022-31 amending the 2022-2026

Capital Improvement Budget in the amount of $652,000 for the 2022-
2023 Service Replacements Project (P-2750-0096) by the following

roll-call vote:
MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Covington | APPROVED 5-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

The Board approved expenditures in an amount not to exceed
$232,000 for the procurement of materials for the 2022-2023 Service
Replacements Project (P-2750-0096) by the following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Hoffman SECONDED: Slawson | APPROVED 5-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

8. Approval of an Agreement between Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District and
County of Riverside for American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding Allocations

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson provided background on the funding
opportunity through the office of Riverside County Supervisor Jeff Hewitt. The
allocation was approved by the Board of Supervisors and a contract has been vetted
by legal counsel and brought to the County.
Swanson detailed the projects to be funded:

1. A 24-inch 3040 Pressure Zone Cherry Avenue/International Park Road
Transmission Pipeline, Swanson explained. The other piece of the project is
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to build a tank at the Bogart Park site for a total estimated cost of $5.1 million
with ARPA funding of $1.2 million

2. The “B” Line Upper Edgar Transmission Pipeline and Facilities Project from
the 3620 tank which experienced some issues during the Apple Fire for a cost
of $2.1 million with ARPA funding of $1.3 million

As part of the work, the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) considerations
must be addressed including a public hearing process, he noted.

President Williams invited public comment. There was none.
Director Slawson extended thanks to Supervisor Hewitt.

In response to Director Hoffman, Mr. Swanson confirmed that the draft agreement has
been reviewed by the general manager and by legal counsel.

Legal Counsel James Markman responded to directors’ questions about federal
provisions in the contract. He noted that the District would be a subrecipient of federal
funds. He said he would investigate the David-Bacon requirement (federal prevailing
wage) and advised that the federal contracting prohibitions were applicable.

The Board approved the agreement between BCVWD and the County
of Riverside for American Rescue Plan Act Funding Allocations and
authorized the General Manager to execute the agreement by the
following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Covington SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 5-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

. Board Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Well Drilling Activities at
Assessor’s Parcel Number 401-190-002 (9154 Lilac Lane)

Director David Hoffman recused himself from discussion of this item. Legal Counsel
advised that this is due to the location of Director Hoffman’s property in relation to the
subject property (within 500 feet).

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson reported that on Sunday, September 18, 2022,
District staff observed a drill rig being staged on the subject parcel in the upper Mesa
area and on Monday, September 19 staff reached out to the County and obtained the
well permit issued in August 2022.

It has been the position of the District that of properties in the area, as established by
the Beaumont Land and Water Company (BLWC), that the water rights have been

retained by the Water District with BCVWD as the successor to the BLWC, which is
clear on the grant deed, Swanson explained.
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A letter was sent to the property owner via certified mail indicating the violation of the
District’s Rules and Regulations, Swanson advised. The parcel takes domestic service
from the District, and the letter states that violation may warrant service to be
terminated if the actions are continued.

On September 20 and 23, BCVWD General Manager Dan Jaggers had conversations
with the applicant and the applicant’s son about the well and a meeting was held on
Monday, September 26 to review water rights for the property. Staff received a title
report on September 26 and the grant deed shows the first party is the BLWC which
retains all rights to surface, subsurface, riparian and all water. The second part states
that the person who purchased the original land and their successors would not assert
or claim any right to water. In addition, there are provisions prohibiting the imposition
of sewage or contamination to the water, and that no machinery, mechanical device
or apparatus for pumping water shall be erected.

Staff understands that a well permit was requested and was issued by the County,
Swanson continued. Unfortunately, BCVWD was not consulted by the County, he
reported. The application for the permit has a box checked indicating that the
proposed well is not within 500 feet of another well, but the Districts Well 5 is
approximately 420 feet away, Swanson noted. He provided a copy of the title report
to the County, who indicated they would share it with their legal counsel, but there has
been no further communication.

Swanson quoted the BCVWD Regulation stating that it is a violation to construct or
operate a water producing well for any purpose without first obtaining written
permission to do so from the District’'s Board. It is the opinion of staff that the well
should not be drilled, Swanson stated. At this point, for the District’s protection of water
rights, the work that has been done should be destroyed, then certified by the County
like a normal well abandonment, he emphasized.

The Upper Mesa area is fed from Edgar Canyon where the District has and must
continue to hold the water rights, Swanson stated. Allowing multiple straws to go into
the ground within the District’'s service area becomes problematic in managing the
groundwater and the system. Of additional concern is a party operating a separate
system; there is no way to verify they are protecting themselves and the District. The
water pumped may not be properly chlorinated or flushed and could cause cross-
contamination. If there is an issue, the Department of Drinking Water would come after
the District as the registered water purveyor, he explained.

Property owner Sylvia Kohler and her son addressed the Board and communicated:

o The District's Well 5 is adjacent to her property

e She requested the District remove dead trees on the Well 5 site

¢ She and her husband purchased the property 33 years ago and the first page
of the deed showed no water exclusions

o The Department of Environmental Health told her that well permits were being
given in the area, but she had to have a licensed contractor make the request

o She submitted the well permit request when the Water District took away the
agricultural meter on her property

o When Cherry Valley was established in 1900, the property owners were asked
to give rights to the water, in exchange for supplying water at a reduced rate
for irrigation; this means there is a breach of contract, as there is no discount
for irrigation water because the ag meter was removed
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There is no purple pipe water available in the area

o The Kohlers need a well in order to have affordable water to irrigate the orchard
and trees on the property

e After almost losing her house in the Apple Fire, she began researching wells
She paid Vickery Drilling Company $1,000 to obtain the permit from the
County, and $23,000 once the permit was received

e Digging was about halfway done when the letter from the District was received
indicating if they did not comply their water service would be turned off
immediately

e There are others in the area with wells and if an exception was made for one
person, an exception needs to be made for someone else

e There is a discrepancy regarding water rights on the deed

¢ She emphasized the following issues:
o The Kohlers did not know permission from the Water District was needed
0 The location is too close to the District’s Well 5
0 The deeds from 1900

Ms. Kohler requested the Board grant a variance. Her son said they are asking for a
continuous well to continue to keep the old growth alive and sustain the area.

Director Ramirez asked if Ms. Kohler had any written documentation regarding water
rights. She said she has not yet been able to procure it. Ramirez acknowledged the
concern and suggested looking at options to work with Ms. Kohler.

Director Slawson acknowledged the complicated situation, and noted that the title
company is responsible for providing all information. He said he would ask staff about
the irrigation meter. Mr. Swanson advised that there are only a handful of irrigation
meters still out there. He explained the tiered water rates and services. Mr. Kohler
noted that to keep things alive, the water bill was unaffordable at $800.

Director Covington asked about the removal of the irrigation meter. Ms. Kohler said
she asked the person who removed the meter, who told her that he had been
instructed by the District to take it.

Mr. Swanson advised that he had researched well permits in the area and found one
property, which he is investigating. Staff will be going through title reports and legal
counsel will be involved, he noted. The District will enforce its policy, he stated, and
documentation will be needed to support that the Water District allowed them to drill
the well.

Legal Counsel Markman reviewed legal issues. It would be very hard for the Board to
accommodate this, he began, and discussed the following:

1. Title reports. Mr. Swanson has been finding impediments saying there are no
water rights as they were collected by the BLWC long time ago, and the District
has run into this several times. He said he doubts that there is a document
binding on the successors in interest that says water rights were exchanged
for a certain water rate for agriculture or for groves instead of domestic. The
District ordered a title report, and it shows that an exception to their title is they
don’t have any water rights, as those were reserved when the property was
first sold 100 years ago, and it applies to every successor in interest.
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2. Water source. It is a big engineering problem to determine the source of the
water. If riparian or appropriative rights, the applicant would have to go to the
State Water Resources Board to get a well permit.

3. Well interference. If in proximity to a production well that is used for potable
water by the District, tests can determine if the new well could create problems
with contamination or production capacity.

4. County well permits. The County has control and has criteria for digging wells,
but they do not control the water right and do not think about the entitlement
right, nor what water district might have rules and regulations that are already
serving the people. Unfortunately, a well driller may say they know how to get
the permit, but that does not mean that the District’s power and responsibility
over water have disappeared.

5. Drought and District regulations. The area is in a drought and this Board just
turned down two projects that wanted to put something on their property within
the District’'s boundaries. Conservation regulations are in effect, including
restrictions on watering. The Kohlers are suggesting that they want to irrigate
but do not want to pay the price for it, will stick a straw into the water source
and draw out a certain amount of water over which the District has no control
or conservation power, and they can take as much as they like because the
State regulations do not talk about small domestic wells.

Markman advised that the Board may alleviate issues by placing conditions on the
variance and by making it clear that this is not something the District is compelled to
do based on past instances. He pointed out that in the six or seven years he has been
with BCVWD he has never seen an instance where the District has allowed someone
to put in a well and pump competitively.

Markman stated that he had no doubt that the impediments — the exceptions to title
regarding water rights, or even installing water facilities or infrastructure on the
property — were arising from a title report that could be obtained just by ordering. He
suggested that the title company may have a problem if they did not disclose these
when the property was purchased.

Director Slawson pointed out that what others may have done does not apply. It
appears the Kohlers should be talking to the title company and the well driller. The
Board would like to work with them, he said, and he was leaning toward reinstalling
the ag meter. He suggested thinning and saving which trees may be possible. The
District’s regulations, and the rights that came with the property seem straightforward.

Ms. Kohler continued to stress irrigation of the trees.

Director Covington stated that he lives in Cherry Valley. He noted that the County has
the option to issue the permit, but its issuance does not relinquish the applicant’s
obligation to check with the local agencies that have jurisdiction in the area. He
expressed doubt that the County told the Kohlers that there is a statewide moratorium
on new wells or rehabilitating wells that was issued by the Governor in early 2022. He
also explained the local Groundwater Sustainability Agency (GSA) jurisdiction and
lamented that there has always been a disconnect between the County and other
agencies. But with the regulations in place, the County should have its own obligations
to consult with other agencies before issuing a permit. If they did not, then the issue
is with the County, not with the Water District. The Water District is doing what it is

BCVWD BOARD OF DIRECTORS MINUTES — REGULAR MEETING 2022-09-29 PAGE 11 OF 16

2022-11-09 - BCVWD Regular Board Agenda - Page 68 of 378



supposed to be doing, and is holding firm on regulations because if a well is drilled,
others will be lining up to do the same, and BCVWD will have no more control of the
groundwater on the Mesa.

To grant a variance means the Board would have to give the next people a variance,
which is extremely problematic, Covington continued. He said he had been on the
Board for eight years and had never heard of a variance being given. Surely there are
people out there drilling wells that are not allowed, as the drillers know what they are
doing and did not ask if permission had been obtained from the local water agency,
he posited. But what the Kohlers are asking the Board to do would set a precedent,
which he would not support, he said.

Rules and regulations protect the District’s ratepayers. It is not fair to grant a variance
or waiver because no one came to BCVWD to look into this before moving forward
with a project, Covington advised. He said he understood the assumption that it would
be OK if the County issued a permit, but the County cannot say they don’t know about
drought regulations that came out in early 2022, as the local GSAs provided notice.

Ms. Kohler emphasized that it is not the permit, it is the money and that the well is half
dug. She said Mr. Jaggers had told her that he was unaware of any prior variance
granted and that no one has previously come with a permit in hand and a well half
dug. She reiterated that the County representative told her that permits are being
approved in her area. She noted that receipt of the letter from the District was
happenstance. The well could have been completed before they had seen it.

In response to Director Covington, Mr. Swanson explained that the title report obtained
by the District is the only one he has seen. The Kohlers have stated that their title
report from 1989 differs, but a copy of that has not been provided, he noted.

President Williams directed staff to follow up regarding the irrigation meter and asked
the Kohlers to provide the title. Ms. Kohler requested immediate Board action. Mr.
Markman said he would like to see a full copy of the title report and suggested that
Ms. Kohler contact Fidelity Title for a copy, and he would look at it. He advised the
Board against taking a vote at this time.

Ms. Kohler asked about the presence of the drilling rig on her property. Mr. Swanson
pointed out there is an error on the drilling permit application made by her contractor
regarding proximity to the District's Well 5, and reiterated that the District still takes
issue with the location of the well and the fact that it is being drilled, and the Board will
ultimately make a decision.

The Kohlers requested consideration of the trees and the Cherry Valley way of life,
and alleged that the decline of orchards says something about the water, and the
District needs to address it.

Director Covington noted two outstanding items: a response back from the County of
Riverside, and the discrepancy in the Kohlers’ view of the title report and the title report
on file at the District. Those two key questions must be resolved before the Board
considers a variance. Ms. Kohler expressed doubt that the property owners would give
away their water rights without getting something back, e.g., the less expensive
irrigation rate. Legal Counsel Markman explained that at that time historically, mutual
water companies were formed so that they could have service systems. The
procedure was to sell the property and issue stock in the mutual water company, take
back the water rights, and then deliver the water. It was a common way to put in a
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water system to the property when the lots were sold. He reiterated that he has never
seen a mutual water company promise a rate. They are required to serve water at
their cost, as is the Water District.

President Williams stated that there needs to be a response from Riverside County
and an answer as to why the title reports may be different. Mr. Markman added that a
title policy would show a list of exceptions, which the District would want to review.

Director Slawson expressed understanding and pointed out that if it were not for the
quickness of staff action, the Kohlers would be another $24,000 into the project. He
said he is not prepared to support a variance at this time and concurred with Covington
and Williams.

Director Ramirez suggested finding an interim solution to make water affordable while
research is being done. President Williams pointed out the property is currently
receiving water service from the District, and she had recommended working with
staff. Mr. Markman pointed out that even with an agriculture rate, there is the problem
of volume. In the service area, according to State direction, the water district is
supposed to be cutting everyone back by a percentage. Enabling the use of more
water at a cheaper rate for the Kohlers is directly contrary to that conservation effort
and to the thousands of ratepayers who are cutting back — losing lawns and more.

Director Ramirez asked about placing conservation limits and Mr. Markman stated
that an ag rate would enable more water to be used on that grove and much more
would need to be known about the property’s situation to determine conservation
targets. Mr. Swanson explained there is no difference between scheduled irrigation
rate ($1.22 per unit) for agriculture or commercial-industrial irrigation and explained
the application of drought restrictions. Mr. Markman suggested that the interim
solution was to refrain from spending more money on well drilling.

Mr. Kohler requested future consideration of how to get a cheaper water rate for
Cherry Valley to continue cherry orchards and sustain trees. Director Covington
recalled that in approximately 2010 the Board determined that the non-irrigation
ratepayers were subsidizing the cherry orchards and took action to dissolve the
irrigation rates. One of the campaign promises or former Director John Guldseth was
to bring the irrigation rates back, and it did not happen, he noted.

Some fundamental questions need to be answered and if staff believes the item
should come back to the Board for consideration, then it will be on an agenda,
Covington stated. He reminded about the earlier actions denying WSLs to other
properties, and that many of the directives are coming from Sacramento.

Ms. Kohler asked what she should ask from the County that would allow the Board to
change its mind. Covington pointed out the errors on the permit application prepared
yby the driller. Swanson indicated that needed information includes the County’s
position on the 500 feet proximity and on the information in the title report. Mr.
Markman emphasized the need for a copy of the full title report from the owner’s title
company.

President Williams tabled the item pending receipt of needed documentation and
review by legal counsel.
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10. Status of Local Emergency regarding the Impact of the Respiratory lliness

11.

Pandemic COVID-19 pursuant to Resolution 2020-07
Nothing to report.
Status of Declared Local Emergencies related to Fires

a. Impact of the Apple Fire pursuant to Resolution 2020-17
b. Impact of the El Dorado Fire pursuant to Resolution 2020-20

Director of Operations James Bean advised that monsoon season has begun, and
thundershowers have deposited a lot of water in the fire area. A lightning strike directly
behind the District’s Taylor tank at Union and Orchard started a fire which was quickly
put outout by the ensuing rain. There were no mud and debris flows, he added.

Last week, a significant downpour caused damage in Banning’s canyon and in Oak
Glen, Bean continued. On the Forest Falls side of the hill, a woman lost her life in a
mud and debris flow, he noted, so staff takes this very seriously, watches the weather,
and responds appropriately.

12. Reports for Discussion

a. Directors’ Reports:

Director Ramirez reported attending the following:
e Collaborative Agencies Committee on September 7, 2022

Director Slawson reported attending the following

e San Gorgonio Pass Economic Development Alliance on September 15, 2022

e San Gorgonio Regional Water Alliance

e Beaumont Chamber of Commerce Annual State of the City Dinner on
September 22, 2022

Director Hoffman reported attending the following:

e Beaumont Chamber of Commerce Annual State of the City Dinner on
September 22, 2022

¢ San Gorgonio Pass Economic Development Alliance on September 15, 2022

Director Covington reported attending the following:

o Beaumont Chamber of Commerce Annual State of the City Dinner on
September 22, 2022

President Williams reported attending the following:

o Beaumont Chamber of Commerce Annual State of the City Dinner on
September 22, 2022

b. Director General Comments: None.

c. General Manager’s Report: None.

d. Legal Counsel Report: None.
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13. Action List for Future Meetings

Presentation on the San Bernardino Valley Resource Conservation District
Water supply for BCVWD and the region

Matrix for delivery of recycled water

Maintenance costs at 800-hp well sites

14. Announcements
President Williams read the following announcements:

Beaumont Basin Watermaster Committee: Wednesday, Oct. 5 at 11 a.m.
Finance and Audit Committee Meeting: Thursday, Oct. 6 at 3 p.m.
Regular Board Meeting: Wednesday, Oct. 12 at 6 p.m.

Personnel Committee Meeting: Tuesday, Oct. 18 at 5:30 p.m.
Engineering Workshop: Thursday, Oct. 27 at 6 p.m.

Collaborative Agencies Committee: Wednesday, Nov. 2 at 5 p.m.

15. Closed Session

Item 15a was tabled to the next meeting by the following vote:

MOVED: Williams SECONDED: Covington | APPROVED 5-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Ramirez, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

The Board recessed to Closed Session at 9:23 p.m.
a. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION (tabled)
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54947
Title: General Manager
b. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to paragraph (2) of

Subdivision (d) of California Government Code Section 54956.9
(One case concerning claims to water based upon Hannon Agreement.)

Reconvened in Open Session at 9:59 p.m.

16. Report on Action Taken during Closed Session:

President Williams announced that no reportable action was taken.
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17. Adjournment

President Williams adjourned the meeting at 9:59 p.m.

ATTEST:
DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED
Director Lona Williams, President Director David Hoffman, Secretary
to the Board of Directors of the to the Board of Directors of the

Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
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BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Wednesday, October 12, 2022 at 6:00 p.m.

Meeting held in person at 560 Magnolia Ave., Beaumont, CA
and via teleconference pursuant to
California Government Code Section 54950 et. seq. and under the
provisions of Assembly Bill 361 and BCVWD Resolution 2022-32

Call to Order: President Williams opened the meeting at 6:04 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance was led by President Williams.

Invocation was given by Director Hoffman.

Announcement of Teleconference Participation
Dr. Kirene Bargas, Director of Finance and Administration, clarified that this
meeting is conducted pursuant to California Government Code Section 54953
and AB 361.
The teleconference capabilities of this meeting have been identified in the
Notice and Agenda. Due to the danger of COVID-19, the teleconference
locations are not publicly accessible.
Dr. Bargas verified that all directors were able to hear the other directors
clearly. No directors expressed any reason to believe, based on voice

recognition or otherwise, that those persons representing themselves to be
directors are not truly so.

Roll Call:

Directors present: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson, Williams

Directors absent: Ramirez

Staff present: General Manager Dan Jaggers
Director of Engineering Mark Swanson
Director of Operations James Bean
Director of Finance and Administration Kirene Bargas, PhD
Director of Information Technology Robert Rasha
Administrative Assistant Cenica Smith

Legal Counsel James Markman

Members of the public who registered attendance: Victoria Valenzuela of Compass
Danbe; and Sean McReynolds of Townsend Public Affairs, Inc.

Public Comment: None.
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1. Adjustments to the Agenda:

Mr. Jaggers advised of a change in title for Item 5 and availability of handouts
for Item 8.

2. Consent Calendar:

Director Covington pulled item 2g for discussion.

Consent Calendar items 2a through 2f, plus 2h and 2i were approved with one
motion:

Review of the August 2022 Budget Variance Reports

Review of the August 31, 2022 Cash/Investment Balance Report
Review of Check Register for the Month of September 2022
Review of September 2022 Invoices Pending Approval

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of August 31, 2022

Monthly Update from Townsend and Associates (grant writing)
Annual Review of Director Expense Reports

Director Per Diem Request for Approval

TThoo0 T

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Covington | APPROVED 4-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Ramirez

Director Covington requested staff comment on item 2g:

g. Set Public Hearing date for Proposed Revisions to Schedule of
Miscellaneous Fees (Administrative Cost Recoveries) and the District
Regulations Governing Water Service Part 5 — Charges)

General Manager Dan Jaggers explained that this item has been discussed at
the Finance and Audit Committee, and it is hoped to have approval before the
end of the year. A draft Miscellaneous Fee Update study is in progress, he
advised, and described the affected fees.

President Williams invited comment. There was none.

Consent Calendar Item 2g was approved by the following motion:

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Covington | APPROVED 4-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Ramirez
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3. Resolution 2022-32: Review of Teleconferencing Regulations Pursuant to AB
2449 and Consideration of Resolution 2022-32 Authorizing Public Meetings
to be Held via Teleconferencing Pursuant to Government Code Section
54953(e) and Making Findings and Determinations Regarding the Same

General Manager Dan Jaggers advised the Board about the Governor signing AB
2449 and refreshed memory about meeting teleconference provisions under AB
361. He pointed to the table comparing the legislation with the Brown Act and
described options. The signing of AB 2449 may indicate that the Governor will
discontinue the COVID-19 State of Emergency, he noted. Other districts report
greater public attendance via the opportunity for teleconferencing, he added.

Legal Counsel James Markman added further detail on alternatives. He said he
has not yet had other districts choose to implement AB 2449. In response to
Director Covington, Markman confirmed that the Board would need to continue
adopting the AB 361 resolution monthly. It is not compatible to adopt more than
one set of rules, he noted; it is one or the other.

President Williams asked about the possibility to adjust any requirements;
Markman stated no, it is controlled by State law. Under the present statute, the
Board cannot require meeting attendance by video, he advised.

Director Covington noted that some of the provisions seem to revert to pre-COVID
conditions. He said he would favor adopting AB 2449 procedures effective January
2023.

Director Slawson noted that going back to Brown Act pre-COVID restrictions would
mean that he would have to miss some meetings due to childcare, but AB 2449
would allow attendance via Zoom. He expressed concern about the ending of the
State of Emergency and said he supported staying with AB 361, then 2449 when
applicable. Markman clarified AB 2449 provisions.

President Williams indicated support for the procedures in AB 2449 for the safety
and engagement of directors, effective January 2023. General Manager Jaggers
pointed out that a teleconference option also allows more participation by District
staff.

Director Covington pointed to the AB 2449 emergency and just cause provisions
and stated it reaffirms and accommodates life’s challenges, and indicated support.
The Board needs to get back to regular business, he opined.

President Williams invited public comment. There was none.
The Board adopted Resolution 2022-32 Authorizing Public Meetings to be Held via

Teleconference Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e) and Making
Findings and Determinations Regarding the Same by the following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 4-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Ramirez
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4. Resolution 2022-33 Adopting an Amendment to the District’s Conflict of
Interest Code

General Manager Jaggers reminded the Board about the process. In response
to a question from Director Hoffman, Counsel Markman explained the that the
Form 700 Statement of Economic Interests applies statutorily to Board
members and the General Manager, and this covers other staff members and
consultants who are not covered by the statute.

President Williams invited public comment. There was none.

The Board adopted Resolution 2022-33 Adopting an Amendment to the District's
Conflict of Interest Code by the following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Covington SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 4-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Ramirez

5. Consideration of Approval to Purchase One (1) Tow Behind Air
Compressor in an Amount Not to Exceed $30,180.00

Director of Operations James Bean explained that this piece of equipment was
identified in the Ten-Year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for replacement as
approved in the Capital Improvement Budget on December 21, 2021. The
difference in cost is believed to be due to inflation and supply chain issues, he
noted.

The existing air compressor that was purchased in 1998 would be retained as a
backup, Bean noted. The air compressors are used to run pneumatic tools and are
a workhorse of the crews, he explained.

Mr. Bean reviewed quotes obtained from vendors.

Director Hoffman asked if the air compressor in use now had an hour meter; Bean
indicated it does not. Hoffman asked if other vendors were contacted, and Bean
explained that other equipment options were considered but the time to receive
the equipment was six to eight months. These vendors had the item in stock.

Director Hoffman asked if the compressors would be compliant with the new
California Air Resources Board regulations. Bean indicated they are compliant with
the current regulations; Hoffman advised that new regulations are coming out. He
recommended using the budget wisely.

Director Covington noted that $19,800 was budgeted in the CIP and asked if there
was an amendment to the CIP. This year, the additional expenditure would be
authorized, and the CIP Budget would be brought forward for the next revision in
three years.

Director Covington asked about consideration of other brands of the equipment
and availability from Sourcewell; Mr. Bean said he did not see anything with
Sourcewell for this type of equipment. He assured that other manufacturers were
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considered, but this item was recommended, and Ingersol-Rand no longer makes
this equipment. Covington requested an update on the action.

The Board authorized the General Manager to purchase one (1) tow behind air
compressor from Northern Tool & Equipment in an amount not to exceed $30,180
by the following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Covington SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 4-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Ramirez

6. Resolution 2022-34: Amendment to the 2022-2026 Capital Improvement
Budget to include the 5th Street Waterline (P-2750-0097) Replacement
Project

General Manager Jaggers introduced the item and pointed out that due to the City
of Beaumont’s ongoing street paving activities, a number of District projects are
being reprogrammed in the budget to allow completion before needing to dig up
new pavement to repair old lines.

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson reminded the Board of two similar items
discussed at the September 29, 2022 Engineering Workshop. He explained the
City’s 2021-2022 Annual Paving Project which included both 5th Street and 6th
Street. The Board previously approved the procurement of materials on May 11,
2022 for these projects, he noted. Suppliers estimate delivery in January. This is
the final estimate to complete the project, he noted.

The project is located along 5™ Street between California and Michigan, Swanson
continued. Michigan is already programmed in the budget and will be part of the
project, he noted. Total construction cost is estimated at $1,745,200 with 20%
contingency and soft costs, and the project will be evaluated for work that can be
done in-house. The City’s paving timeline will be considered, he added.

Swanson reminded the Board that costs of the City’s paving requirements have
significantly impacted the budget. Jaggers pointed out that the 2023 Budget
includes $0.5 million for paving costs that would be better spent on projects, not
exorbitant paving repairs.

Mr. Jaggers explained that the pipeline replacement on Antonell Court was more
costly due to the City’s requirement to remove and repair backfill under the existing
pipe. Those costs are budgeted here, he noted, but it is not expected to have to
do that work; the intent is to abandon in place as there does not appear to be a
backfill issue.

The Board adopted Resolution 2022-34 Amending the 2022-2026 Capital
Improvement Budget in the amount of $1,745,200.00 for the 5th Street
Replacement Pipeline Project (P-2750-0097) by the following roll-call vote:
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MOVED: Slawson SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 4-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Ramirez

7. Request for Will Serve Letter for a Proposed Truck/Trailer Maintenance,
Repair and Dispatch Facility on East 3rd Street between Beaumont Avenue
and Pennsylvania Avenue in the City of Beaumont (Riverside County
Assessor’s Parcel Nos. 418-190-014, 418-360-004, and 418-360--006)

Director of Engineering Mark Swanson explained the location of the three parcels
at the end of 3rd Street which are proposed to be a truck / trailer maintenance
facility / service center.

The applicant submitted the request in July and staff notified them that water
consumption was missing, Swanson noted. The numbers returned showed low
usage, he said. The project includes a business office and outside service area
bays, with 25 to 35 employees which is estimated at 1 EDU. Non-potable water
demand is rounded to 1 EDU but will depend on plans for landscape irrigation, and
the adjustment will be brought back to the Board. It is expected there will not be
much landscaping, he noted.

Swanson clarified the condition that the total amount is 2.0 EDUSs, at the threshold
of Resolution 2014-05. There would be fire demand, but there is no EDU tied to it.
He reviewed service needs and conditions. Mr. Jaggers pointed out that there is
long frontage and low landscape activity on the cul-de-sac. He cautioned the
applicant to consider xeriscape and to assure that when processing the
entittlement through the City that they do not exceed 1 EDU use of water in the
landscape, to stay within the requirements of Resolution 2014-05. Otherwise,
District staff will stop the project and bring it back to the Board for additional
consideration, he stated.

Ms. Victoria Valenzuela with Compass Danbe representing Momentum Property
Group indicated that it is clear the Board has great responsibility in being good
stewards of water supply. She thanked staff for providing understanding of water
and drought situations and acknowledged Jaggers’ comments. She noted that the
applicant concurs with staff's recommendations and understands the limitation on
overall landscaping and maximum irrigation. She noted the trend toward drought-
tolerant landscaping and said that they are confident they can meet the 1 EDU.

Director Hoffman commented on the industrial location and that it is not a highly
traveled street; requiring minimal landscaping and minimum water consumption.

Director Slawson asked about 25 employees working eight-hour days being less
than 1 EDU. Swanson explained that between handwashing, restrooms, mop and
bucket, and consumptive (drinking) plus efficient fixtures, use now works out to 10
to 15 gallons per person per day. Jaggers noted that the historical general usage
planning number is 15 gallons per person per day (35 x 15 = 525 gallons).

In response to Director Hoffman, Ms. Valenzuela confirmed the facility will be used
for truck and trailer storage. She said the proposal was for a dispatch facility with
ancillary truck and trailer repair and maintenance; not leasing individual spaces.

BCVWD BOARD OF DIRECTORS MINUTES — REGULAR MEETING 2022-10-12 PAGE 6 OF 11
2022-11-09 - BCVWD Regular Board Agenda - Page 79 of 378



Hoffman pointed out that restroom facilities or showers for drivers could affect
water consumption. That is not proposed, Valenzuela stated.

Director Slawson indicated concern about water consumption. He noted the plan
has no water quality basin and said that as long as the General Manager has
stipulated that the project will stay under 2 EDUs and falls below Resolution 2014-
05, he is ok with it. Swanson noted the basin will likely be underground.

Mr. Swanson assured Director Covington that staff has examined the projected
water demands. Covington concurred with Director Slawson.

President Williams noted that with Ms. Valenzuela’s acknowledgement of the
conditions enumerated by Jaggers and Swanson she is in favor of the WSL.

The Board approved the request for water service Will Serve Letter for a proposed
truck/trailer facility located on East 3rd Street between Beaumont Avenue and
Pennsylvania Avenue, identified as Riverside County Assessor’s Parcel Nos. 418-
190-014, 418-360-004, and 418-360-006 within the City of Beaumont, subject to
payment of all fees to the District and securing all approvals from the City of
Beaumont by the following roll-call vote:

MOVED: Covington SECONDED: Hoffman | APPROVED 4-0
AYES: Covington, Hoffman, Slawson, Williams
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Ramirez

8. Review of District Organization Chart Pursuant to the Fiscal Year 2022
Budget and Fiscal Year 2023 Budget

President Williams acknowledged the handout. Director of Finance and
Administration Kirene M. Bargas, PhD noted that this information is brought by
request of the Board. She shared the current chart as amended by the
Classification and Compensation study and approved in March 2022 and pointed
out proposed changes to the draft 2023 chart.

Mr. Jaggers reviewed the Engineering Department opportunities for advancement
as set by the Classification and Compensation study, staffing levels, and
anticipated work needs. He discussed assignments of staff members should a
recession change work needs and filling the position to support the recycled water
/ non-potable facilities.

Director Covington confirmed that the Cross Connection / Non-Potable Water
Supervisor would be adding a Full Time Equivalent (FTE). An FTE has been
budgeted for that position over the last four or five years but has not been filled,
Jaggers explained. The non-potable system is getting to be big enough that a
person is needed, he added.

President Williams invited public comment. There was none.
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9. Consideration of Attendance at the Association of California Water Agencies
Annual Fall Conference (Indian Wells) November 28 — December 1, 2022

General Manager Jaggers pointed to additional detail in the staff report and
requested confirmation of attendance.

President Williams and Director Slawson confirmed their attendance.

Mr. Swanson may attend, Jaggers noted.

10. Consideration of Attendance at Upcoming Events and Authorization of
Reimbursement and Per Diem

Dr. Kirene M. Bargas reviewed the listed events. Directors indicated interest in the
following events:

e Beaumont Chamber of Commerce Breakfast on November 10, 2022 —
Slawson, Hoffman, Covington

o California Special Districts Association Virtual Workshop: Special Districts
Leadership Academy Module 1 Governance Foundations on Dec. 6 and 7
— Williams, Slawson (tentative)

11. Continued Review of California Drought Conditions, District Urban Water
Management Plan and Water Shortage Contingency Plan, BCVWD
Resolution 2022-12 Implementing Water Use Restrictions (as amended), and
Other Drought Response

General Manager Jaggers highlighted the following:

e The revised Water Shortage Contingency Plan has been uploaded as
approved at the September 29 meeting.

¢ Inlooking at production rates, there has not been a 20 percent reduction in
usage. Californians seem to be ignoring the Governor’s plea. There has
not yet been mandatory cutbacks, but if 20 percent conservation is required
next year, the implementation of drought surcharges may be the way to
achieve it, cover District costs and assure the budget is balanced. This will
come back to the Board for discussion. He acknowledged the Board’s
reluctance to impact ratepayers but said there will be next steps if it cannot
be achieved in other ways.

12. Reports For Discussion

a. Ad Hoc Committees:

Communications Committee: President Williams advised there was no
meeting in October. The next meeting is scheduled for Nov. 8 at 6 p.m.

Mr. Jaggers added that $100,000 per year is usually budgeted for
communications efforts and much has been done this year related to
the drought. A Request for Proposals is currently out with the intent to
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provide it to the Board for consideration as part of the budget. The
amount was discussed at the Finance and Audit Committee.

Sites Reservoir Committee: No report.

Water Re-Use 2x2: Mr. Jaggers advised that a Request for
Qualifications for a facilitator was issued. The one response received
was approved by this Board at the September 29 meeting, by the City
at their last meeting and by the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency
(SGPWA) this week. The expense will be shared three ways.

b. Directors’ Reports:

President Williams reported attending the following:
e San Gorgonio Pass Economic Development Alliance on
September 15

Director Covington reported attending the following:
o City of Beaumont Wastewater Plant Tour on September 30

Director Slawson reported attending the following:
e San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency on September 10
e Water Use Efficiency Bi-Monthly Meeting on October 12

c. Directors’ General Comments:

Director Hoffman explained that the 2023 budget is more complex than
in past years. There are moving targets such as unknown supply, and
unknown revenues based on consumption cutbacks. There are things
on which to get clarity before moving forward and staff understands the
need to move slowly. He recommended the Board members ask
questions and assure understanding of each building block.

d. General Manager’s Report:
Mr. Jaggers reported the following:

o The desire of staff is to present a balanced budget to the best of
ability and much work is being done. The Board has been asked to
authorize potential purchases of up to an additional 7,000 acre-feet
of water supply which may be outside of the budget document as
modeling suggests it will be another dry year and it may not be
available

e Some mud and debris flows resulted from the rain in Edgar Canyon
and Noble Creek over the last couple of days and last night, but
there was no significant damage

o Final tie-ins of the new pipeline were made today for the Beaucrest
Ranch (Birdsall property). Resident Mr. Harris was satisfied with the
coordination and accommodation of his needs

o Work is being done on various pipeline replacement designs
There is a revised construction schedule for MDP Line 16 showing
construction until early 2023
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e The remainder of the Nickel Water from the SGPWA will be
delivered in 25 to 28 days and staff is working with Lance Eckhart to
schedule the delivery

¢ SGPWA has a new employee moving over from the San Bernardino
Valley Municipal Water District to replace Ken Falls due to retirement
and will conduct a training exercise

o Well activity in the Mesa area is being monitored. It appears the
drilling rig has been moved offsite but there are a few facilities on
the site. The property owners were to bring in a title report but have
not provided anything to the District He noted that the District’s rights
are clearly defined as discussed at the September 29 meeting

e The County Board of Supervisors will consider the District's
application for the $2.58 million in ARPA funding at an upcoming
meeting

e A taxation activity related to a Riverside Local Agency Formation
Commission (LAFCO) activity for the Reidman property will come to
the Board. LAFCO has agendized a public hearing on October 27
regarding de-annexation of the property from BCVWD and
annexation into Yucaipa Valley Water District (YVWD). Jaggers will
attend and suggested a couple of Board members attend

e The annexation plan of service prepared by YVWD proposes a well
site that punches a hole in the BCVWD service area which is
concerning given BCVWD'’s planned extractions in the area. The
District does not want to compete with an entity that should not be
there. Hopefully LAFCO will support the BCVWD activities that have
already taken place; a letter will be prepared
The “B” Line pipeline activity is moving forward

¢ A meeting was held Monday with the tank recoating consultant, and
it is expected the coating of five tanks will take place next year. The
consultant recommends modifications and replacement of all rafters
at the Lower Edgar tank

e. Legal Counsel Report: No report.

13. Action List for Future Meetings:

e Presentation on the San Bernardino Valley Resource Conservation District
e Water supply for BCVWD and the region
e Matrix for delivery of recycled water

14. Announcements

President Williams read the following announcements:

e Personnel Committee Meeting: Tuesday, Oct. 18, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.
Engineering Workshop: Thursday, Oct. 27, 2022 at 6 p.m.

Collaborative Agencies Committee: Wednesday, Nov. 2, 2022 at 5 p.m.
Finance and Audit Committee Meeting: Thursday, Nov. 3, 2022 at 3 p.m.
Beaumont Basin Watermaster Committee: Wednesday, Dec. 7, 2022 at 11
a.m.

¢ Regular Board Meeting: Wednesday, Nov. 9, 2022 at 6 p.m.

Dr. Bargas added the following:
e Special Finance and Audit Committee meeting Oct. 20 at 3 p.m.
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¢ Ad Hoc Communications Committee on Nov. 8 at 6 p.m.
e Special Board Meeting on Nov. 1 at 5:30 p.m.

Director Covington advised that he will not attend the October 27 meeting.
15. Closed Session
The Board recessed to Closed Session at 8:16 p.m.
a. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54947

Title: General Manager

Reconvened in Open Session at 9:03 p.m.

16. Report on Closed Session
President Williams announced that no reportable action was taken.

17. Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Proposed Changes to
Contract, Salary, and / or Fringe Benefits of General Manager

No discussion.

18. Adjournment

President Williams adjourned the meeting at 9:04 p.m.

ATTEST:
DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED
Director Lona Williams, President Director David Hoffman, Secretary
to the Board of Directors of the to the Board of Directors of the

Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
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Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
Regular Board Meeting Item 2h
November 9, 2022

STAFF REPORT
TO: Board of Directors
FROM: Dan Jaggers, General Manager
SUBJECT: Resolution 2022-36: Authorizing Public Meetings to be Held via

Teleconferencing Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e) and
Making Findings and Determinations Regarding the Same

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Board:

Make the following findings so that meetings of the Board will be subject to the special Brown Act
requirements for teleconference meetings: (1) the Board has reconsidered the circumstances of
the COVID-19 state of emergency; and (2) state and local officials continue to recommend
measures to promote social distancing, and

Adopt Resolution 2022-36: Authorizing Public Meetings to be Held via Teleconferencing Pursuant
to Government Code Section 54953(e) and Making Findings and Determinations Regarding the
Same.

Summary

Staff has placed this item on the agenda so that the Board can continue to meet virtually pursuant
to AB 361’s special Brown Act requirements for teleconference meetings. These requirements
give local public agencies greater flexibility to conduct teleconference meetings when there is a
declared state of emergency and either social distancing is mandated or recommended, or an in-
person meeting would present imminent risks to the health and safety of attendees.

The Board must make these findings every 30 days to continue the teleconferencing options. The
previous Resolution 2022-24 was adopted on August 10, 2022.

The declared emergency is still in effect. Furthermore, the State of California and local officials
have recommended measures to promote social distancing. The California Division of
Occupational Safety and Health still requires that employers provide training on the effectiveness
of physical distancing in the workplace.

Attachments

1. Resolution 2022-36: Authorizing Public Meetings to be Held via Teleconferencing
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e) and Making Findings and
Determinations Regarding the Same
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RESOLUTION 2022-36

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
AUTHORIZING PUBLIC MEETINGS TO BE HELD VIA
TELECONFERENCING PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE
SECTION 54953(e) AND MAKING FINDINGS AND
DETERMINATIONS REGARDING THE SAME

WHEREAS, the Board is committed to public access and participation in its meetings while
balancing the need to conduct public meetings in a manner that reduces the likelihood of exposure
to COVID-19 and to support physical distancing during the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, all meetings of the Board are open and public, as required by the Ralph M. Brown
Act (Cal. Gov. Code 54950 — 54963), so that any member of the public may attend, participate,
and watch the Board conduct its business; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Assembly Bill 361, signed by Governor Newsom and effective on
September 16, 2021, legislative bodies of local agencies may hold public meetings via
teleconferencing pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e), without complying with the
requirements of Government Code Section 54953(b)(3), if the legislative body complies with
certain enumerated requirements in any of the following circumstances:

1. The legislative body holds a meeting during a proclaimed state of emergency, and
state or local officials have imposed or recommended measures to promote social
distancing.

2. The legislative body holds a meeting during a proclaimed state of emergency for

the purpose of determining, by majority vote, whether as a result of the emergency,
meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of
attendees.

3. The legislative body holds a meeting during a proclaimed state of emergency and
has determined, by majority vote, that, as a result of the emergency, meeting in
person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020, Governor Newsom declared a State of Emergency in response to
the COVID-19 pandemic (the “Emergency”); and

WHEREAS, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention continue to advise that COVID-19
spreads more easily indoors than outdoors and that people are more likely to be exposed to
COVID-19 when they are closer than six feet apart from others for longer periods of time; and

WHEREAS, due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and the need to promote social distancing
to reduce the likelihood of exposure to COVID-19, the Board of Directors intends to hold public
meetings via teleconferencing pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e).

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District resolves
as follows:

Section 1. The Recitals provided above are true and correct and are hereby incorporated
by reference.
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Section 2. This Board hereby determines that, as a result of the Emergency, meeting in
person presents imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.

Section 3. This Board shall conduct its meetings pursuant to Government Code Section
54953(e).

Section 4. Staff is hereby authorized and directed to take all actions necessary to carry
out the intent and purpose of this Resolution including, conducting open and public meetings in
accordance with Government Code section 54953(e) and other applicable provisions of the Brown
Act.

Section 5. The District has reconsidered the circumstances of the state of emergency and
finds that: (i) the state of emergency continues to directly impact the ability of the members to
meet safely in person, and (ii) state or local officials continue to impose or recommend measures
to promote social distancing.

ADOPTED this day of , 2022, by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
ATTEST:

Director Lona Williams, President of the Director David Hoffman, Secretary to the
Board of Directors of the Board of Directors of the
Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District
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TOWNSEND

TPA
MEMORANDUM
To: Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District
From: Townsend Public Affairs
Date: November 2, 2022
Subject: Monthly Report

ACTIVITY SUMMARY

e TPA provided a summary of the recently released Urban Drought Grant Program and is
working with staff to consider eligible projects to submit an application.

e TPA provided an update regarding the Governor's announced plans to end the public
health emergency declaration early next year and provided a summary of potential
impacts to the district.

o TPA held meetings with district staff to continue building and executing its grant and
funding advocacy strategy.

e TPA continues to work with staff to identify future funding opportunities for a potential turf
replacement grant program.

e TPA continues to lay the groundwork for potential state and federal earmark opportunities
in FY 2023/24 and work with district’s legislative delegation to secure future funding.

e TPA provided an update regarding legislative proposals and grant programs that may
impact the funding and operations of the district.

o TPA continued to identify new grant opportunities for the district to consider for funding.

STATE UPDATES

COVID-19 State of Emergency Set to End

In October, the Governor announced his plans to end the COVID-19 State of Emergency on
February 28, 2023. The timing reflects what the Administration believes is enough time to
accommodate the transition process at the state and local levels. For local governments, this will
mean that the provisions that allow for remote meeting teleconferencing under modified Brown
Act Requirements in AB 361 (R. Rivas, Statutes of 2021) will expire on the same date as the
declared end of the State of Emergency.

As a refresher of AB 361 provisions, local governing bodies are permitted to teleconference
without complying with specific Brown Act restrictions in certain state of emergencies which are
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limited to “proclaimed state of emergencies that state or local officials have imposed or
recommended measures to promote social distancing,” and that “as a result of the emergency,
meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.”

While AB 361 does apply to emergencies arising from the COVID-19 pandemic, it also specifically
references Government Code section 8558, which contains a broad definition of emergency
including, among others, fire, flood, storm, epidemic and earthquake. However, many state of
emergencies do not meet the requirements set forth in AB 361, which requires emergencies to
either necessitate social distance or physically precludes a local agency from meeting.

During the most recent two-year legislative session, numerous proposals sought to further amend
or extend remote meeting allowances, though many failed due to concerns expressed by
legislators that the proposed policies lacked guardrails and local accountability provisions. The
most recent law passed related to remote meetings was AB 2449 (Rubio), which allows, until
January 1, 2026, members of a legislative body of a local agency to use teleconferencing without
identifying each teleconference location in the notice and agenda of the meeting, and without
making each teleconference location accessible to the public, under specified conditions. These
“specified conditions” are largely reserved for emergency situations and may not be utilized for
more than 20 percent of meetings annually.

FEDERAL UPDATES

Water Resources Development Act 2022

While versions of the biennial Water Resources Development Act of 2022 (WRDA) have passed
both the House and Senate this year, the final endgame is being plotted to pass the bipartisan
legislation into law. During an otherwise quiet Senate session in October important progress was
made by attaching a placeholder for a final WRDA agreement to the annual National Defense
Authorization Act (NDAA). With a busy lame duck session shaping up following the November
elections WRDA may be attached to the annual NDAA, a bill that has passed every year for
decades and is expected to pass when Congress returns.

Negotiations on a final WRDA agreement continue and are said to be timed so that final legislative
language can be attached to either the NDAA or a government funding omnibus in December.
Large portions of the House and Senate WRDA bills were pre-conferenced between the House
and Senate which provides optimism for a final deal coming together in November for a vote in
December.

Interior Department Takes Additional Action to Modify Colorado River Basin Operations

The Department of Interior has announced a new plan to address the ongoing drought crisis. The
Department announced expedited steps to prepare new measures that are needed to protect the
long-term sustainability of the Colorado River System. The Bureau of Reclamation will revise the
operating guidelines for Glen Canyon and Hoover Dams in 2023 and 2024 to address the
likelihood of continued low-runoff conditions across the Basin.

Reclamation will publish a Notice of Intent (NOI) to prepare a Supplemental Environmental Impact
Statement (SEIS), which will include proposed alternatives to revise the December 2007 Record
of Decision associated with the Colorado River Interim Guidelines. The 2007 Guidelines provide
operating criteria for Lake Mead and Lake Powell. The NOI outlines that Reclamation may need
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to modify current operations and reduce Glen Canyon Dam downstream releases to ensure that
the Dam continues to operate the way it is intended to.

Reclamation is taking the immediate steps now to revise the operating guidelines to protect the
Colorado River System: the SEIS will analyze a Framework Agreement Alternative which would
build on commitments and obligations already developed as a part of the 2019 Colorado River
Drought Contingency Plan (DCP) Authorization Act. SEIS will also analyze the Reservoir
Operations Modification Alternative which would be developed by Reclamation to consider the
ways in which Secretaries could complement consensus-based alternatives which are not already
sufficiently mitigating current and projected risks. Finally, the SEIS will consider a No Action
Alternative — this Alternative would mean the continued implementation of existing procedures
controlling the operations of the Glen Canyon and Hoover Dams.

This announced action plan builds on steps announced in the Colorado River Basin August 2022
24-Month Study and the actions announced in September to reduce water consumption. The
Department also recently announced new drought mitigation funding opportunities to provide
reliable, sustainable, and equitable water and power supplies across the Basin. Much of this
funding has come from the Inflation Reduction Act. The NOI announced does not interfere with
Reclamation’s separate process for determining post-2026 Colorado River Operations. Members
of the public interested in providing input on the SEIS can do so through December 20, 2022, per
instructions in the Federal Register that will be published in November.

Department of Interior Announces New Steps for Drought Mitigation Funding from Inflation
Reduction Act

The Department of Interior announced new drought mitigation funding opportunities to improve
and protect the sustainability of the Colorado River System. The newly created Lower Colorado
River Basin System Conservation and Efficiency Program, funded through the Inflation Reduction
Act and managed by the Bureau of Reclamation, will help increase water conservation, improve
water efficiency, and prevent the System’s reservoirs from falling to critically low levels. The
Inflation Reduction Act allocates $4 billion in funding for water management and conservation in
the Colorado River Basin. This funding is focused on near-term challenges and the Department
is also working to invest in long-term improvements, including $500 million in the Upper Basin
states of Colorado, Utah, Wyoming, and New Mexico.

The Lower Colorado River Basin System Conservation and Efficient Program will select projects
for funding that address water delivery, protect natural resources, and ensure a reliable source of
water and power for Western communities. The program has three components, two of which are
open for proposal submissions until November 21. For the first component, eligible applicants
may submit proposals for system conservation resulting in wet water remaining in Lake Mead at
a set price of:

e One-year agreement: $330 per acre-foot
e Two-year agreement: $365 per acre-foot
e Three-year agreement: $400 per acre-foot

A second component of the program will accept proposals for additional water conservation and
efficiency projects that could involve a variety of pricing options. The third component allows for
proposals to be submitted in early 2023 for long-term system efficiency improvements that will
result in multi-year system conservation. Information on the program and proposal submission
details are available on Reclamation’s Inflation Reduction Act webpage.
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